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Symboly pouzité v navodu a na stroji

Symboly pouzité v navode a na stroji

Symbols used in the manual and on the machine

In der Anleitung und an der Maschine verwendete Symbole

Simbolos y su significado

Symboles utilisés dans la notice et sur I‘outil
Simboli utilizzati nel manuale e sulla macchina
W306paxeHue n onucaHve NUKTOrpaMm
Symbole uzate w instrukcji i na maszynie
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CS - Vyobrazeni a popis
piktogramd

Upozornéni!

Pro sniZeni rizika Urazu ¢téte navod!
Dvojita izolace

Nepatfi do komunalniho odpadu!
Noste chranice sluchu!
Pouzivejte respirator!

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Noste ochranné bryle!

Noste pevnou obuv!

OCO~NOGTREWN —

SK - Vyobrazenie a popis
piktogramov

1 Upozornenie!

2 Pre znizenie rizika Urazu si preCitajte
navod!

Dvojita izolacia

Nepatri do komunalneho odpadu
Noste chranice sluchu!
Pouzivajte respirator!

Noste ochranné rukavice!

Noste ochranné okuliare!

Noste pevnu obuv!

O~ U~ W

EN - Figure and description
of pictograms

Notice!

To minimize the risk of injury, do read
the Manual carefully!

Double insulation

Does not belong among municipal
waste!

Wear ear protection!

Wear a dust mask!

Wear protective gloves!

Wear protective goggles!

Wear sturdy shoes!

Co~NoU bW N

DE - Abbildungen und
Piktogramm-Beschreibung

1 Hinweis!

2 Zur Risikoreduzierung die Anleitung
lesen!

Doppelisolierung

Gehdrt nicht in den Kommunalabfall!
Gehdrschutz tragen!

Atemschutz tragen!
Schutzhandschuhe tragen!
Schutzbrille tragen!

Festes Schuhwerk tragen!

OO~ O~ W

ES - llustraciones y descripciones
de los pictogramas

1 jAdvertencia!

iPara reducir el riesgo de lesiones, lea
las instrucciones!

Doble aislamiento

iNo tirar a la basura!

Usar proteccion para los oidos!
jUtilizar proteccion respiratoria!
jUtilizar guantes de proteccion!
jUtilizar gafas de proteccion!

jUtilice calzado resistente!

o~ w N

FR - Affichage et description des
pictogrammes

Avertissement !

Pour réduire les risques de blessure, lire
la notice!

Double isolation

Ne pas jeter avec les ordures
ménageres !

Porter une protection auditive !
Porter une protection respiratoire !
Porter des gants de protection !
Porter des lunettes de protection !
Porter des chaussures robustes !

IT - lllustrazione e descrizione dei
pittogrammi

1 Avvertenza!

2 Per prevenire i rischi di incidenti leggere
il manuale!

Doppio isolamento

Non gettare nei rifiuti urbani!
Indossare dispositivi di protezione
dell'udito!

Indossare un dispositivo di protezione
delle vie respiratorie!

Indossare guanti protettivi!

Indossare gli occhiali protettivi!
Indossare calzature solide!

©Woo~ o B w

RU - U3oGpaxeHne u onucaxme
NUKTOrpaMm

1 TMpenynpexgeHue!

2 TwartenbHo NpoymTaiiTe HacTosLee
PYKOBOACTBO, YTOBbI MUHUMU3MPOBATL
puck TpasMbl!

[IBoitHas n3onsums

He siBnsieTcs ObIToBbIM OTX0AOM!
Mcnonb3ayiTe 3alLuUTHbIE HayLHNKN!
Pa6oraitte B pecnupartope!
PaGoraiiTe B 3aluTHbIX nepyatkax!
PaGoraiite B 3aluTHbIX O4kax!
HocuTe npouHyto 06yBb!

o~ U~ w

L - Opis urzadzenia i piktogramow
Ostrzezenie!
W celu zmniejszenia ryzyka wypadku
przeczyta¢ instrukcje!
Podwdjna izolacja
Nie nalezy do odpadéw komunalnych!
Nalezy nosi¢ ochronniki stuchul!
Nalezy stosowac ochrone drég
oddechowych!
Nalezy nosi¢ rekawice ochronne!
Nalezy nosi¢ okulary ochronne!
Nosi¢ odpowiednie obuwie robocze!
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W wyposazeniu standardowym

livrée;

Objednaci ¢islo; Vecné Cislo; Article number; Bestellnummer;
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Numer katalogowy

65406724

65406726

Uhlova bruska

Uhlova briska

Angle grinder
Winkelschleifmaschine

Amoladora angular

Meuleuse d'angle

Smerigliatrice angolare

YrnoBoit WnndoBanbHbIi CTaHoK
Szlifierka elektryczna katowa reczna

EBU 125-15

EBU 150-15

Ochranny kryt brouseni

Ochranny kryt brisenie

Protective guard for grinding
Schutzhaube zum Schleifen
Cubierta protectora para desbastar
Carter de protection pour et meuler
Riparo smerigliatrice per e molatura
3alLMTHbIA KOXYX ANs LWNUdoBaHNs
Ostona ochronna do szlifowania

GC-EBU 125 X
(65406833)

GC-EBU 150 X
(65406834)

Pfidavny predni kryt

Pridavny predny kryt

Detachable front guard

Zusétzliche Vorderhaube

Cubierta delantera adicional
Protecteur avant supplémentaire
Riparo anteriore supplementare
JlononHUTENbHbINA NEpesHIi KoXyX
Dodatkowa pokrywa przednia

DFP-EBU 125 X
(65406836)

DFP-EBU 150 X
(65406835)

Pfidavné drzadlo

Pridavné drzadlo

Auxiliary handle
Zusatzhandgriff

Mango adicionalo

Poignée auxiliaire
Impugnatura supplementare
[lononHutensHas pykosTka
Dodatkowa rekojesc boczna

Upinaci pfiruba
Upinacia priruba
Bottom flange

Flansch unten

Brida de sujecion

Bride de serrage
Flangia di bloccaggio
3axinMHas Wwaitba
Kotnierz do mocowania

Rychloupinaci matice
Rychloupinacia matica
Quick-clamping nut
Schnellspannmutter
Tuerca de sujecion rapida
Ecrou de blogage rapide
Dado a serraggio rapido
BbICTpO3aXvMHas raitka
Nakretka szybkozaciskowa
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Cesky

Uhlova bruska EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Plivodni navod k pouzivani

1 Predmluva k navodu k obsluze

Tento névod k obsluze ma usnadnit seznameni se strojem a vyuZiti moznosti jeho spravného nasazeni. Navod k obsluze obsahuje duleZité po-
kyny, jak se strojem zachazet bezpecné, odborné a hospodarné a tim predchazet nebezpeci, minimalizovat opravy a vypadky v provozu a zvysit

jeho spolehlivost a Zivotnost. Tento navod musi byt stale k dispozici na stanovisti stroje. Navod k obsluze si musi precist a dodrzovat kazda osoba,
ktera je povérena praci se strojem jako napF. obsluhou, idrzbou nebo pfepravou. Vedle navodu k obsluze a zavaznych pfedpisti Urazové preven-
ce platnych v zemi pouziti a na pracovisti, je nutno dodrZovat uznavana odborné technicka pravidla pro bezpe¢nou a odbornou praci, stejné jako

predpisy Urazové prevence pfislusnych profesnich sdruzeni.

1 Pfedmluva k ndvodu k obsluze
2 Bezpecnostni pokyny
2.1 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny.
3 Zvlatni bezpecnostni predpisy.
3.1 Bezpecnostni upozornéni spolecna pro pracovni ¢innosti
brouseni, rovinné brouseni, brouseni draténym kartacem nebo
abrazivni fezani
3.2 Zpétny vrh @ SOUVISEJICI VArOVAN .........c..vcvvvvvverreerriirsaririinns 7
3.3 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni ¢innosti
brouseni a abrazivni fezéni. 8
3.4 Doplrikové bezpecnostni varovani specificka
pro pracovni ¢innosti abrazivniho Fezani..............ccoowevevvevernevenenes 8
3.5 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni ¢innosti
rovinného brouseni 8
3.6 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro pracovni ¢innosti
brouseni s draténym kartacem 8
3.7 Dalsi bezpecnostni pokyny. 8
4 Popis stroje 9
5  Technicka data 9
6 Dvojita izolace 9
7 PouZiti 9
9
9
9
9
9
9

No oo

8  Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz
8.1 Ochranny kryt
8.2 Ochranny kryt pro brouseni
8.3  Ochranny kryt pro fezani
8.4  Pridavné drZadlo

9 Upinani brusného a fezného kotouce...............cc.oeevemervrserens

10 Uvedeni do provozu 10
10.1 Zapnuti 10
10.2 Viypnuti 10

11 Elektronika motoru 10
11.1 Omezeni rozb8hoVENO ProudU...............coweeeeeeeeeeeensrerrennns 10
11.2 Konstantni elektronika 10
11.3 Ochrana proti pretiZeni 10
11.4 Ochrana proti op&tovnému zapnuti....................cc..ccuueeeveenn. 10

12 Brusné a fezaci kotouce 10

13 Sitova pripojka. 10
13.1 Provoz s elektrickym generatorem (EG) s pohonem
spalovacim motorem 10

14 UdrZba a servis 10

15 Prislusenstvi 10

16 Skladovéni 10

17 Recyklace 1

18 Zéruka 11

19 Prohlaseni o shodé. 1
19.1 Informace 0 hluénosti @ Vibracich..................cccecceveeveeecre. 1

2 Bezpecnostni pokyny
21 VsSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Pieététe si vsechny bezpeénostni pokyny

a cely navod. NedodrzZeni veskerych nasledujicich

pokynii miiZe vést k urazu elektrickym proudem,

ke vzniku poZaru a/nebo k vaznému zranéni
0sob.

Uschovejte veskeré pokyny a navod pro budouci pouziti.

Vlyrazem ,elektrické nafadi” ve vSech dale uvedenych vystraznych po-
kynech je mysleno elektrické nafadi napajené (pohyblivym pfivodem)
ze sité, nebo nafadi napéjené z baterii (bez pohyblivého privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovniho prostredi

a) Udrzujte pracovisté v Cistoté a dobre osvétlené. Neporadek
a tmavéa mista na pracovisti byvaji pficinou nehod.

b) Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi v prostredi s nebezpecim vy-
buchu, kde se vyskytuji hoflavé kapaliny, plyny nebo prach.

V elektrickém naradi vznikaji jiskry, které mohou zapélit prach nebo
vypary.

¢) Pri pouzivani elektrického nafadi zamezte pristupu déti a dal-
Sich osob. Budete-li vyruSovéni, miZete ztratit kontrolu nad prova-
dénou Cinnosti.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost

a) Vidlice pohyblivého pfivodu elektrického naradi musi odpo-
vidat sitove zasuvce. Nikdy jakymkoli zpisobem neupravujte
vidlici. S naradim, které ma ochranné spojeni se zemi, nikdy
nepouzivejte Zadné zasuvkové adaptéry. Vidlice, které nejsou
znehodnoceny Upravami, a odpovidajici zasuvky omezi nebezpeci
trazu elektrickym proudem.

b) Vyvarujte se dotyku téla s uzemnénymi pfedméty, jako napr.

potrubi, télesa ustredniho topeni, sporaky a chladnicky.

Nebezpedi trazu elektrickym proudem je vétsi, je-li vase télo spoje-

no se zemi.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradi desti, vihku nebo mokru. Vnikne-

li do elektrického néfadi voda, zvysuje se nebezpedi trazu elektric-

kym proudem.

Nepouzivejte pohyblivy pfivod k jinym tcelim. Nikdy nenos-

te a netahejte elektrické naradi za privod ani nevytrhavejte

vidlici ze zasuvky tahem za pifivod. Chraiite pfivod pred hor-
kem, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi se ¢astmi.

Poskozené nebo zamotané pfivody zvysuji nebezpeci trazu elek-

trickym proudem.

Je-li elektrické naradi pouzivano venku, pouzivejte prodluzova-

ci pfivod vhodny pro venkovni pouziti. PouZivéani prodluzovaciho

pfivodu pro venkovni pouZiti omezuje nebezpeci trazu elektrickym
proudem.

f) Pouziva-li se elektrické naradi ve vihkych prostorech, pouzivej-
te napajeni chranéné proudovym chrani¢em (RCD). Pouzivani
RCD omezuje nebezpeci urazu elektrickym proudem.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pfi pouzivani elektrického naradi bud'te pozorni, vénujte pozor-

nost tomu, co pravé délate, soustiedte se a stfizlivé uvazujte.

Nepracuijte s elektrickym naradim, jste-li unaveni nebo jste-li

pod vlivem drog, alkoholu nebo lékt. Chvilkova nepozornost pfi

pouZivani elektrického néradi mize vést k vaznému poranéni osob.

Pouzivejte ochranné pomuicky. Vzdy pouzivejte ochranu o¢i.

Ochranné pomticky jako napf: respirétor, bezpecnostni obuv s proti-

skluzovou Upravou, tvrda pokryvka hlavy nebo ochrana sluchu, po-

uZivané v souladu s podminkami préce, snizuji nebezpeci poranéni
osob.

Vyvaruijte se neimysiného spusténi. Ujistéte se, zda je spina¢

pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky a/nebo pfi zasouvani bate-

rii i pifi prenaseni naradi vypnuty. Pfenaseni néradi s prstem

na spinaci nebo zapojovani vidlice néfadi se zapnutym spinacem

miize byt pficinou nehod.

Ped zapnutim naradi odstrarite vSechny sefizovaci nastroje

nebo klice. Sefizovaci nastroj nebo Klic, ktery ponechate pfipevnén

k otacejici se Casti elektrického néradi, miZe byt pficinou poranéni

0sob.
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Cesky

¢e) Pracujte jen tam, kam bezpecné dosahnete. Vzdy udrzujte sta-
bilni postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak Iépe oviddat elektrické naradi
v nepfedvidanych situacich.

f) Oblékejte se vhodnym zplsobem. Nepouzivejte volné odévy

ani Sperky. Dbejte, aby vase vlasy, odév a rukavice byly do-

statecné daleko od pohybuijicich se ¢asti. Voné odévy, Sperky

a dlouhé viasy mohou byt zachyceny pohybujicimi se ¢astmi.

Jsou-li k dispozici prostredky pro pripojeni zarizeni k odsavani

a shéru prachu, zajistéte, aby takova zarizeni byla pfipojena

a spravné pouzivana. PouZiti téchto zafizeni mize omezit nebez-

peci zplisobend vznikajicim prachem.

Obsluha nesmi dopustit, aby se kvuli rutiné, ktera vychazi

z astého pouzivani naradi, stala samolibou, a za€ala ignorovat

zasady bezpecnosti naradi. Neopatrné ¢innost miiZe ve zlomku

viefiny zpusobit zavazné poranéni.

4) Pouzivani elektrického naradi a péce o né

a) Nepretézujte elektrické naradi. Pouzivejte spravné naradi, které

je uréené pro provadénou praci. Spravné elektrické nafadi bude

Iépe a bezpecnéji vykonavat préci, pro kterou bylo konstruovano.

Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout a vypnout

spinacem. Jakékoli elektrické nafadi, které nelze ovladat spina-

cem, je nebezpecné a musi byt opraveno.

Odpojujte naradi vytazenim vidlice ze sit'ové zasuvky a/nebo

odpojenim baterii pfed jakymkoli sefizovanim, vyménou pii-

sluSenstvi nebo pred uloZzenim nepouzivaného elektrického

naradi. Tato preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni omezuji nebezpeci

nahodilého spusténi elektrického naradi.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradi ukladejte mimo dosah déti

a nedovolte osobam, které nebyly seznameny s elektrickym

naradim nebo s témito pokyny, aby naradi pouzivaly. Elektrické

nafadi je v rukou nezkuSenych uZivateli nebezpecné.

Udrzuijte elektrické nafadi. Kontrolujte sefizeni pohybuijicich se

¢asti a jejich pohyblivost, soustred'te se na praskliny, Zlomené

soucasti a jakékoli dalSi okolnosti, které mohou ohrozit funkci

elektrického naradi. Je-li naradi poskozeno, pred dal$im pouzi-

vanim zajistéte jeho opravu. Mnoho nehod je zptsobeno nedosta-

t'ec"né udrzovanym elektrickym naradim.

f) Rezaci nastroje udrzujte ostré a ¢isté. Spravné udrzované a na-

ostfené fezaci nastroje s mensi pravdépodobnosti zachyti za mate-

rial nebo se zablokuji a préce s nimi se snéze kontroluje.

Elektrické naradi, pfisluenstvi, pracovni nastroje atd. pou-

Zivejte v souladu s témito pokyny a takovym zpusobem, jaky

byl predepsan pro konkrétni elektrické naradi, a to s ohledem

na dané podminky prace a druh provadéné prace. Pouzivani

elektrického néradi k provadéni jinych cinnosti, nez pro jaké bylo

urceno, mize vést k nebezpecnym situacim.

Rukojeti a uchpové povrchy je nutno udrzovat suché, cisté

a bez mastnost. Kluzké rukojeti a ichopové povrchy neumoZriuji

v neoCekavanych situacich bezpecné drzeni a kontrolu naradi.

5) Servis

a) Opravy vaseho elektrického naradi svérte kvalifikované osobé,
které bude pouzivat identické nahradni dily. Timto zpiisobem
bude zajisténa stejna troveri bezpecnosti elektrického néradi jako
pred opravou.

3 Zvlastni bezpec€nostni predpisy
3.1 Bezpecnostni upozornéni spolecna pro
pracovni ¢innosti brouseni, rovinné brousenl,
brouseni draténym kartaéem nebo abrazivni
fezani:

a) Toto elektromechanické naradi je uréeno pro poutziti jako
bruska, rovinna bruska, bruska s draténym kartacem nebo
fezaci naradi. Ctéte vSechna bezpecnostni varovani, instrukce,
ilustrace a specifikace dané pro toto elektromechanické naradi.
NedodrZeni vsech niZe uvedenych pokynt miZe mit za nésledek
Uraz elektrickym proudem, poZar a/nebo vazné zranéni.

b) Nedoporucuje se provadét timto naradim pracovni ¢innosti
jako lesténi. Provadéni pracovnich cinnosti, pro které neni toto
néfadi urceno, miZe vytvorit riziko a zplsobit zranéni osoby.
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¢) Nepouzivejte prisluSenstvi, které neni vyslovné navrzeno a do-

poruceno vyrobcem naradi. Pouha skutecnost, Ze pfislusenstvi

Ize pripojit k vasemu narfadi, nezaru¢uje jeho bezpecny provoz.

Jmenovité otacky pfislusenstvi musi byt alespori rovny maxi-

malnim otackam vyznacenym na nafadi. Prisluenstvi, které pra-

cuje pfi vysSich otackach, nez jsou jeho jmenovité otécky, se mize
rozlomit a rozpadnout.

Vnéjsi priumér a tloustka vaseho pfislusenstvi musi byt v me-

zich jmenovitého rozsahu pro vase elektromechanickeé naradi.

PrisluSenstvi nesprévné velikosti nemtiZe byt dostate¢né chranéno

ani oviadano.

f) Upinaci rozméry kotoucu, pfirub, opérych destic¢ek nebo vse-

ho ostatniho prislusenstvi musi byt vhodné k upevnéni na vie-

teno naradi. Prislusenstvi s upinacimi otvory, které neodpovidaji
montéznim rozmérim elektromechanického naradi, bude nevyvé-

Zené, muzZe nadmérné vibrovat a muiZe zptsobit ztrétu kontroly.

Nepouzivejte poSkozené prislusenstvi. Pfed kazdym pouzi-

tim zkontrolujte pfislusenstvi: u brousicich kotouct odstip-

nuti a praskliny, u opérnych podlozek trhliny, roztrzeni nebo
nadmérné opotrebeni, u draténych kartacti uvolnéné nebo
prasklé draty. Pokud pfislusenstvi nebo naradi upadlo, zkont-
rolujte poSkozeni nebo namontujte neposkozené prislusenstvi.

Po zkontrolovani a namontovani pfislusenstvi se vy i okolo-

stojici postavte tak, abyste se nachazeli mimo roviny rotujiciho

prisluSenstvi a nechte naradi bézet pfi nejvyssich otackach
naprazdno po dobu jedné minuty. Behem této zkuSebni doby se
poskozené pfislusenstvi obvykle rozlomi nebo rozpadne.

Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomticky. V zavislosti na pou-

Ziti, pouzivejte oblicejovy stit, bezpecnostni ochranné bryle

nebo bezpecnostni bryle. V pfiméreném rozsahu pouzivejte

prachovou masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovni zasté-

ru, schopnou zadrzet malé ulomky brusiva nebo obrobku.

Ochrana o¢i musi byt schopna zadrZet odlétajici ulomky vznikajici

pri riznych pracovnich cinnostech. Prachové maska nebo respira-

tor musi byt schopny odfiltrovat ¢éstecky vznikajici pfi vasi ¢innosti.

Dlouhotrvajici vystaveni hluku o vysoké intenzité mize zpdsobit

ztratu sluchu.

i) Udrzujte okolostojici v bezpecné vzdalenosti od pracovniho
prostoru. Kazdy, kdo vstupuje do pracovniho prostoru, musi
pouzivat osobni ochranné pomticky. Ulomky obrobku nebo po-
Skozené prisluSenstvi mohou odlétnout a zpdsobit zranéni i mimo
bezprostredni pracovni prostor.

j) Pi praci, kdy by se mohl fezaci nastroj dotknout skrytého

vedeni nebo vlastniho pohyblivého pfivodu, drzte naradi pouze

v mistech izolovaného uchopovaciho povrchu. Rezaci néstroj

pii dotyku s ,zivym*“ vodicem muZe zpusobit, Ze pristupné kovové

casti néradi se stanou ,Zivymi“, a tim dojde k drazu uzivatele elek-
trickym proudem.

Umistéte pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujiciho nastroje.

Ztratite-li kontrolu, muZe dojit k pfefiznuti nebo pfebrouseni pohyb-

livého pfivodu, a vase ruka nebo paZe muiZe byt vtaZena do rotujici-

ho nastroje.

/) Nikdy nepokladejte elektromechanické naradi, dokud se na-
stroj UpIné nezastavi. Rotujici néstroj se muze zachytit o povrch
a vytrhnout néradi z vasi kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespoustéjte elektromechanické naradi béhem prena-
Seni na vasi strané. Nahodny dotyk s rotujicim néstrojem mize
zaseknout vas odév, pritahne nastroj k vasemu télu.

n) Pravidelné Cistéte vétraci otvory naradi. Ventilator motoru vtahu-
Jje prach dovnitf skfiné a nadmérné nahromadéni kovového prachu
muZe zplsobit elektrické nebezpeci.

o) Nepracuijte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti hof-
lavych materialt. Mohlo by dojit ke vzniceni téchto materidlti
od jisker.

p) Nepouzivejte pfisluSenstvi, které vyzaduje chlazeni kapalinou.
PouZiti vody, nebo jinych chladicich kapalin miZe zptsobit traz
nebo usmrceni elektrickym proudem.

3.2 Zpétny vrh a souvisejici varovani
Zpétny vrh je nahla reakce na sevfeni nebo zaseknuti rotujiciho kotou-

¢e, opémé desky, kartace nebo jiného nastroje. Sevieni nebo zasek-
nuti zplisobi prudké zastaveni rotujiciho nastroje, které nasledovné
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Cesky

zplisobi, Ze nekontrolované naradi se pohybuje ve sméru opaéném

k otaCeni nastroje v bodé uvaznuti.

Napfiklad: dojde-li k sevfeni nebo zaseknuti brousiciho kotouce v ob-

robku, hrana kotouce, ktera vstupuje do bodu sevfeni, mize vniknout

do povrchu materialu a zptisobi, Ze kotou¢ je vytlaten nahoru nebo
odhozen. Kotou¢ mlze v zavislosti na sméru pohybu kotouce v bodé
zaseknuti bud vyskocit smérem k uZivateli nebo od néj. Brousici kotou-
¢e mohou v téchto pfipadech také prasknout.

Zpétny vrh je vysledkem nespravného pouzivani elektromechanické-

ho naradi a/nebo nespravnych pracovnich postupti ¢i podminek a lze

mu zabranit spravnym dodrZenim niZze popsanych bezpe¢nostnich
opatfeni.

a) Naradi drzte pevné a udrzujte spravnou polohu vaseho téla
a paze tak, abyste byli schopni odolat silam zpétného vrhu.
Vzdy pouzivejte pomocnou rukojet’, je-li ji naradi vybaveno,
pro maximalni kontrolu nad zpétnym vrhem nebo reakénim
krouticim momentem pii uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel je schopen
kontrolovat reakcni kroutici momenty a sily zpétného vrhu, dodrzu-
Jje-li spréavna bezpecnostni opatreni.

b) Nikdy se nepiiblizujte rukou k rotujicimu nastroji. Néstroj miize
Zpétnym vrhem vasi ruku odmrstit.

¢) Nestujte v prostoru, kam se mize naradi dostat, dojde-li
ke zpetnému vrhu. Zpétny vrh vrhne néradi ve sméru opacném
k pohybu kotouce v bodé zaseknuti.

d) Vénuijte zvlastni pozornost opracovani rohi, ostrych hran
apod. Predchazejte poskakovani a zaseknuti nastroje. Rohy, os-
tré hrany nebo poskakovani maji tendenci zaseknout rotujici nastroj
a zpusobit ztratu kontroly nebo zpétny vrh.

¢e) Nepripojujte k naradi pilovy fetézovy fezbarsky kotou¢ nebo
pilovy kotou¢ se zuby. Tyto kotouce zpisobuji ¢asto zpétny vrh
a ztratu kontroly.

3.3 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro

pracovni ¢innosti brouseni a abrazivni fezani:
a) Pouzivejte pouze typy kotoucu, které jsou doporuceny vy-
robcem a specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pro vybra-
ny kotou€. Kotouce, pro které nebylo elektromechanické naradi
konstruovano, nemohou byt kryty odpovidajicim zptisobem a jsou
nebezpecné.
Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpeéné pfipevnén k elektromecha-
nickému naradi a umistén do spravne polohy pro maximalni
bezpecnost tak, aby byla odkryta co nejmensi ¢ast kotouce
ve sméru k uzivateli. Ochranny kryt pomaha chranit uzivatele pfed
ulomky kotouce a nahodnym dotykem s kotoucem.
Kotouce se musi pouzivat pouze pro doporuéena pouziti.
Napriklad: neprovadéjte brouseni bocni stranou fezaciho ko-
touce. Abrazivni fezaci kotouce jsou urceny pro obvodové fezani,
stranové sily pisobici na tyto kotouce by je mohly roztfistit.
Vzdy pouzivejte neposkozené pfiruby kotoucu, které maji
spravnou velikost a tvar pro vami zvoleny kotou¢. Spravné
priruby kotouce podepiraji kotouc a tim snizuji moznost prasknuti
kotouce. Priruby pro rezani se mohou lisit od pfirub pro brouseni.
Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotouce pivodné vétsich rozméru
pro vétsi elektromechanické naradi. Kotouce urcené pro vétsi
elektromechanické naradi nejsou vhodné pro vétsi otacky mensiho
naradi a mohou prasknout.
3.4 Doplitkova bezpe¢nostni varovani
specificka pro pracovni ¢innosti abrazivniho
rezani:
a) Netlacte na fezaci kotou¢ a neplisobte nadmérnym tlakem.
Nesnazte se dosahnout nadmérnou hloubku fezu. Pretizeni
kotouce zvySuje zatiZeni a nachylnost ke zkrouceni nebo zaseknuti
kotouce v fezu a moZnost zpétného vrhu nebo prasknuti kotouce.
Nestujte svym télem v pfimce s a za rotujicim kotoucem. V oka-
mZiku, kdyZ se kotouc v pracovnim bodé pohybuje od vaseho téla,
mozny zpétny vrh muZe vrhnout protacejici se kotouc a elektrome-
chanicke néfadi pfimo na vés.
Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne nebo je fezani z néjakého divo-
du preruseno, vypnéte elektromechanické naradi a drzte jej
nehybné, dokud se kotou¢ uplné nezastavi. Nikdy se nepokou-
Sejte vyjmout fezaci kotouc z fezu, je-li kotou¢ v pohybu, jinak
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muze dojit ke zpétnému vrhu. Provéite situaci a sjednejte népra-

vu, aby bylo vylouceno zaseknuti kotouce.

Nepokracuijte v fezani v obrobku. Nechte kotou¢ dosahnout pl-

nych otacek a opatrné zaénéte znovu rezat. Pokud néradi znovu

spustite s kotoucem v fezu, mize dojit k jeho zaseknuti, vytlaceni
nahoru, nebo ke zpétnému vrhu.

Podeprete panely a jiné velké kusy obrobk, aby se zmensilo

nebezpeci zaseknuti kotouce a zpétného vrhu. Velké obrobky

maji tendenci se prohybat viastni vahou. Podpéry musi byt umis-
tény pod obrobkem pobliz pfimky fezu a v blizkosti hran obrobku
na obou stranach kotouce.

f) Veénujte zvlastni pozornost provadéni ,fezu do dutiny“ do sta-
vajicich zdi nebo jinych slepych prostor. Pronikajici kotou¢ miiZe
profiznout plynové nebo vodni potrubi, elektrické vedeni nebo pred-
méty, které mohou zpdsobit zpétny vrh.

3.5 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka pro
pracovni ¢innosti rovinného brouseni:

a) Nepouzivejte pro brousici talif nadmérné velky brusny papir.
Pfi vybéru brousiciho papiru se fidte doporucenim vyrobce.
Velky brousici papir pfesahujici pfes brousici desku predstavuje rizi-
ko roztrZeni a miiZe zplsobit zaseknuti, roztrzeni kotouce a zpétny
vrh.

3.6 Bezpecnostni varovani specificka
pro pracovni ¢innosti brouseni s draténym
kartaéem:

a) Uvédomte si, Ze i pi bézné ¢innosti dochazi k odhazovani
draténych Stétin z kartace. Nepfetézujte draty nadmérnym za-
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odévem a/nebo kuZi.

b) Je-li pro brouseni draténym kartacem doporuceno pouziti
ochranného krytu, zajistéte, aby nedoslo k Zzadnému dotyku
mezi draténym kotou¢em nebo kartaéem a ochrannym krytem.
Dréatény kotouc nebo kartac muiZe pfi préci vlivem zatizeni a odstre-
divych sil zvétSovat svij primér.

3.7 Dalsi bezpecnostni pokyny

—  Pri praci dbejte na bezpecny a stabilni postoj.

- Nepracujte ve vihkém prostredi.

- Poutzivejte vhodné osobni ochranné pomucky: chranice sluchu,
ochranné bryle, pii pra$nych pracich respirétor a pfi vyméné néstro-
je ochranné rukavice, pevnou obuyv.

@0000




4 Popis stroje
[1]...... Tlacitko spinace
2]...... Blokovaci Cep vietena
[3]...... Pfevodova skfin
[4]...... Upinaci krk
... Zavadéci drazky
[5]...... Vieteno
... Ochranny kryt pro brouseni
... Pfidavny pfedni kryt
... Zapadka
... Packa aretace ochranného krytu
Zavadéci vystupky

5 Technicka data
Typ
Napajeci napéti [V]
Sitovy kmitoCet [Hz]
Prikon [W]
Otacky naprazdno [min]
Brusny / fezny kotou€ @ max. [mm]
Obvodova rychlost [m/s]
Zavit upinaciho vietene
Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti
Hmotnost podle EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Tfida ochrany

6 Dvojita izolace
Pro maximalni bezpecnost uZivatele jsou nade pristroje konstruova-
ny tak, aby odpovidaly platnym evropskym pfedpisim (normam EN).
Pristroje s dvojitou izolaci jsou oznaceny mezinarodnim symbolem
dvajitého Ctverce. Takové pfistroje nesméji byt uzemnény a k jejich
napéjeni staci kabel se dvéma Zilami. Pfistroje jsou odruseny podle
normy EN 55014.

7 Pouziti
Stroj je ur€en k déleni, hrubovani a kartaovani kovovych, stavebnich
a kamennych materialt bez pouziti vody. K déleni kamene jsou prede-
psany vodici sané.
Za neurcené pouziti ruci sam uzivatel.

8 Ochranné prvky a jejich montaz
Bruska se smi pouzivat pouze s nasazenym ochrannym krytem!

A POZOR! Nebezpeéi poranéni elektrickym proudem. Pied
jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sitovou
zastrcku ze zasuvky!

8.1 Ochranny kryt

Soucasti standardni vybavy uhlové brusky je ochranny kryt pro préci
s brusnymi kotoui [6a] a pridavny pfedni kryt [6b], ktery se po instalaci
na ochranny kryt pro brouseni [6a] pouziva pro praci s feznymi kotougi.

POZOR! Nepouzitim pfidavného predniho krytu [6b] pfi
fezani se vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku Urazu
a firma Narex pifi nepouziti tohoto specialniho krytu pro fezani
neprebira zodpovédnost za pfipadné poskozeni zdravi uzivatele
¢i druhé osoby, ktera by byla zranéna v dusledku tohoto poruse-
ni bezpeénostnich pokynu.

8.2 Ochranny kryt pro brouseni
Odklopte upinaci packu [7a] ochranného krytu a nasadte ochranny
kryt pro brouseni [6a] na upinaci krk [4] tak, aby se zavadéci vystupky
ochranného krytu [7b] prekryvaly se zavadécimi drazkami [4a] na upi-
nacim krku [4]. Nastavte polohu ochranného krytu pro brouseni [6a] po-
dle pozadavku prislusné prace. Upinaci packou ochranného krytu[7a]
zafixujte nastavenou polohu ochranného krytu pro brouSeni [6a].
V pfipadé nutnosti upravte silu upinani ochranného krytu utazenim ¢i

... Pomocné matice
[8]...... Pfidavné drzadlo
[9]...... Pfiruba spodni
... Rychloupinaci matice
.. Tfimen matice
[11].... Kotou¢* (brusny / fezny...)
.. Vétraci otvory prevodoveé skiiné
.. Vétraci otvory krytu motoru
... Prachova vlozka
[14].... Drazka pro prachovou viozku
*) Zobrazené nebo popsané prisluSenstvi nemusi byt soucasti
dodavky.

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

povolenim pomocné matice [7c] upinaci packy. Toto provadéjte vzdy pfi
povolené pacce ochranného krytu.

8.3 Ochranny kryt pro fezani
Ochranny kryt pro fezani se vytvofi instalaci pfidavného krytu pro feza-
ni [6b] na spodni stranu ochranného krytu pro broudeni [6a]. Instalaci
provedete nasunutim pfidavného krytu pro fezani [6b] ze zadni strany
ochranného krytu pro brouseni [6a] az do zacvaknuti zapadek [7a] za
predni hranu ochranného krytu pro boruseni.
Pro demontaz piidavného krytu pro fezani [7a] nejdrive uvolnéte
obé zapadky [7a] a nasledné pfidavny kryt pro brouseni [6b] sejméte
z ochranného krytu pro brouseni [6a].

8.4 Pridavné drzadlo

Pomoci specialni konstrukce se vibrace pridavnym drzadlem [8] redu-
kuiji. Pfidavné drzadlo je mozno naSroubovat z levé nebo pravé strany
prevodové skfiné [3].

9 Upinani brusného a fezného kotouce

POZOR! Ped jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytdhnéte
sitovou zastrcku ze zasuvky!

POZOR! Tato upinaci matice smi byt utazena pop.
uvolnéna pouze rukou, nepouzivejte zadny dodatecny
upinaci nastroj!

Ocistéte spodni pfirubu [9] a rychloupinaci matici [10], jakoZ i upinaci
plochy brusného resp. fezného kotouce [11]. Nasadte spodni pfiru-
bu [9] (0sazenim smérem ven) na vieteno [5]. Nasadte brusny resp.
fezny kotou¢ [11]. Osazeni spodni pfiruby [9] musi pfesné zapadnout
do otvoru brusného kotouce resp. fezného kotouce [11]. Nasroubuijte
rychloupinaci matici na vieteno. Tfmen matice [10a] odklopte, zatlacte
blokovaci ¢ep vietena [2] (pro nalezeni polohy, kdy blokovaci ¢ep za-
padne, otacejte brusnym vietenem za upinany kotou¢, dokud blokovaci
¢ep nezapadne), nasledné rukou pomoci tfmenu rychloupinaci matici
utahnéte. Tfmen matice [10a] priklopte!

POZOR! Blokovaci éep pouzivejte pouze, je-li vieteno
v klidu a stroj vytazeny z napajeci sité.

POZOR! Pied zapnutim stroje vyzkousejte, zda se kotoué
mezi spodni prirubou a upinaci matici volné neprotaci.




Spravné utazenou a neposkozenou rychloupinaci matici Ize povolit ruc-
né otacenim vroubkovaného krouzku proti sméru hodinovych rugicek.

A POZOR! Zaseknutou rychloupinaci matici nikdy nepovo-
lujte klestémi, ale pouzijte dvoucepovy klic.

10 Uvedeni do provozu

Zkontrolujte, zda udaje na vyrobnim Stitku souhlasi se skute¢nym na-
pétim zdroje proudu.

ZKontrolujte, zda typ zastrcky odpovida typu zasuvky.

Naradi uréené pro 230 V se smi pfipojit i na 220/240 V.

10.1 Zapnuti
Tlacitko spinace [1] pfesurite zatlatenim palce dopfedu, tim se stroj
zapne. Pokud budete tlacit na predni Cast tlaitka spinace [1], dojde
k zaaretovani spinace v zapnuté poloze.

10.2 Vypnuti

Uvolnénim tlacitka spinace [1] se tlacitko spinace vrati do vychozi polo-
hy, ¢imZ se stroj vypne. Pokud je tlacitko spinace [1] zaaretované v za-
pnuté poloze, lehkym tlakem na zadni ¢ast tlacitka spinace se tlacitko
uvolni a to se nasledné vréti do vychozi polohy, €imz se stroj vypne.

11 Elektronika motoru

ZvySuje produktivitu, Zivotnost brusky komfort pfi préci, kvalitu a bez-
pecnost prace. Poskytuje tyto funkce:

11.1 Omezeni rozbéhového proudu
Elektronické fizeni plynulého ndb&hu umozriuje spusténi zafizeni bez
nezadoucich razd.

11.2 Konstantni elektronika
Integrovany systém konstantni elektroniky automaticky reguluje vykon
motoru tak, aby byly otacky udrzovany na stabilni trovni, a to jak pfi
chodu naprazdno, tak pod zatizenim. Tim je zajiStén rovnomérny
a presny pracovni posuv bez koliséni vykonu.

11.3 Ochrana proti pretizeni
V pfipadé nadmérného zatizeni motoru aktivuje elektronicky systém
ochranny rezim, ktery snizuje otacky a zabrariuje tepelnému nebo
mechanickému poskozeni pohonné jednotky. Po snizeni zatéze Ize ve
standardnim provozu plynule pokracovat.

11.4 Ochrana proti opétovnému zapnuti
Dojde-li pfi praci k preruseni napajeni (vytazeni vidlice pohyblivého
pfivodu, vypadnuti jistice apod.) a spinac zistane zaaretovany v za-
pnuté poloze, nedojde po obnoveni napajeni k samovolnému rozbéh-
nuti stroje. Pro rozbéh brusky musi byt spina¢ brusky nejprve vypnut
a pak znovu zapnut.

12 Brusné a rezaci kotouce

A POZOR! Zkontrolujte, na etiketé kotouce uvedenou
dovolenou obvodovou rychlost nebo dovolené max.
otacky. Uvedené hodnoty nesmi byt nizSi nez hodnoty uvedené

v technickych parametrech v tomto navodu.
Mohou se pouzivat kotouce s povolenou obvodovou rychlosti 80 m/s
a vyssi.
Na zkousSku nechte nové kotouce bézet asi 1 minutu naprazdno.
Nevyvazené a vibrujici kotouce nepouzivejte a vyradte.
Chranite kotouce pfed narazy, (dery a mazacim tukem.
Pokud jsou brusné a fezaci kotouce opotfebeny, je doporuéeno je
vyménit za nové. Tim z(istane zachovan optimalni brousici popf. fezaci
vykon stroje (optimélni obvodova rychlost brusnych nebo fezacich
kotoucu).

13 Sitova pfipojka
A VAROVANI! Nebezpeéi poranéni pfi pouiti elektrického
naradi pii nespravném napajeni ze sité.
Néradi se smi pouzivat pouze s jednofazovym stfidavym proudem
s jmenovitym napétim 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. Nafadi m4 dvojitou izolaci

proti Urazu elektrickym proudem podle normy EN 62841 a ma integro-
vanou funkci odruseni podle normy EN 55014.

Pred zapnutim naradi zkontrolujte, zda se udaje na typovém §titku sho-
duji se skute¢nym napétim elektrické pfipojky.
Sitovy kabel Ize v pfipadé potfeby prodlouZit nasledujicim zptsobem:
- délka 20 m, priez vodice 3 x 1,5mm?
- délka 50 m, priifez vodice 3 x 2,5mm?
Pouzivejte pouze takové prodiuZovaci kabely, které jsou uréené pro
pouziti venku a jsou odpovidajicim zplisobem oznacené.

13.1 Provoz s elektrickym generatorem (EG)

s pohonem spalovacim motorem
Viyrobce naradi neru¢i za bezchybny provoz néfadi s libovolnym EG.
Néradi Ize pouzivat s EG, pokud jsou spinéné nasleduijici podminky:
» Vystupni napéti EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230 VAC 10 %,
EG by mél byt vybaveny automatickou regulaci napéti (AVR -
Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez této regulace nemusi naradi
pracovat spravné a muze se i poskodit!
» Vykon EG musi byt minimalné 2,5 krat vétsi nez pipojovaci hod-
nota naradi (tzn. 3,875kW pro EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL).
» Pfiprovozu s EG s nedostatecnym vykonem mohou kolisat otacky
a vykon nafadi se mlze snizit.

14 Udrzba a servis

A POZOR! Nebezpeci poranéni elektrickym proudem. Pred
jakoukoliv manipulaci se strojem vytahnéte sitovou

zastrcku ze zasuvky!

Vétraci otvory [12a] krytu motoru a vétraci otvory pfevodové skfi-

Qé [12b] se nesmi ucpat.

Cisténi prachové vlozky [13]

Pravidelné pfi praci s Uhlovou bruskou kontrolujte pohledem pfipadné

zaneseni vétracich otvorl krytu motoru [12b]. Zanesenim téchto vétra-

cich otvort omezite pfisun chladiciho vzduchu k motoru pfistroje.

Obé zanesené prachové viozky [13] tahem vysurite z krytu motoru.

Prachovou vioZku nasledné zbavte nanesenych necistot stlacenym

vzduchem ¢&i proudem cisté vody. MlZete pouzit i jemny kartac.

A POZOR! Pro vyfouknuti necistot nepouzivejte vlastni
vydech usty, hrozi nasledné vdechnuti uvolnénych necis-
tot! Nepouzivejte ani proud vody z vysokotlaké cisticky, protoze
hrozi poskozeni prachové vlozky! Pri pouziti vody nasledné
prachovou viozku [13] fadné vysuste!
Cisté prachové viozky [13] lehce umistéte do drazek pro prachové vioz-
ky [14] a jemnym tlakem zasurite az na doraz.
Viyména kabelu se smi provadét pouze v odbomné elektrotechnické
dilné, ktera ma opravnéni tyto prace provadét.
Po cca 150 hodinach provozu se musi provést nasledujici
prace:
Vyména mazaciho tuku v pievodové skfini a loZiscich. K udrzbé musi
byt stroj zaslan do servisniho stfediska.

POZOR! Se zfetelem na bezpeénost pred tirazem elektric-
kym proudem a zachovani tfidy ochrany, se musi vSechny
prace udrzby a servisu, které vyzaduji demontaz kapoty stroje,
provadét pouze v autorizovaném servisnim stredisku!
Aktudlni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webo-
vych strankach www.narex.cz.

15 PrisluSenstvi

Prislusenstvi doporucované k pouZiti s timto nafadim je bézné dostup-
né v prodejnach s rucnim elektronaradim nebo zahradnim nafadim.

16 Skladovani
Zabaleny stroj Ize skladovat v suchém skladu bez vytapéni, kde teplota
neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavejte pouze v suchém skladu, kde teplota ne-
klesne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranéno nahlym zménam teploty.
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Cesky

17 Recyklace

Elektronafadi, pfisluSenstvi a obaly by mély byt dodany k opétovnému
zhodnoceni neposkozujici Zivotni prostredi.
Pouze pro zemé EU:
Nevyhazuijte elektronafadi do domovniho odpadu!
Podle evropské smémice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych
= 2 elekironickych zafizenich a jejim prosazeni v narodnich zako-
nech musi byt neupotfebitelné rozebrané elektronaradi shro-
mazdéno k opétovnému zhodnoceni neposkozujicimu Zivotni prostredi.

18 Zaruka

Pro nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialni nebo vyrobni vady
podle zakonnych ustanoveni dané zemé, minimainé vsak 12 mésicu.
Ve statech Evropské unie je zaru¢ni doba 24 mésicU pfi vyhradné sou-
Igromém pouzivani (prokazano fakturou nebo dodacim listem).
Skody vyplyvajici z pfirozeného opotfebeni, pretéZovani, nespravného
zachazeni, resp. Skody zavinéné uzivatelem nebo zpUsobené pouzitim
v rozporu s navodem k obsluze, nebo $kody, které byly pfi nakupu zna-
my, jsou ze zaruky vylouceny.

Reklamace mohou byt uznany pouze tehdy, pokud bude stroj v neroze-
braném stavu zaslan zpét dodavateli nebo autorizovanému servisnimu
stfedisku NAREX. Dobre si uschovejte navod k obsluze, bezpe&nostni
pokyny a doklad o koupi. Jinak plati vzdy dané aktuaini zarucni pod-
minky vyrobce.

Poznamka

Na zakladé neustalého vyzkumu a vyvoje jsou vyhrazeny zmény zde
uvedenych technickych daji.

19 Prohlaseni o shodé

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Prohlasujeme, Ze toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky nasledujicich norem
a smémic.

Bezpecnost:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Smérnice 2006/42/ES
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Smérnice 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Smérnice 2011/65/EU

Misto uloZeni technicke dokumentace: .
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Ceska republika

19.1 Informace o hluénosti a vibracich

Hodnoty byly naméfeny v souladu s EN 62841.
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =92,2dB (A).
Hiadina akustického vykonu L, = 100,2 dB (A).
Nepfesnost méfeni K = 3 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchul!
VaZzena hodnota vibraci pisobici na ruce a paze a, = 6,4 m.s2
Nepresnost méfeni K = 1,5 m.s.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hlu¢nosti byly zméfeny podle zkusebnich
podminek uvedenych v EN 62841 a slouzi pro porovnani nafadi. Jsou
vhodné také pro predbézné posouzeni zatizeni vibracemi a hiukem pfi
pouziti nafadi.
Uvedené hodnoty vibraci a hluénosti se vztahuji k hlavnimu pouzi-
ti elektrického naradi. Pfi jiném pouZiti elektrického néradi, s jinymi
nastroji nebo pii nedostatecné Udrzbé se zatizeni vibracemi a hlukem
muze béhem celé pracovni doby vyrazné zvysit.
Pro pfesné posouzeni béhem predem stanovené pracovni doby je
nutné zohlednit také dobu chodu néfadi na volnobéh a vypnuti naradi
v rami této doby. Tim se mize zatizeni b&hem celé pracovni doby
vyrazné snizit.

c E 2025

Narex s.r.o.

Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceska Lipa Jednatel spole¢nosti
2.6.2025
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Slovensky

Uhlova briska EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Povodny navod na pouzitie

1 Predhovor k navodu na obsluhu

Tento navod na obsluhu méa ulah¢it zoznamenie sa so strojom a vyuzitie moznosti jeho spravneho nasadenia. Navod na obsluhu obsahuje déle-

Zité pokyny, ako so strojom zachadzat bezpecne, odborne a hospodarne a tym predchadzat nebezpecenstvu, minimalizovat opravy a vypadky

v prevadzke a zvysit jeho spolahlivost a Zivotnost. Tento ndvod musi byt stale k dispozicii na stanovisti stroja. Navod na obsluhu si musi pregitat
a dodrzovat kazda osoba, ktora je poverena pracou so strojom ako napr. obsluhou, Udrzbou alebo prepravou. Popri ndvode na obsluhu a zavéz-

nych predpisov Urazovej prevencie platnych v krajine pouZitia a na pracovisku, je nutné dodrziavat uznavané odbome technické pravidia pre bez-
pecnu a odbornU pracu, rovnako ako predpisy Urazovej prevencie prislusnych profesijnych zdruzeni.

1 Predhovor k ndvodu na obSIUAU .............ccccvommeervirneerrirrnnirnes

2 Bezpecnostni pokyny
2.1 VSeobecné bezpecnostné pokyny.

3 Zvlastné bezpecnostné pokyny.......
3.1 Bezpecénostné upozornenia spolocné pre pracovné
Cinnosti briusenia, rovinné brusenie, brusenie drétenou kefou
alebo abrazivne rezanie

3.2 Spétny vrh a SUVISIACEe VaroVanie.................cc..cowereverneeerees 14
3.3 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické pre pracovné
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cinnosti rovinného brisenia 14
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2 Bezpecnostni pokyny
21 VsSeobecné bezpeénostné pokyny

VYSTRAHA! Preéitajte si vietky bezpeénostné pokyny
a cely navod. NedodrZanie vSetkych nasledujtcich
pokynov méze prist’ k trazu elektrickym pridom,
ku vzniku poZiaru “a/alebo k vaZnemu zraneniu

0s6b.

Uschovajte vSetky pokyny a navod pre buduce pouzitie.

Pod vyrazom ,elektrické naradie” vo v3etkych dalej uvedenych vy-

straznych pokynoch sa mysli elektrické naradie napajané (pohyblivym

privodom) zo siete alebo naradie napajané z batérii (bez pohyblivého

privodu).

1) Bezpecnost pracovného prostredia

a) Udrzujte pracovisko v Cistote a dobre osvetlené. Neporiadok
a tmavé miesta na pracovisku byvajui pricinou nehéd.

b) Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom
vybuchu, kde sa vyskytuju horfavé kvapaliny, plyny alebo
prach. V elektrickom naradi vznikaju iskry, ktoré mézu zapalit prach
alebo vypary.

¢) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia zabrarite pristupu deti
a dalSich oséb. Ak budete vyruSovany, mézete stratit kontrolu nad
vykonavanou ¢innostou.

2) Elektricka bezpecnost’

a) Vidlica pohyblivého privodu elektrického naradia musi zod-
povedat’ sietovej zasuvke. Vidlicu nikdy Ziadnym spésobom
neupravujte. S naradim, ktoré ma ochranné spojenie so zemou,
nikdy nepouzivajte Ziadne zasuvkové adaptéry. Nebezpecenstvo
trazu elektrickym pradom obmedzia vidlice, ktoré nie st znehodno-
tené tipravami a zodpovedajlce zasuvky.

b) Vyvarujte sa dotyku tela s uzemnenymi predmetmi, ako napr.

potrubie, telesa ustredného kurenia, sporaky a chladnicky.

Nebezpecenstvo trazu elektrickym pridom je vacsie, ak je vase

telo spojené so zemou.

Nevystavujte elektrické naradie dazd'u, vihku alebo mokru. Ak

vnikne do elektrického naradia voda, zvySuje sa nebezpecenstvo

trazu elektrickym pradom.

Nepouzivajte pohyblivy privod k inym ucelom. Nikdy nenos-

te a netahajte elektrické naradie za privod ani nevytrhavajte

vidlicu zo zasuvky tahom za privod. Chrate privod pred hor-

kom, mastnotou, ostrymi hranami a pohybujicimi sa ¢astami.

Poskodené alebo zamotané privody zvysuju nebezpecenstvo drazu

elektrickym pradom.

Ak je elektrické naradie pouzivané vonku, pouzivajte predizo-

vaci privod vhodny pre vonkajsie pouzitie. Pouzivanie predlZo-

vacieho privodu pre vonkajsie pouZitie obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo
trazu elektrickym pradom.

f) Ak sa pouziva elektrické naradie vo vlhkych priestoroch,
pouzivajte napajanie chranené pridovym chrani¢om (RCD).
Pouzivanie RCD obmedzuje nebezpecenstvo Urazu elektrickym
pridom.

3) Bezpecnost osob

a) Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia budte pozorny, venujte po-

zornost tomu, ¢o prave robite, sistred'te sa a triezvo uvazujte.

Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim ak ste unaveny alebo ak ste

pod vplyvom drog, alkoholu alebo liekov. Chvilkové nepozormnost

pri pouzivani elektrického naradia moZe spésobit vazne poranenie
080b.

Pouzivajte ochranné pomécky. Vzdy pouzivajte ochranu o¢i.

Ochranné pomdcky ako napr. respirator, bezpecnostna obuv s pro-

tiSmykovou Upravou, tvrda pokryvka hlavy alebo ochrana sluchu,

pouzivané v stlade s podmienkami prace, zniZuju nebezpecenstvo
poranenia 0s6b.

¢) Vyvarujte sa neiimyselného spustenia. Ubezpecte sa, €i je spi-
nac pri zapojovani vidlice do zasuvky alebo pri zastvani batérii
¢i pri prenasani naradia vypnuty. Prenasanie naradia s prstom
na spinaci alebo zapojovanie vidlice néradia so zapnutym spinacom
mbze byt pricinou nehod.

d) Pred zapnutim naradia odstrarite vSetky nastavovacie nastro-
je alebo kfuce. Nastavovaci néstroj alebo klic, ktory ponechéte
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Slovensky

pripevneny k otacajucej sa Casti elektrického naradia, mozZe byt
pricinou poranenia 0s6b.
Pracujte len tam, kam bezpeéne dosiahnete. Vzdy udrzujte
stabilny postoj a rovnovahu. Budete tak lepsie oviadat elektrické
néradie v nepredvidanych situéaciach.
f) Obliekajte sa vhodnym sposobom. Nepouzivajte vofné odevy
ani $perky. Dbajte, aby vase vlasy, odev a rukavice boli dosta-
tocne d'aleko od pohybujtcich sa ¢asti. Volné odevy, Sperky
a dlhé vlasy mozu byt zachytené pohybujtcimi sa ¢astami.
Ak st k dispozicii prostriedky pre pripojenie zariadenia k od-
savaniu a zberu prachu, zabezpecte, aby také zariadenia boli
pripojené a spravne pouzivané. PouZitie tychto zariadeni moZe
obmedZzit nebezpecenstva spésobené vznikajiicim prachom.
4) Pouzivanie elektrického naradia a starostlivost’ o neho
a) Nepretazujte elektrické naradie. Pouzivajte spravne naradie,
ktoré je urcené pre vykonavanu pracu. Spravne elektrické na-
radie bude lepSie a bezpecnejsie vykonavat pracu, pre ktorti bolo
konétruované.
Nepouzivajte elektrické naradie, ktoré nie je mozné zapnut
a vypnut' spinacom. Akékolvek elektrické naradiie, ktoré nie je
mozné ovladat spinacom, je nebezpecné a musi byt opravené.
Odpojujte naradie vytiahnutim vidlice zo sietovej zasuvky
alebo odpojenim batérii pred akymkolvek nastavovanim,
vymenou prisluSenstva alebo pred ulozenim nepouzivaného
elektrického naradia. Tieto preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia
obmedzujti nebezpecenstvo ndhodného spustenia elektrického
naradia.
d) Nepouzivané elektrické naradie ukladajte mimo dosah deti
a nedovolte osobam, ktoré neboli oboznamené s elektric-
kym naradim alebo s tymito pokynmi, aby naradie pouzivali.
Elektrické naradlie je v rukach neskusenych uZivatelov nebezpecné.
Udrzujte elektrické naradie. Kontrolujte nastavenie pohybu-
jucich sa ¢asti a ich pohyblivost), sustred'te sa na praskliny,
zlomené sucasti a akékolvek d'alSie okolnosti, ktoré mézu
ohrozit funkciu elektrického naradia. Ak je naradie poSkodené,
pred d'alSim pouzivanim zabezpecte jeho opravu. Vela nehdd je
spdsobenych nedostatocne udrzovanym elektrickym néradim.
f) Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a Cisté. Spravne udrZované
a naostrené rezacie nastroje s mensou pravdepodobnostou zachy-
tia za material alebo sa zablokuju a praca s nimi sa jednoduchsie
kontroluje.
Elektrické naradie, prislusenstvo, pracovné nastroje atd’. po-
uzivajte v sulade s tymito pokynmi a takym spésobom, aky
bol predpisany pre konkrétne elektrické naradie, a to s ohfa-
dom na dané podmienky prace a druh vykonavanej prace.
PouZivanie elektrického naradia k vykonavaniu inych Cinnosti, ako
pre aké bolo urcené, méze viest k nebezpecnym situaciam.
Rukovate a Gichopové povrchy je nutné udrziavat suché, Cisté
a bez mastnosti. Kizké rukovéte a tichopové povrchy neumozriuju
v neoCakavanych situaciach bezpecné drzanie a kontrolu naradia.
5) Servis
a) Opravy vasho elektrického naradia zverte kvalifikovanej osobe,
ktora bude pouzivat' identické nahradné diely. Tymto spésobom
bude zabezpecena rovnaka troveri bezpecnosti elektrického néra-
dia ako pred opravou.
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3 Zvlastné bezpecnostné pokyny

3.1 Bezpecnostné upozornenia spolocné
pre pracovné ¢innosti brusenia, rovinné
brusenie, brusenie drotenou kefou alebo

abrazivne rezanie:
a) Toto elektromechanické naradie je uréené pre pouzitie ako
briska, rovinna briska, briska s drétenou kefou alebo rezacie
naradie. Citajte vSetky bezpecnostné varovania, instrukcie, ilu-
stracie a Specifikacie dané pre toto elektromechanické naradie.
NedodrZanie v$etkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov méze mat za na-
sledok uraz elektrickym prudom, poZiar alebo vazne zranenie.
Neodporuca sa vykonavat' tymto naradim pracovné cinnosti
ako je lestenie. Viykonavanie pracovnych cinnosti, pre ktoré nie je
toto naradie ur¢ené, méZe vytvorit riziko a spésobit zranenie osoby.

b
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¢) Nepouzivajte prisluSenstvo, ktoré nie je vyslovne navrhnuté

a odporucené vyrobcom naradia. Skutocnost; Ze prislusenstvo

je mozZné pripojit k vaSmu néradiu, nezarucuje jeho bezpecni

prevadzku.

Menovité otacky prisluSenstva sa musia aspon rovnat maxi-

malnym otackam, ktoré sti vyznacené na naradiu. Prislusenstvo,

ktoré pracuje pri vy$Sich otackach, ako st jeho menovité otacky, sa
mozZe rozlomit' a rozpadndt.

Vonkajsi priemer a hrubka vasho prisluSenstva musi byt

v medziach menovitého rozsahu pre vase elektromechanické

naradie. Prislusenstvo nespravnej velkosti neméZe byt dostatoc¢ne

chrénené ani ovladané.

f) Upinacie rozmery kotucov, prirub, opernych dosticiek ale-

bo vSetkého zostavajuceho prislusenstva musi byt vhodné

k upevneniu na vreteno naradia. PrisluSenstvo s upinacimi otvor-

mi, ktoré nezodpovedaju montéZnym rozmerom elektromechanic-

kého néradia, bude nevyvéZené, moZe nadmerne vibrovat' a mozZe

spésobit stratu kontroly.

Nepouzivajte poSkodené prislusenstvo. Pred kazdym pouzitim

prekontrolujte prisluSenstvo: u brusiacich koticov odstie-

penie a praskliny, u opornych podloziek trhliny, roztrhnutie
alebo nadmerné opotrebenie, u drotenych kief uvolnené alebo
prasknuté dréty. Ak prisluSenstvo alebo naradie spadlo, pre-
kontrolujte poSkodenie alebo namontujte neposkodené pris-
luSenstvo. Po prekontrolovani a namontovani prisluSenstva

sa vy aj okolostojaci postavte tak, aby ste sa nachadzali mimo

roviny rotujlceho prisluSenstva a nechte po dobu jednej mind-

ty naradie bezat’ pri najvyssich otackach naprazdno. V priebehu
tejto skuisobnej doby sa poskodené prislusenstvo obvykle rozlomi
alebo rozpadne.

Pouzivajte osobné ochranné pomécky. V zavislosti od poutzitia,

pouzivajte tvarovy stit, bezpecnostné ochranné okuliare alebo

bezpecnostné okuliare. V primeranom rozsahu pouzivajte
prachovu masku, chranice usi, rukavice a pracovnu zasteru,
schopnu zadrzat' malé ulomky brusiva alebo obrobku. Ochrana
o¢i musi byt schopna zadrZat odlietavajtice dlomky, ktoré vznikaji
pri réznych pracovnych cinnostiach. Prachova maska alebo respi-
rator musi byt schopny odfiltrovat Ciastocky, ktoré vznikaju pri vasej
cinnosti. Dihotrvajtice vystavenie hluku s vysokou intenzitou méze
sposobit stratu sluchu.

i) Udrzujte okolostojacich v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od pracov-

ného priestoru. Kazdy, kto vstupuje do pracovného priestoru,

musi pouzivat’ osobné ochranné pomacky. Ulomky obrobku
alebo poskodené prislusenstvo mézu odlietnut a sposobit zranenie
aj mimo bezprostredny pracovny priestor.

Pri praci, kedy by sa mohol rezaci nastroj dotknut’ skrytého ve-

denia alebo vlastného pohyblivého privodu, drzte naradie iba

v miestach izolovaného uchopovacieho povrchu. Rezaci nastroj

pri dotyku so ,Zivym"“ vodicom méze sp6sobit, Ze pristupné kovové

Casti néradia sa stanu ,Zivymi*, a tym pride k drazu uZivatela elek-

trickym prudom.

Umiestnite pohyblivy privod mimo dosah rotujuceho nastro-

ja. Ak stratite kontrolu, méZe prist k prerezaniu alebo prebriseniu

pohyblivého privodu, a vasa ruka alebo paza méZe byt vtiahnutd
do rotujticeho nastroja.

Nikdy nepokladajte elektromechanické naradie, dokial' sa na-

stroj Uplne nezastavi. Rotujiici nastroj sa méze zachytit o povrch

a vytrhnut naradie z vasej kontroly.

m) Nikdy nespustajte elektromechanické naradie v priebehu
prenasania na vasej strane. Nahodny dotyk s rotujticim néstrojom
moZe zaseknut' vas odey, pritiahne nastroj k vasmu telu.

n) Pravidelne ¢istite vetracie otvory naradia. Ventilator motora
vtahuje prach dovnditra skrine a nadmerné nahromadenie kovového
prachu méZe spdsobit elektrické nebezpecenstvo.

o) Nepracuijte s elektromechanickym naradim v blizkosti horfa-
vych materialov. Mohlo by prist ku vznieteniu tychto materialov
od iskier.

p) Nepouzivajte prislusenstvo, ktoré vyzaduje chladenie kvapali-
nou. PouZitie vody, alebo inych chladiacich kvapalin méZe sposobit
Uraz alebo usmrtenie elektrickym pradom.
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Slovensky

3.2 Spétny vrh a suvisiace varovanie

Spatny vrh je nahla reakcia na zovretie alebo zaseknutie rotujliceho

kotlica, opornej dosky, kefy alebo iného nastroja. Zovretie alebo zasek-

nutie spdsobi prudké zastavenie rotujliceho nastroja, ktoré nasledovne
spdsobi, Ze nekontrolované naradie sa pohybuje v smere opanom

k ota¢aniu nastroja v bode uviaznutia.

Napriklad: ak pride k zovretiu alebo zaseknutiu brisiaceho kotica

v obrobku, hrana kottca, ktora vstupuje do bodu zovretia, méZe vnik-

nut do povrchu materilu a spdsobi, Ze kotlc je vytla¢eny nahor alebo

odhodeny. Koti¢ méze v zvislosti na smere pohybu kotica v bode
zaseknutia bud vyskocit smerom k uzivatelovi alebo od neho. Brisiace
kotuée moéZu v tychto pripadoch tiez prasknut.

Spétny vrh je vysledkom nespravneho pouZivania elektromechanické-

ho néradia alebo nespravnych pracovnych postupov ¢ podmienok a je

mozné mu zabranit spravnym dodrzanim nizSie popisanych bezpe¢-
nostnych opatreni.

a) Naradie drzte pevne a udrzujte spravnu polohu vasho tela
a paze tak, aby ste boli schopni odolat’ silam spétného vrhu.
Vzdy pouzivajte pomocnu rukovét, ak je fiou naradie vybave-
né, pre maximalnu kontrolu nad spatnym vrhom alebo reak¢-
nym kratiacim momentom pri uvedeni do chodu. UZivatel je
schopny kontrolovat reakcné kritiace momenty a sily spatného
vrhu, ak dodrZiava sprévne bezpecnostné opatrenia.

b) Nikdy sa nepriblizujte rukou k rotujucemu nastroju. Néstroj
moéZe spétnym vrhom vadu ruku odmrstit.

¢) Nestojte v priestore, kam sa moze naradie dostat’, ak pride ku
spatnému vrhu. Spétny vrh vrhne néradie v smere opacnom k po-
hybu kotuca v bode zaseknutia.

d) Venujte zvlastnu pozornost opracovaniu rohov, ostrych hran
apod. Predchadzajte poskakovaniu a zaseknutiu nastroja.
Rohy, ostré hrany alebo poskakovanie majti tendenciu zaseknit
rotujtici nastroj a spésobit stratu kontroly alebo spétny vrh.

e) Nepripajajte k naradiu pelovy retazovy rezbarsky kott¢ alebo
pelovy kot so zubami. Tieto kotuice spbsobujii ¢asto spatny vrh
a stratu kontroly.

3.3 Bezpecnostné varovania Specifické

pre pracovne ¢innosti brasenia a abrazivne

rezanie:
a) Pouzivajte iba typy kottcov, ktoré su odporuéené vyrobcom
a Specificky ochranny kryt konstruovany pre vybrany kotu¢.
Kotuce, pre ktoré nebolo elektromechanické naradie konstruovane,
nemozu byt kryté zodpovedajticim spdsobom a st nebezpecné.
Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecne pripevneny k elektrome-
chanickému naradiu a umiestneny do spravnej polohy pre
maximalnu bezpecnost' tak, aby bola odkryta co najmensia

b
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cast’ kotuca v smere k uzivatelovi. Ochranny kryt poméha chranit

uZivatela pred tlomkami kottica a nahodnym dotykom s kotucom.
Kottice sa musia pouzivat' iba pre odporucené pouzitia.
Napriklad: nevykonavajte briisenie bocnou stranou rezacieho
kotuica. Abrazivne rezacie kotuce sti uréené pre obvodové rezanie,
stranové sily pésobiace na tieto kotuce by ich mohli roztriestit.
Vzdy pouzivajte neposkodené priruby kotucov, ktoré maji
spravnu velkost a tvar pre vami zvoleny kotu¢. Spravne priruby
kotuca podopieraju kotuc a tym znizuji moznost prasknutia kotuca.
Priruby pre rezanie sa moZu lisit od prirub pre brisenie.
Nepouzivajte opotrebené kotuce povodne vaésich rozmerov
pre vécsie elektromechanické naradie. Kottice urcené pre vécsie
elektromechanické naradie nie st vhodné pre vacsie otacky men-
Sieho néradia a mbZu prasknuit.

3.4 Doplinkové bezpeénostné varovania
$pecifické pre pracovné ¢innosti abrazivneho

rezania:

a) Netlacte na rezaci kotu€ a nepésobte nadmernym tlakom.
Nesnazte sa dosiahnut’ nadmernu hlbku rezu. PretaZenie kotica
2vySuje zataZenie a nachylnost ku skrdteniu alebo zaseknutiu kotd-
Ca v reze a moznost spétného vrhu alebo prasknutiu kotica.

b) Nestojte svojim telom v priamke s a za rotujucim kotucom.

V okamZiku, kedy sa kotuc v pracovnom bode pohybuje od vasho
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tela, mozny spétny vrh moZe vrhnut pretacajici sa kotuc a elektro-

mechanické néradie priamo na vas.

Ak sa kotu¢ zasekne alebo je rezanie z volajakého dévodu pre-

rusené, vypnite elektromechanické naradie a drzte ho nehybne,

dokial sa kotu¢ tplne nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte vynat’
rezaci kotuc z rezu, ak je kotuc v pohybe, inak moze prist’ ku
spatnému vrhu. Preverte situdciu a urobte napravu, aby bolo vyli-
cené zaseknutie kottica.

Nepokracuijte v rezani v obrobku. Nechajte kotu¢ dosiahnut

pinych otacok a opatrne zacnite znovu rezat’. Ak néradie znova

spustite s kotucom v reze, moZe prist' k jeho zaseknutiu, vytlaceniu
nahor alebo ku spétnému vrhu.

Podoprite panely a iné velké kusy obrobkov, aby sa zmensilo

nebezpecenstvo zaseknutia kotica a spatného vrhu. Velké ob-

robky majti tendenciu sa prehybat viastnou vahou. Podpery musia
byt umiestnené pod obrobkom pobliZ priamky rezu a v blizkosti
hrén obrobku na obidvoch stranéch kotuca.

f) Venujte zvlastnu pozornost’ vykonavaniu ,rezu do dutiny“
do sucasnych stien alebo inych slepych priestorov. Prenikajiici
kotu¢ méze prerezat plynové alebo vodné potrubie, elektrické vede-
nie alebo predmety, ktoré mézu spésobit spétny vrh.

3.5 Bezpecénostné varovania Specifické pre
pracovné €innosti rovinného brusenia:

a) Nepouzivajte pre brusiaci tanier nadmerne velky brusny pa-
pier. Pri vybere brusiaceho papiera sa riad’te odporu¢enim
vyrobcu. Velky brisiaci papier presahujtici cez brisiacu dosku
predstavuje riziko roztrhnutia a moZe spdsobit zaseknutie, roztrhnu-
tie kotuca a spétny vrh.

3.6 Bezpecénostné varovania Specifické pre

pracovné €innosti brisenia s drétenou kefou:

a) Uvedomte si, Ze aj pri beznej innosti dochadza k odhadzova-
niu drétenych Stetin z kefy. Nepretazujte droty nadmernym za-
tazenim kefy. Drétené Stetiny méZzu jednoducho prenikndt lahkym
odevom alebo koZou.

b) Ak je pre brasenie drotenou kefou odporucené pouzitie
ochranného krytu, zabezpecte, aby nedoslo k ziadnemu dotyku
medzi drotenym koticom alebo kefou a ochrannym krytom.
Dréteny kotu¢ alebo kefa méZe pri praci vplyvom zataZenia a od-
stredivych sil zvécSovat svoj priemer.

3.7 DalSie bezpeénostné pokyny

—  Pri préci dbajte na bezpecny a stabilny postoj.

- Nepracujte vo vihkom prostredi.

- Pouzivajte vhodné osobné ochranné pomécky: chranice sluchu,

ochranné okuliare, pri prasnych pracach respirator a pri vymene
nastroja ochranné rukavice, pevnt obuv.

@0000

C,

<

d

RS

e

£

14



4 Opis stroja

[1]...... Tlacidlo spinaca
2

Blokovaci ¢ap vretena
[3]...... Prevodova skrifia
[4]...... Upinaci krk

[4a].... Zavadzacie drazky

[5]...... Vreteno

[6a].... Ochranny kryt pre brisenie
[6b].... Pridavny predny kryt

[6¢].... Zapadka

[7a].... Packa aretacie ochranného krytu

[7b].... Zavadzacie vystupky

... Pomocné matica

[8]...... Pridavné drzadlo

[9]...... Priruba spodna

... Rychloupinacia matica

.. Strmefl matice

[11].... KotU¢* (brasny / rezny...)

.. Vletracie otvory prevodovej skrine
.. Vetracie otvory krytu motora

... Prachova vlozka

[14].... Drazka pre prachovu viozku

*) Zobrazené alebo opisané prisluSenstvo nemusi byt sti¢astou
dodavky.

5 Technické udaje

Typ

Napajacie napatie [V]

Sietovy kmitocet [Hz]

Prikon [W]

Otacky naprazdno [min]

Brasny / rezny kotu¢ @ max. [mm]
Obvodova rychlost [m/s]

Zavit upinacieho vretena

Ochrana proti spatnému spusteniu
Hmotnost podfa EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Trieda ochrany

6 Dvojita izolacia
Pre maximalnu bezpecnost pouZivatela si nade pristroje konstruova-
né tak, aby zodpovedali platnym eurépskym predpisom (normam EN).
Pristroje s dvojitou izolaciou s 0zna¢ené medzinarodnym symbolom
dvojitého Stvorca. Také pristroje nesmd byt uzemnené a na ich napa-
janie staci kabel s dvoma Zilami. Pristroje st odrusené podfa normy

7 Pouzitie
Néradie je uréené na rezanie, obrusovanie a kefovanie kovovych,
stavebnych a kamennych materialov bez pouZitia vody. Na rezanie
kamenia su predpisané vodiace sane.
V pripade pouZitia mimo uréeného Ucelu spo¢iva zodpovednost vyluc-
ne na pouzivatelovi.

8 Ochranné prvky a ich montaz

Bruska sa mdze pouzivat iba s nasadenym ochrannym krytom!

A POZOR! Nebezpecenstvo (irazu elektrickym pridom. Pred
akoukolvek manipulaciou s prisluSenstvom pristroja
najprv vzdy vytiahnite napajacie kable zo zasuvky.

8.1 Ochranny kryt
Sucastou Standardnej vybavy uhlovej brisky je ochranny kryt na pracu
s brasnymi kotaémi [6a] a pridavny predny kryt [6b], ktory sa po in-
Stalacii na ochranny kryt na brisenie [6a] pouZiva na pracu s reznymi
kotacmi.

m
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POZOR! Nepouzitim pridavného predného krytu [6b] pri
rezani sa vystavujete zvySenému riziku vzniku Urazu
a firma Narex pri nepouziti tohto Specialneho krytu na rezanie
neprebera zodpovednost' za pripadné poskodenie zdravia
uzivatela ¢i druhej osoby, ktora by bola zranena v dosledku
tohto porusenia bezpecnostnych pokynov.

8.2 Ochranny kryt na brusenie
Odklopte upinaciu packu [7a] ochranného krytu a nasadte ochranny
kryt na brisenie [6a] na upinaci krk [4] tak, aby sa zavadzacie vystupky
ochranného krytu [7b] prekryvali so zavadzacimi drazkami [4a] na upi-
nacom krku [4]. Nastavte polohu ochranného krytu na brisenie [6a]
podla poziadaviek prislusnej prace. Upinacou packou ochranného kry-
tu [7a] zafixujte nastavend polohu ochranného krytu na brasenie [6a].

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

V pripade nutnosti upravte silu upinania ochranného krytu utiahnutim
¢i povolenim pomocnej matice [7c] upinacej packy. Toto robte vzdy pri
uvolnenej packe ochranného krytu.

8.3 Ochranny kryt na rezanie
Ochranny kryt na rezanie sa vytvori in3talaciou pridavného krytu na
rezanie [6b] na spodnu stranu ochranného krytu na brisenie [6a].
Indtalaciu vykonate nasunutim pridavného krytu na rezanie [6b] zo
zadnej strany ochranného krytu na brisenie [6a] aZ do zacvaknutia za-
padiek [7a] za prednu hranu ochranného krytu na brasenie.
Na demontaz pridavného krytu na rezanie [7a] najprv uvolhite obe
zapadky [7a] a nasledne pridavny kryt na brisenie [6b] odoberte
z ochranného krytu na brisenie [6a].

8.4 Pridavna rukovat

Pomocou $pecidlnej konstrukcie sa znizi vibracia pridavného drzad-
la [8]. Pridavné drzadlo je moZné naskrutkovat z [avej alebo pravej
strany prevodovej skrine [3].

9 Upinanie brisneho alebo rezného kotuca

POZOR! Pred akoukolvek manipulaciou s prislusenstvom
pristroja najprv vzdy vytiahnite napajacie kable zo zasuvky.

POZOR! Tato upinacia matica smie byt’ utiahnuta, pripad-
ne uvolnena len rukou, nepouzivajte ziadny dodatocny
upinaci nastroj!
Ocistite spodnu prirubu [9] a rychloupinaciu maticu [10], ako aj upinacie
plochy brasneho, resp. rezného kotuca [11]. Nasadte spodnu priru-
bu [9] (osadenim smerom von) na vreteno [5]. Nasadte brisny, resp.
rezny kotu¢ [11]. Osadenie spodnej priruby [9] musi presne zapadnut
do otvoru brasneho kotica, resp. rezného kotuca [11]. Naskrutkujte
rychloupinaciu maticu na vreteno. Strmer matice [10a] odklopte, zatla¢-
te blokovaci ¢ap vretena [2] (pre najdenie polohy, v ktorej blokovaci ¢ap
zapadne, otacajte brisnym vretenom za upinany kotuc, kym blokovaci
¢ap nezapadne), nasledne rukou pomocou strmefia rychloupinaciu
maticu utiahnite. Strmefi matice [10a] priklopte!

A POZOR! Blokovaci éap pouzivajte iba, ak je vreteno
v pokoji a stroj je vytiahnuty z napajacej siete.




A POZOR! Pred zapnutim stroja vyskusajte, éi sa kotté
medzi spodnou prirubou a upinacou maticou vofne
nepretaca.
Spravne utiahnutt a neposkodent rychloupinaciu maticu mozno
povolit ruéne ota¢anim vribkovaného kruzku proti smeru hodinovych
ruciciek.
POZOR! Zaseknutu rychloupinaciu maticu nikdy nepovo-
fujte klieStami, ale pouzite dvojc¢apovy kl'ic.

10 Uvedenie do prevadzky

Prekontrolujte, ¢i idaje na vyrobnom Stitku sthlasia so skutoénym
napatim zdroja pradu. Néradie uréené pre 230 V/~ sa smie pripo-
jit aj na 220/240 V/~. Prekontroluite, Ci typ zastrcky zodpoveda typu
zasuvky.

10.1 Zapnutie
Tlacidlo spinaca [1] presurite zatlacenim palca dopredu, tym sa stroj
zapne. Pokial budete tla¢it na prednu ¢ast tlacidla spinaca [1], pride
k zaaretovaniu spinaca v zapnutej polohe.

10.2 Vypnutie
Uvolnenim tlacidla spinaca [1] sa tlacidlo spinaca vrati do vychodzej
polohy, €im sa stroj vypne. Pokial je tlacidlo spinaca [1] zaaretovane
zapnutej polohe, fahkym tlakom na zadnej €asti tlaidla spinaca sa
tlacidlo uvolni, a to sa nasledovne vrati do vychodzej polohy, &im sa
stroj vypne.

11 Elektronika motoru

Zvy3uje produktivitu, Zivotnost brisky, komfort pri praci, kvalitu a bez-
pecnost prace. Poskytuje tieto funkcie:

11.1 Obmedzenie rozbehového pridu

Elektronické riadenie pozvolného Startu umozfuje spustenie stroja bez
neziaducich otrasov.

11.2 Konstantna elektronika
Integrovany systém konstantnej elektroniky automaticky reguluje vykon
motora tak, aby boli otacky udrziavané na stabilnej trovni, a to pri
chode naprazdno, ako aj pod zatazenim. Tym je zaisteny rovnomerny
a presny pracovny posuv bez kolisania vykonu.

11.3 Ochrana proti pretazeniu
V pripade nadmerného zatazenia motora aktivuje elektronicky systém
ochranny rezim, ktory znizuje otacky a zabrariuje tepelnému alebo me-
chanickemu poSkodeniu pohonnej jednotky. Po znizeni zataze mozno
v $tandardnej prevadzke plynulo pokracovat.

11.4 Ochrana proti opatovnému zapnutiu
Ak pride pri praci k prerudeniu napajania (vytiahnutie vidlice pohybli-
vého privodu, vypadnutie isti¢a apod.) a spina¢ zostane zaaretovany
v zapnutej polohe, nepride po obnoveni napajania k samovolnému roz-
behnutiu stroja. Pre rozbehnutie brisky musi byt spina¢ brisky najprv
vypnuty a potom opéat zapnuty.

12 Brusne a rezacie kottce

A POZOR! Skontroluite, &i je na etikete kottiéa uvedena
povolena obvodova rychlost’ alebo povolené otacky. Ak su
na kotuci povolené otacky uvedené, nesmu byt nizsie ako
otacky naprazdno brusky.
MéZu sa pouzivat kotlce s povolenou obvodovou rychlostou 80 m/s
a vyssou.

Na skusku nechajte nové kotice bezat asi 1 mindtu naprazdno.
Nevyvazené a vibrujce kotuce nepouZivajte a vyradte.
Chrarite kotuce pred narazmi, idermi a mazacim tukom.
Ked sa brusny a rezaci kotU¢ opotrebujl aZ po znacku na ochrannom
kryte (pozri symbol $ipky), odportica sa nahradit ich novymi. Takto sa
zachova optimalny brusny resp. rezaci vykon néradia (obvodova rych-
lost briisneho a rezacieho kotuca).

13 Sietova pripojka

A VAROVANIE! Nebezpeéenstvo poranenia pri pouziti
elektrického naradia pri nespravnom napajani zo siete.

Néradie sa smie pouzivat iba s jednofazovym striedavym pradom,

s menovitym napatim 220 — 240 V/50 — 60 Hz. Naradie ma dvojitd

izolaciu proti Urazu elektrickym pradom, podia normy EN 62841 a ma

integrovanu funkciu odrusenia podfa normy EN 55014.

Pred zapnutim naradia skontrolujte, ¢i sa Udaje na typovom §titku zho-

duju so skutocnym napatim elektrickej pripojky.

Sietovy kabel sa da v pripade potreby predizit takto:

— dizka 20m, prierez vodida 3 x 1,5mm?

— dizka 50 m, prierez vodica 3 x 2,5mm?

Pouzivajte iba také predizovacie kable, ktoré st uréené na pouzivanie

vonku a st zodpovedajlico oznacené.

13.1 Prevadzka s elektrickym generatorom

(EG) s pohonom spal'ovacim motorom
Viyrobca néradia neruci za bezchybnu prevadzku néradia s fubovol-
nym EG.

Naradie mozno pouzivat s EG, ak st spinené nasledujuce podmienky:
» Vystupné napétie EG musi byt vzdy v rozsahu 230 V AC +10%,
EG by mal byt vybaveny automatickou regulaciou napétia (AVR —
Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez tejto regulacie nemusi naradie

pracovat spravne a moze sa aj poskodit!

Vykon EG musi byt minimalne 2,5-krat vacsi nez pripajacia hodno-

ta néradia (t. j. 3,875kW pre EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL).

» Priprevadzke s EG s nedostatoénym vykonom moZzu kolisat otac-
ky a mbZe sa znizit vykon néradia.

14 Udrzba a servis

A POZOR! Nebezpecenstvo (irazu elektrickym pridom. Pred
akoukol'vek manipulaciou s prisluSenstvom pristroja

najprv vzdy vytiahnite napajacie kable zo zasuvky.
Vetracie otvory [12a] krytu motora a vetracie otvory prevodovej skri-
ne [12b] sa nesmU upchat.
Cistenie prachovej viozky [13]

Pravidelne pri praci s uhlovou brtiskou kontrolujte pohfadom pripad-
né zanesenie vetracich otvorov krytu motora [12b]. Zanesenim tychto
vetracich otvorov obmedzite prisun chladiaceho vzduchu k motoru
pristroja.
Obidve zanesené prachové vlozky [13] tahom vysurite z krytu motora.
Prachovu viozku nasledovne zbavte nanesenych necistét stlacenym
vzduchom ¢&i pridom Cistej vody. MdZete pouzit aj jemnu kefu.

POZOR! Pre vyfuknutie necistét nepouzivajte viastny
vydych ustami, hrozi nasledovné vdychnutie uvolnenych
necistot! Nepouzivajte ani priid vody z vysokotlakovej ¢isticky,
pretoze hrozi poSkodenie prachovej viozky! Pri pouziti vody
nasledovne prachovu vlozku [13] riadne vysuste!
Cisté prachové viozky [13] zlahka umiestnite do draZok pre prachové
vlozky [14] a jemnym tlakom zasurite az na doraz.
Viymena kablu sa smie vykonavat iba v odbornej elektrotechnickej diel-
ni, ktora ma opravnenie tieto prace vykonavat.

Po cca 150 hodinach prevadzky sa musia vykonat' nasledujuce
prace:
Vlymena mazacieho tuku v prevodovej skrini a loziskach.

POZOR! So zretefom na bezpeénost' pred tirazom elek-
trickym prudom a zachovaniu triedy ochrany, sa musia
vSetky prace udrzby a servisu, ktoré vyzaduju demontaz kapoty
stroja, robit’ iba v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku!
Aktualny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych
strankach www.narex.cz.

15 PrisluSenstvo

PrisluSenstvo odporti¢ané na pouZitie s tymto naradim je bezne
dostupné spotrebné prisluSenstvo ponukané v predajniach s ruénym
elektronaradim.




Slovensky

16 Skladovanie

Zabaleny stroj je mozné skladovat v suchom sklade bez vytapania, kde
teplota neklesne pod -5 °C.

Nezabaleny stroj uchovavajte iba v suchom sklade, kde teplota nekles-
ne pod +5 °C a kde bude zabranené nahlym zmenam teploty.

17 Recyklacia

Elektronaradie, prisluSenstvo a obaly by mali byt dodané k opétovné-
mu zhodnoteniu, ktoré nepokodzuje Zivotné prostredie.
Len pre krajiny EU:

Nevyhadzujte elektronaradie do domového odpadu!

Podra eurépskej smernice 2002/96/ES o starych elektrickych
w4 elektronickych zariadeniach a jej presadeni v narodnych

zakonoch musi byt neupotrebitelné rozobrané elektronaradie
zhromazdené k opéatovnému zhodnoteniu, ktoré neposkodzuje Zivotné
prostredie.

18 Zaruka

Pre nase stroje poskytujeme zaruku na materialové alebo vyrobné
chyby podfa zakonnych ustanoveni danej krajiny, minimaine vsak

12 mesiacov. V statoch Eurpskej tnie je zarucna lehota 24 mesia-
cov pri vyhradne sikromnom pouzivani (preukazanie faktdrou alebo
dodacim listom).

Skody vyplyvajlice z prirodzeného opotrebenia, pretaZovania, nesprav-
neho zaobchadzania, resp. Skody zavinené pouzivatelom alebo spdso-
bené pouzitim v rozpore s ndvodom na obsluhu, alebo kody, ktoré boli
pri nakupe zname, st zo zaruky vylicené.

Reklaméacie moZu byt uznané, ak bude stroj v nerozobratom stave
zaslany spat dodavatelovi alebo autorizovanému stredisku NAREX.
Dobre si uschovajte ndvod na obsluhu, bezpecnostné pokyny a doklad
o0 vzdy dané aktualne zaruéné podmienky vyrobcu.

Poznamka

Na zaklade neustaleho vyskumu a vyvoja st vyhradené zmeny tu uve-
denych technickych Udajov.

19 Vyhlésenie o zhode

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Viyhlasujeme, Ze toto zariadenie spifia poziadavky nasledujticich no-
riem a smemic.

Bezpecnost’

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Smernica 2006/42/EC
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Smernica 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Smernica 2011/65/EU

Miesto uloZenia technickej dokumentécie: .
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Ceska republika

19.1 Informacie o hluénosti a vibraciach
Hodnoty boli namerané v stlade s EN 62841.
Hladina akustického tlaku LpA =92,2dB (A).
Hiadina akustického vykonu L, = 100,2 dB (A).
Nepresnost merani K = 3,0 dB (A).

POZOR! Pri praci vznika hluk!

Pouzivajte ochranu sluchul!
VaZzena hodnota vibréacii posobiacich na ruky a paze a, = 6,4 m.s?.
Nepresnost merani K= 1,5 m.s?.
Uvedené hodnoty vibrécii a hlu€nosti boli zmerané podla skuSobnych
podmienok uvedenych v EN 62841 a slizia pre porovnanie naradia. Su
vhodné taktieZ pre predbezné posudenie zataZenia vibraciami a hlu-
kom pri pouZiti naradia.
Uvedené hodnoty vibracii a hlu€nosti sa vztahuju k hlavnému pouzitiu
elekrického naradia. Pri inom pouZiti elektrického néradia, s inymi na-
strojmi alebo pri nedostato¢nej Udrzbe sa zatazenie vibraciami a hlu-
kom méZe pocas celého pracovného ¢asu vyrazne zvysit.
Pre presné postdenie pocas dopredu stanoveného pracovného ¢asu
je nutné zohladnit taktieZ ¢as chodu néradia na volnobeh a vypnutie
naradia v rdmei tohto ¢asu. Tym sa mdze zatazenie pocas celého pra-
covného &asu vyrazne znizit.

c E 2025

Narex s.r.o.

Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceska Lipa Konatel spoloénosti
2.6.2025
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Angle Grinder EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Original operating manual

1 Preface to the Operating Manual

This Operating Manual shall facilitate familiarization with the device and with its correct applications. The Operating Manual contains important in-
structions how to handle the device safely, professionally and economically, thus avoiding risks, minimizing repairs and outage time and increasing
its reliability and service life. The Operating Manual must be available continuously on the place where the device is used. The Operating Manual
must be read and observed by all persons authorized to work with the machine, e.g. to operate, maintain or transport it. Besides the Operating
Manual and the mandatory regulations how to avoid injury, valid in the country where the device is used, it is also necessary to observe the gener-
ally accepted technical rules for safe and professional work as well as the injury prevention rules of relevant professional associations.
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2 Safety warnings

21 General Power Tool Safety Warnings
g WARNING! Read all safety warnings and all instructions.

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in
electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference!
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated
(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.
1) Work area safety
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite
accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as
in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power
tool. Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug
in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (ground-
ed) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce
risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as
pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased
risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water enter-
ing a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pull-

ing or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat,

oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords

increase the risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord

suitable for outdoor use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use

reduces the risk of electric shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use
aresidual current device (RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD
reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense

when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you

are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in seri-

ous personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.

Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard

hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate condltions will reduce

personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-po-

sition before connecting to power source and/or battery pack,

picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on
invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power

tool on. Awrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power

tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep
your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and
collection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly
used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

4) Power tool use and care

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at
the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and
off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is danger-
ous and must be repaired.
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¢) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the bat-
tery pack from the power tool before making any adjustments,
changing accessories, or storing power tools. Such preventive
safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not al-
low persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions
to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.
Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that
may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the pow-
er tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained power tools.
f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting
tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to
control..
Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into account the working condi-
tions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for opera-
tions different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.
The handles and gripping surfaces must be kept dry, clean,
and free of grease. Slippery handles and gripping surfaces interfere
with the ability to safely hold and control the machine in unexpected
situations.
5) Service
a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using
only identical replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of
the power tool is maintained.

3 Special Safety Instructions

3.1 Collective Safety Warnings for Grinding,
Sanding, Wire Brushing and Abrasive
Cutting-Off Operations:

a) This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire
brush and cut-off tool. Read all safety warnings, instructions,
illustrations and specifications provided with this power tool.
Failure to follow all the instructions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury.

This power tool is not suitable for polishing work. Operations

for which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard and
cause personal injury.

Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and
recommended by the tool manufacturer. Just because the ac-
cessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the
maximum speed marked on the power tool. Accessories running
faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must
be within the capacity rating of your power tool. Incorrectly sized
accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

f) The arbour size of wheels, flanges, backing pads or any oth-

er accessory must properly fit the spindle of the power tool.
Accessories with arbour holes that do not match the mounting hard-
ware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate excessively and
may cause loss of control.

Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the
accessories such as abrasive wheels for chips and cracks, back-
ing pads for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brushes for loose
or cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect
for damage or install an undamaged accessory. After inspecting
and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders
away from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power
tool at maximum no-load speed for one minute. Damaged acces-
sories will normally break apart during this test time.

Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on the appli-
cation, use face shield, safety goggles or safety glasses. As
appropriate, wear a dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and

a workshop apron capable of stop-ping small abrasive or work-
piece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of stopping
flying debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or
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respirator must be capable of filtering particles generated by your
operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may cause
hearing loss.

i) Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone
entering the work area must wear personal protective equip-
ment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away
and cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.

j) Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only when

performing an operation where the cutting accessory may con-

tact hidden wiring or its own cord. Cutting accessory contacting

a ‘live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool ‘live”

and shock the operator.

Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose con-

trol of the power tool, the cord may be cut or snagged and your hand

orarm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

1) Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to
a complete stop. The spinning accessory may catch the surface and
pull the power tool out of your control.

m) Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental
contact with the spinning accessory could snag your clothing, pulling
the accessory into your body.

n) Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will
draw the dust inside the housing and excessive accumulation of pow-
dered metal may cause electrical hazards.

0) Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks
could ignite these materials.

p) Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water
or other liquid coolants may result in electrocution or shock.

3.2 Kickback and Related Warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel,
backing pad, brush or any other accessory. Pinching or snagging causes
rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in tum causes the uncon-
trolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s
rotation at the point of the binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the work-

piece, the edge of the wheel that is entering into the pinch point can dig

into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick out.

The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending

on direction of the wheel's movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive

wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating

procedures or conditions and can be avoided by taking proper precau-

tions as given below.

a) Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body
and arm to allow you to resist kickback forces. Always use an
auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over kickback
or torque reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque
reactions or kick-back forces, if proper precautions are taken.

b) Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory
may kickback over your hand.

¢) Do not position your body in the area where power tool will
move if kickback occurs. Kick-back will propel the tool in direction
opposite to the wheel's movement at the point of snagging.

d) Take special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid
bouncing and snagging the accessory. Comers, sharp edges or
bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and cause
loss of control or kickback.

e) Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw
blade. Such blades create frequent kickback and loss of control.

3.3 Safety warnings specific for grinding

and cutting-off operations:

a) Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power tool
and the specific guard designed for the selected wheel. Wheels
for which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately
guarded and are unsafe.

b) Use only the specific guard designed for the selected wheel. The
guard must be securely attached to the power tool and posi-
tioned for maximum safety, so the least amount of wheel is ex-
posed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator
from broken wheel fragments and accidental contact with the wheel.
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¢) Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For
example: do not grind with the side of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-
off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to
these wheels may cause them to shatter.

d) Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size
and shape for your selected wheel. Proper wheel flanges support
the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

¢) Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheels
intended for larger power tools are not suitable for the higher speed of
a smaller tool and may burst.

3.4 Additional safety instructions for

cutting-off operations:

a) Do not “jam” the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure.

Do not attempt to make an excessive depth of cut. Overstressing

the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or bind-

ing of the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel

breakage.

Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating

wheel. When the wheel, at the point of operation, is moving away

from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel

and the power tool directly at you.

When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason,

switch off the power tool and hold the power tool motionless un-

til the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove

the cut-off wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion other-

wise kick-back may occur. Investigate and take corrective action to

eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the

wheel reach full speed and carefully reenter the cut. The wheel

may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the

workpiece.

Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimise the risk

of wheel pinching and kick-back. Large workpieces tend to sag

under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece

near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides

of the wheel.

f) Take extra caution when making a “pocket cut” into existing
walls or other blind areas. The protruding wheel may cut gas or
water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

3.5 Safety Warnings Specific for Sanding

Operations:

a) Do not use excessively oversized sanding disc paper. Follow
manufacturers recommendations when selecting sanding paper.
Larger sanding paper extending beyond the sandiing pad presents
a laceration hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc or
kickback.

3.6 Safety Warnings Specific for Wire

Brushing Operations:

a) Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even dur-
ing ordinary operation. Do not overstress the wires by applying
excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate
light clothing and//or skin.

b) If the use of a guard is recommended for wire brushing, do not
allow any interference of the wire wheel or brush with the guard.
Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work load and
centrifugal forces.

3.7 Further safety instructions
— Only work in a safe and stable position.
- Do not work in damp environments.

- Wear suitable personal protective equipment: Ear protection, pro-
tective goggles, dust mask for work that generates dust and protective
gloves when changing tools, sturdy shoes.
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4 Description of the Machine

[1]...... Switch

[2]...... Lock spindle pin
[3]...... Gearbox

[4]...... Clamping collet

[4a].... Guiding slots

[5]...... Spindle

[6a].... Protective guard for grinding
[6b].... Guard arresting lever
[6¢].... Catch

[7a].... Clamping bolt

[7b].... Guiding protrusions

[7c].... Auxiliary nut

[8]...... Additional handle

[9]...... Bottom flange

... Quick-clamping nut

.. Nut wing

[11]..... Wheel* (grinding / cutting...)
.. Gearbox air vents

.. Engine housing air vents

... Anti-dust liner

[14].... Groove for the anti-dust liner

*) Some accessories displayed or described here may not be
included in the delivery.
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5 Technical Specification

Model

Voltage [V]

Mains frequency [Hz]

Power input [W]

Idle speed [rpm]

Grinding/cutting wheel dia. max. [mm]
Circumferential speed [m/s]

Work spindle thread

Protection against re-starting

Weight according to EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Class of protection

uble insulation

To ensure maximum safety of the user, our tools are designed and built

to satisfy applicable European standards (EN standards). Tools with
double insulation are marked by the international symbol of a double
square. These tools must not be grounded and a two-wire cable is
sufficient to supply them with power. Tools are shielded in accordance
with EN 55014,

The machine is designed for splitting, roughing and brushing metal,
building and stone materials without the use of water. For cutting stone,
a cutting guide is required.

The user himself is liable for any improper use.

8 Protective elements and their assembly

The grinder may be used with mounted protective guard only!

AATI'ENTION! Prior to handling the accessories, the power
supply cable has always to be disconnected from the
power source socket!

81 Guard

Standard angle grinder equipment includes a grinding guard [6a] and
a detachable front cutting guard [6b] which mounts onto the grinding
guard [6] to improve safety when using a cutting disc.

ATTENTION! If you use the machine without the detacha-

ble front guard [6b], you increase the risk of injury and
Narex is not liable for any injury to the user or any other person
resulting from non-observance of this safety instruction.

8.2 Grinding Guard

Swing out the guard clamping lever [7a] and fit the grinding guard [6a]
onto the fastening neck [4] so that the guiding protrusions [7b] on the
guard overlap the guiding slots [4a] on the fastening neck [4]. Adjust the
position of the grinding guard [6a] as your work requires. Use the guard
clamping lever [7a] to fix the grinding guard [6a] in the set position.

If needed, you can adjust the clamping force of the guard by tightening
or loosening the clamping lever auxiliary nut [7c]. Only do this while the
guard lever is loosened.

8.3 Cutting Guard

The detachable cutting guard [6b] mounts to the underside of the grind-
ing guard [6a]. Slide the detachable cutting guard [6b] onto the back of
the grinding guard [6a] until the catches [7a] click in place on the front
edge of the grinding guard.

The remove the detachable cutting guard [6b)], first release both catch-
es [7a] and then remove the detachable cutting guard [6b] from the
grinding guard [6a].

8.4 Additional handle

Special construction regulates the vibrations with auxiliary han-
dle [8]. Auxiliary handle can be screwed from the left or right side of
gearbox [3].

EBU125-15BL  EBU 150-15BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
20 20
II/E /=

9 Grinding or cutting wheel fixing

A ATTENTION! Prior to handling the accessories, the power
supply cable has always to be disconnected from the
power source socket!

A ATTENTION! The fastening nut may only be tightened or
loosened by hand, do not use any additional tools!

Clean the bottom flange [9] and quick-release nut [10], as well as the
clamping surfaces of the grinding or cutting disc [11]. Slide the bottom
flange [9] (with the fitting facing outwards) onto the spindle [5]. Place
the grinding or cutting disc [11]. The bottom flange [9] must fit exactly
into the opening on the grinding or cutting disc [11]. Screw the quick-re-
lease nut onto the spindle. Lift up the nut wing [10a], push in the spindle
locking pin [2] (to find the position where the locking pin goes in, manu-
ally rotate the mounted disc to rotate the grinding spindle until the lock-
ing pin pushes in), then tighten the quick-release nut by hand using the
wing. Remember to fold the nut wing [10a] back down afterwards!

A ATTENTION! Use the lock spindle pin only if the spindle
is at rest and the grinder is de-energized.

A ATTENTION! Prior to starting the grinder, verify that the
wheel does not rotate freely between the bottom flange/the
autobalancer and the clamping nut.
A properly tightened, undamaged quick-release nut can be loosened by
hand by tuming the serrated ring counter-clockwise.

A ATTENTION! Never loosen a stuck quick-release nut
using pliers, use a two-pin spanner.

10 Putting into operation

Check whether the data on the rating plate match with the real power
supply voltage. The tool intended for 230 V~ may be also connected
to 220/240 V/~. Check whether the plug type corresponds to the socket
type.

10.1 Switching on
Push the switch [1] forwards, thus switching the machine on. If you
depress the front switch button part [1], the switch will be arrested in
the ON position.

10.2 Switching off

By releasing the switch button [1], the switch will be returned to the
initial position and the machine will be switched off. If the switch [1]
is arrested in the ON position, then by moderate depressing the rear
switch button part [1], the switch will be released and returmned to the
initial position, i.e. the machine will be switched off.

11 Motor electronics

Increases productivity, service life of the grinding machine, comfort at
work, quality and safety of labour. Its features are as follows:
11.1 Start-up Current Restriction

The electronic soft start control allows the machine to start without
unwanted shocks.




11.2 Constant Electronics
The integrated system of constant electronics automatically regulates
the motor output so that the speed remains stable both when idle and
running under load. This ensures even and accurate travel without
output fluctuations.

11.3 Overload Protection
In the event of excessive load on the motor, the electronic system acti-
vates protective mode, which reduces the speed and prevents thermal
and mechanical damage to the drive unit. Once the load is reduced, the
tool can smoothly transition back to standard operation.

11.4 Restart protection
If power supply is interrupted at work (disconnection of the supply
cable plug, tripping, cutout, etc.) and the switch remains arrested in the
ON position, after resumption of power supply the machine will not be
restarted automatically. To start the grinding machine, the switch has to
be switched OFF at first and ON afterwards.

12 Grinding and Cutting Discs

AATI'ENTION! Check the maximum permitted peripheral

speed or revolutions on the disc’s label. The values must
not be lower than those listed in the technical parameters
included in this manual.

Only use discs with a permitted peripheral speed of 80 m/s and higher.

To test new discs, let them run at no load for approx. 1 minute.
Do not use unbalanced or vibrating discs.
Protect discs from impact, shocks and lubricating grease.

If your grinding or cutting discs are worn, it is recommended to replace
them with new ones. This will ensure that the optimal grinding or cutting
output (optimal peripheral speed) of the machine is maintained.

13 Power Plug

AWARNING! Risk of injury if the power tool is used with
incorrect mains power supply.

The power tool may only be used with single-phase alternating cur-
rent with rated voltage of 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. The power tool has
double insulation against injury by electric current in line with standard
EN 62841 and features integrated interference elimination in line with
standard EN 55014.

Before turning the tool on, check that the information on the production
plate matches the real voltage in the socket.

The power cable can be extended if needed as follows:

—20m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 1.5mm?

—50m length, conductor cross section: 3 x 2.5mm?

Only use extension cables designed for outdoor use and bearing the
appropriate markings.

13.1 Operation with an Electric Generator
(EG) with a Combustion Engine
Tlr;% ganufacturer of the tool cannot guarantee faultless operation with
all EGs.
The tool can be used with an EG if the following conditions are met:

» The output voltage of the EG must always be in 230 VAC +10%
range. The EG should be fitted with automatic voltage regulation
(AVR). Without AVR, the tool may not work correctly and may even
get damaged!

» The power of the EG must be at least 2.5 times higher than
the input power of the tool (i.e. 3.875kW for EBU 125-15 BL,

EBU 150-15 BL).

» Using the power tool with an EG with insufficient power may result

in speed fluctuations and reduced output of the tool.

14 Maintenance and service

AATTENTION! Risk of el. shock. Prior to start any opera-
tion, pull the plug out of the socket!

Air vents [12a] on the engine housing and the gearbox [12b] may not
clog up.

Cleaning the anti-dust liner [13]

While working with the angle grinder, it is recommended to carry out
visual checks on the air vents on the engine housing [12b] in order to
prevent clogging. Clogged air vents reduce the cooling air intake into
the engine.

Pull the clogged anti-dust liners [13] from the engine housing. Use com-
pressed air or clean water to remove impurities from the anti-dust liner.
Alternatively, you can use a soft brush.

ATTENTION! Do not remove the impurities by your own
exhalation, there is a risk of inhaling them afterwards!
Do not use water stream from pressure washer, the anti-dust
liner could be damaged during the process! In case of using
water to clean up the anti-dust liner [13], do not forget to dry it
up completely!
Put the clean anti-dust liners [13] into the corresponding grooves [14]
and push them gently into place.
Cable replacement must be carried out by a specialized service station
authorized correspondingly.

After ca 150 hours of operation the following activities and
works have to be carried out:

Grease replacement in gearbox and bearings.

ATTENTION! With respect to protection from el. shock

and preservation of the class of protection, all mainte-
nance and service operations requesting jig saw case removal
must be performed by the authorized service centre only!

The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our web-
site www.narex.cz.

15 Accessories

The accessories recommended for use with this device are available
commercially in the shops with hand el. tools.

16 Storage

Packed appliance may be stored in dry, unheated storage place with
temperature not lower than -5 °C.
Unpacked appliance should be stored only in dry storage place with
temperature not lower than +5 °C with exclusion of all sudden temper-
ature changes.
17 Environmental protection
Power tools, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environ-
mental-friendly recy.
Only for EU countries:
Do not dispose of power tools into household waste!
According to the European Directive 2002/96/EC on waste
= €lectrical and electronic equipment and its incorporation into
national law, power tools that are no longer suitable for must be
separately collected and sent for recovery in an environmental-friendly
manner.

18 Warranty

Our equipment is under warranty for at least 12 months with regard to
material or production faults in accordance with national legislation. In
the EU countries, the warranty period for exclusively private use is 24
months (an invoice or delivery note is required as proof of purchase).
Damage resulting from, in particular, normal wear and tear, overload-
ing, improper handling, or caused by the user or other damage caused
by not following the operating instructions, or any fault acknowledged at
the time of purchase, is not covered by the warranty.

Complaints will only be acknowledged if the equipment has not been
dismantled before being sent back to the suppliers or to an authorised
NAREX customer support workshop. Store the operating instructions,
safety notes and proof of purchase in a safe place. In addition, the
manufacturer’s current warranty conditions apply.

Note

Due to continuous research and development work, we reserve the
right to make changes to the technical content of this documentation.

22



English

19 Certificate of Conformity

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
We declare that the device meets requirements of the following stand-
ards and directives.

Safety:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Directive 2006/42/EC
Electromagnetic compatibility:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Place of storage of the technical documentation:
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Czech Republic

19.1 Information about noise level and

vibrations
The values have been measured in conformity with EN 62841.
Acoustic pressure level LPA =92.2dB (A).
Acoustic power level L , = 100.2 dB (A).
In accuracy of measurements K = 3.0 dB (A).

AATTENTION! Noise is generated during work!
Use ear protection!

The weighted value of vibrations affecting hands and arms

a =64ms?

In accuracy of measurements K = 1.5 m.s2.

The emission values specified (vibration, noise) were measured in
accordance with the test conditions stipulated in EN 62841 and are
intended for machine comparisons. They are also used for making pre-
liminary estimates regarding vibration and noise loads during operation.
The emission values specified refer to the main applications for which
the power tool is used. If the electric power tool is used for other appli-
cations, with other tools or is not maintained sufficiently prior to oper-
ation, however, the vibration and noise load may be higher when the
tool is used.

Take into account any machine idling times and downtimes to estimate
these values more accurately for a specified time period. This may sig-
nificantly reduce the load during the machine operating period.

C € 2025

Narex s.r.0.
Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa CEO of the company

June 2, 2025
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Winkelschleifmaschine EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Originalbetriebsanleitung

1 Vorwort zu der Betriebsanleitung

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll lhnen helfen, die Maschine und die Ausnutzung der Maglichkeit ihrer richtigen Verwendung kennenzulernen.
Die Bedienungsanleitung enthalt wichtige Anweisungen zu einem sicheren, fachgerechten und wirtschaftlichen Umgang mit der Maschine und
damit zur Vorbeugung von Gefahren, zur Minimalisierung von Reparaturen und Betriebsausfallen und zur Erhéhung ihrer Zuverlassigkeit und

Lebensdauer. Diese Anleitung muss stets am Standort der Maschine zur Verfiigung stehen. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist von jeder Person zu
lesen, die mit der Arbeit an der Maschine anvertraut wird, wie z.B. Bedienung, Wartung oder Transport. Neben der Bedienungsanleitung und der
verbindlichen Vorschriften zur Unfallvorbeugung, die im Land der Verwendung der Maschine an einem Arbeitsplatz giltig sind, sind die anerkann-
ten fachlichen technischen Regeln fiir eine sichere und fachgerechte Arbeit, so wie auch die Vorschriften zur Unfallvorbeugung der zusténdigen

Berufsgenossenschaften einzuhalten.
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2 Sicherheitshinweise

2.1 Aligemeine Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und

die ganze Anleitung durch. Die Nichtbeachtung sémtlicher

folgender Anweisungen kann zu einem Unfall durch einen

Stromschlag, zur Brandentstehung und/oder zur schwerwie-
genden Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.

Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen und die Anleitung fiir eine zu-

kiinftige Verwendung.

VUnter dem Ausdruck ,elektrisches Werkzeug” in allen weiter beschrie-

benen Warnanweisungen versteht man ein elektrisches Werkzeug, das

aus dem Netz (mit beweglicher Zuleitung), oder aus den Akkus (ohne
beweglicher Zuleitung) eingespeist wird.

1) Sicherheit der Arbeitsumgebung

a) Halten Sie die Arbeitsstelle sauber und gut beleuchtet. Eine
Unordnung und dunkle Stellen sind oft die Ursache von Unféllen.

b) Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht in einer explo-
sionsgeféhrlichen Umgebung, wo brennbare Fliissigkeiten,
Gase oder Staub vorkommen. Im elektrischen Werkzeug bilden
sich Funken, die den Staub oder die Diinste anziinden kénnen.

c) Bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges diirfen sich
keine Kinder und andere Personen im Arbeitsbereich aufhal-
ten. Wenn Sie gestért werden, kénnen Sie die Kontrolle (iber die
ausgelibte Tétigkeit verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Die Gabel der beweglichen Zuleitung zum elektrischen

Werkzeug muss der Steckdose entsprechen. Andern Sie nie-

mals auf irgendeine Weise die Gabel. Verwenden Sie gemein-

sam mit einem Werkzeug, das eine Schutzverbindung zur Erde
hat, niemals die Steckdosenadapter. Mit den Gabeln, die nicht mit

Anderungen entwertet wurden, und entsprechenden Steckdosen

wird dlie Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag verhindert.

Vermeiden Sie einen Kontakt des Kdrpers mit den geerde-

ten Gegensténden, wie z.B. Rohrleitungen, Heizkdrpern,

Kochherden und Kiihlschranken. Es besteht héhere

Verletzungsgefahr, wenn Ihr Kérper mit der Erde verbunden ist.

Stellen Sie das elektrische Werkzeug nicht dem Regen, der

Feuchte oder Nésse aus. Wenn Wasser in das elektrische

Werkzeug eindringt, erhéht sich damit die Verletzungsgefahr durch

einen Stromschlag.

Verwenden Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung nicht zu anderen

Zwecken. Tragen und ziehen Sie niemals das elektrische

Werkzeug an der Zuleitung. ReiRen Sie die Gabel nicht aus der

Steckdose mit dem Ziehen an der Zuleitung. Schiitzen Sie die

Leitung vor Hitze, Fett, scharfen Kanten und sich bewegen-

den Teilen. Beschédigte oder verwickelte Zuleitungen erhéhen die

Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag.

Wir das elektrische Werkzeug im AuRenbereich ver-

wendet, verwenden Sie eine fiir den AuRenbereich ge-

eignete Verlangerungszuleitung. Die Verwendung einer

Verlangerungszuleitung fiir den AuSenbereich schrénkt die

Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

f) Wird das elektrische Werkzeug in nassen Bereichen verwen-
det, verwenden Sie eine Einspeisung, geschiitzt von einem
Stromschutzschalter (RCD). Die Verwendung von RCD schrankt
die Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag ein.

3) Sicherheit von Personen

a) Seien Sie aufmerksam bei der Verwendung des elektrischen
Werkzeuges, bei niichterner Beurteilung, widmen Sie sich lhrer
Arbeit, konzentrieren Sie sich. Arbeiten Sie nicht mit dem elek-
trischen Werkzeug, wenn Sie miide oder unter Einfluss von
Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamente sind. Ein Augenblick ohne
Aufmerksamkeit bei der Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges
kann zu emsten Verletzungen von Personen fiihren.
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b) Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Verwenden

Sie immer einen Augenschutz. Die Schutzausristung, wie z.B.
ein Respirator, Sicherheitsschuhe mit Anti-Rutsch-Aufbereitung,
harte Kopfbedeckung, Gehdrschutz, verwendet im Einklang mit den
Arbeitshedingungen reduziert das Verletzungstisiko von Personen.
Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Betatigung. Stellen Sie
sicher, dass der Schalter beim Einstecken der Gabel in die
Steckdose und/oder beim Einschieben der Akkus oder beim
Tragen des Werkzeuges ausgeschaltet ist. Das Tragen des
Werkzeuges mit dem Finger auf dem Schalter oder das Einstecken
der Gabel des Werkzeuges mit eingeschaltetem Schalter kann eine
Unfallursache sein.

Beseitigen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Werkzeuges alle
Einrichtwerkzeuge oder Schliissel. Ein Einrichtwerkzeug

oder Schliissel, das/der am rotierenden Teil des elektrischen
Werkzeuges befestigt bleibt, kann Personen verletzen.

Arbeiten Sie immer nur dort, wohin Sie sicher langen kénnen.
Halten Sie immer eine stabile Stellung und das Gleichgewicht.
Sie kénnen dann das elektrische Werkzeug in unvorhergesehenen
Situationen kontrollieren.

f) Ziehen Sie sich immer geeignet an. Tragen Sie keine lose
Kleidung und keinen Schmuck. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich
Ihre Haare, Kleidung und Handschuhe immer ausreichend weit
von den beweglichen Teilen befinden. Lose Kleidung, Schmuck
und lange Haare kénnen von den beweglichen Teilen erfasst
werden.

Wenn Mittel fiir den Anschluss von Absaug- und
Staubsammelanlagen zu Verfiigung stehen, stellen Sie sicher,
dass sie angeschlossen und richtig verwendet werden. Die
Verwendung von diesen Einrichtungen kann die durch den Staub
entstehenden Risiken verhindern.

4) Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges und seine Pflege

a) Uberlasten Sie nicht das elektrische Werkzeug. Verwenden Sie
das richtige Werkzeug, das fiir die ausgefiihrte Arbeit bestimmt
ist. Das richtige elektrische Werkzeug kann so besser und mit mehr
Sicherheit die Arbett, fiir die es ausgelegt wurde, leisten.
Verwenden Sie kein elektrisches Werkzeug, das mit dem
Schalter nicht ein- und ausgeschaltet werden kann. Jedes elek-
trische Werkzeug, das mit dem Schalter nicht bedlient werden kann,
ist geféhrlich und muss repariert werden.

Trennen Sie das Werkzeug vor jedem Einrichten, jedem
Austausch des Zubehdrs oder Ablegen des nicht verwen-
deten Werkzeugs durch das Ausziehen der Gabel vom Netz
und/oder dem Abschalten von Akkus ab. Diese vorbeugenden
Sicherheitsmal3nahmen schrénken die Gefahr einer unbeabsichtig-
ten Betétigung des elektrischen Werkzeuges ein.

Legen Sie das nicht verwendete elektrische Werkzeug auBer-
halb der Reichweite von Kindern ab und lassen Sie nicht zu,
dass Personen, die mit dem elektrischen Werkzeug oder mit
diesen Anweisungen nicht vertraut gemacht wurden, es ver-
wenden. In den Handen von unerfahrenen Benutzern ist das elekt-
rische Werkzeug geféhrlich.

Warten Sie das elektrische Werkzeug. Kontrollieren Sie das
Einrichten der beweglichen Teile und ihre Beweglichkeit, kon-
zentrieren Sie sich auf Risse, gebrochene Teile und alle weitere
Umsténde, welche die Funktion des elektrischen Werkzeuges
gefahrden konnten. Ist das Werkzeug beschadigt, stellen

Sie vor jeder weiteren Verwendung seine Reparatur sicher.
Viele Unfélle werden mit ungeniigend gewartetem elektrischem
Werkzeug verursacht.

f) Halten Sie Schnittwerkzeuge scharf und sauber. Die richtig ge-
warteten und scharfen Schnittwerkzeuge erfassen mit niedrigerer
Wahrscheinlichkeit das Material oder sperren sich, und man kann
die Arbeit mit ihnen besser kontrollieren.

Verwenden Sie das elektrische Werkzeug, Zubehor,
Arbeitswerkzeuge etc. im Einklang mit diesen Anweisungen
und auf solche Weise, wie es fiir das konkrete elektrische
Werkzeug vorgeschrieben wurde, und zwar mit Hinsicht auf
die gegebenen Bedingungen und die Art der durchgefiihrten
Arbeit. Eine nicht bestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung des elektri-
schen Werkzeuges kann zu gefahrlichen Situationen fiihren.

Griffe und Griffflichen miissen trocken, sauber und frei von
Fett gehalten werden. Rutschige Griffe und Grifffldchen verhindern
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in unerwartet auftretenden Situationen ein sicheres Halten und
Fiihren des Werkzeugs.

5) Service

a) Lassen Sie die Reparaturen lhres elektrischen Werkzeuges von
einer qualifizierten Person ausfiihren, welche die identischen
Ersatzteile verwenden wird. Auf diese Weise wird ein gleiches
Sicherheitsniveau des elektrischen Werkzeuges wie vor seiner
Reparatur sichergestellt.

3 Besondere Sicherheitsvorschriften

3.1 Sicherheitshinweise, gemeinsam

fiir Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schleifen,

Flachschleifen, Schleifen mit Drahtbiirste

oder abrasives Schneiden:
a) Dieses elektromechanische Werkzeug ist fiir eine Verwendung
als Schleifer bestimmt. Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen,
Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Spezifikationen, die fiir
dieses elektromechanische Werkzeug festgelegt sind. Die
Nichtbeachtung aller nachstehenden Anweisungen kann eine
Verletzung durch den elektrischen Strom, einen Brand und/oder
ernste Verletzungen zur Folge haben.
Es wird nicht empfohlen, mit diesem Werkzeug
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Polieren auszufiihren. Eine Ausfiihrung
von Arbeitstatigkeiten, die fiir das Werkzeug nicht bestimmt sind,
kann ein Risiko darstellen und eine Verletzung von Personen
verursachen.
Verwenden Sie kein Zubehor, das von dem Werkzeughersteller
nicht ausdriicklich entworfen und empfohlen wurde. Die
Tatsache, dass das Zubehér an lhrem Werkzeug angeschlossen
werden kann, ist keine Gewahrleistung fiir seinen sicheren Betrieb.
Die Nenndrehzahlen des Zubehdrs miissen mindestens gleich
sein, wie die auf dem Werkzeug angefiihrten maximalen
Drehzahlen. Ein Zubehoér, das in héheren Drehzahlen arbeitet, als
seine Nenndrehzahlen sind, kann brechen und auseinanderfallen.
Der Aufendurchmesser und die Dicke Ihres Zubehérs miissen
in den Grenzen des Nennumfangs fiir lhr elektromechanisches
Werkzeug liegen. Ein Zubehér von unrichtiger Gro3e kann nicht
ausreichend geschiitzt und bedient werden.
f) Die Spannabmessungen von Scheiben, Flanschen,
Stiitzlamellen oder sonstigem Zubehor miissen fiir die
Befestigung auf der Werkzeugspindel geeignet sein. Ein
Zubehdr mit Spannéffnungen, die nicht den Montageabmessungen
des elektromechanischen Werkzeugs entsprechen, kann nicht aus-
gewuchtet sein, kann (bermaBig schwingen und auf3er Kontrolle
geraten.
Verwenden Sie kein beschadigtes Zubehar. Priifen Sie vor
jeder Verwendung am Zubehor Folgendes: Abspaltungen und
Risse bei den Schleifscheiben, Risse, ZerreiRen oder tiberma-
Riger VerschleiB bei den Stiitzscheiben, gelockerte oder gebro-
chene Dréhte bei den Drahtbiirsten. Wenn das Zubehor oder
Werkzeug auf den Boden gefallen ist, priifen Sie es auf etwai-
ge Beschadigung oder Sie montieren ein nicht beschadigtes
Zubehor. Nach der Uberpriifung und Montage des Zubehors
stellen Sie sich so hin, dass Sie sich auRerhalb der Ebene des
rotierenden Zubehors befinden und lassen das Werkzeug bei
hdchsten Leerdrehzahlen eine Minute laufen. Wahrend dieser
Probezeit kommt es bei beschadigtem Zubehdr gewdhnlich zum
Zerbrechen oder Auseinanderfallen.
Verwenden Sie personliche Schutzausriistung. Abhangig
von der Verwendung, benutzen Sie einen Gesichtsschutz,
eine Sicherheitsschutzbrille oder eine Sicherheitsbrille.
Verwenden Sie in angemessenem Umfang eine Staubmaske,
einen Gehorschutz, Handschuhe und Arbeitsschiirze, die in
der Lage ist, Schleif- oder Werkstiicksplitter aufzufangen. Ein
Augenschutz muss in der Lage sein, die bei verschiedenen
Arbeitstatigkeiten entstehenden Splitter aufzufangen. Eine
Staubmaske oder ein Respirator miissen in der Lage sein, die bei
Ihrer Tétigkeit entstehenden Partikel weg zu filtrieren. Ein langzeiti-
ger L&rm mit hoher Intensitét kann einen Gehdrverlust verursachen.
i) Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich herumstehende Personen in

einem sicheren Abstand vom Arbeitsbereich befinden. Jeder,
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der sich im Arbeitsbereich aufhalt, hat eine personliche
Schutzausriistung zu verwenden. Werkstiicksplitter oder ein
beschadigtes Zubehdr kénnen herumfliegen und eine Verletzung
verursachen, und zwar auch auBerhalb des unmittelbaren
Arbeitsbereiches.

j) Halten Sie das Werkzeug nur an den Stellen mit isolierter

Oberflache, da das Schneidwerkzeug bei der Arbeit eine ver-

deckte Leitung oder die eigene Zuleitung beriihren konnte.

Bei der Beriihrung von Leitungen unter Spannung besteht die

Méglichkeit, dass die Metallteile des Schneidwerkzeugs auch unter

Spannung stehen und der Benutzer eine Verletzung durch einen

Stromschlag erleidet.

Platzieren Sie die bewegliche Zuleitung auBerhalb der

Reichweite des rotierenden Werkzeuges. Verlieren Sie die

Kontrolle, kann es zum Durchschneiden oder Durchschleifen der

beweglichen Zuleitung und Hineinziehen der Hand oder des Arms in

das rotierende Werkzeug kommen.

/) Legen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals ab,
wenn das Werkzeug noch nicht zum Stillstand gekommen ist.
Das rotierende Werkzeug kann die Oberfléche erfassen und auler
Kontrolle geraten.

m) Tragen Sie das elektromechanische Werkzeug niemals im ein-
geschalteten Zustand. Eine zuféllige Beriihrung des rotierenden
Werkzeugs kann Ihre Kleidung erfassen und das Werkzeug an
Ihren Kérper ziehen.

n) Reinigen Sie regelmaRig die Liiftungsoffnungen des
Werkzeuges. Der Liifter des Motors zieht den Staub in das
Gehéuse ein und die (ibermaBige Ansammiung von Metallstaub
kann eine elektrische Gefahr verursachen.

o) Arbeiten Sie mit dem elektromechanischen Werkzeug nicht in
der Néhe von brennbaren Materialien. Es kann zur Entflammung
dieser Materialien durch Funkenbildung kommen.

p) Verwenden Sie kein Zubehdr mit Fliissigkeitskiihlung. Eine
Verwendung von Wasser oder sonstigen Kuhimitteln kann eine
Verletzung oder den Tod durch einen Stromschlag verursachen.

3.2 Ein Riickschlag und

zusammenhangende Warnungen

Ein Riickschlag ist eine plétzliche Reaktion auf ein Klemmen oder ein
Hangenbleiben der rotierenden Scheibe, Stiitzplatte, Biirste oder eines
anderen Werkzeuges. Ein Klemmen oder ein Hangenbleiben verur-
sacht ein abruptes Anhalten des rotierenden Werkzeuges, wobei es
nachfolgend zu einer unkontrollierten Bewegung des Werkzeuges in
Gegenrichtung zur Werkzeugdrehrichtung im Klemmpunkt kommt.
Beispiel: Kommt es zu einem Klemmen oder einem Hangenbleiben
der Schleifscheibe im Werkstiick, kann die Kante der Scheibe, die in
den Klemmpunkt hereinkommt, in die Oberflache des Materials ein-
dringen und verursachen, dass die Scheibe nach oben herausgedriickt
oder weggeschleudert wird. Die Scheibe kann, abhangig von der
Bewegungsrichtung der Scheibe im Klemmpunkt, in die Richtung des
Benutzers oder von ihm weg springen. Die Schleifscheiben kénnen in
solchen Fallen auch brechen.

Der Riickschlag ist ein Ergebnis von nicht richtiger Benutzung des elek-
tromechanischen Werkzeuges und/oder nicht richtigen Arbeitsweisen
oder Bedingungen und kann mit richtiger Einhaltung der unten be-
schriebenen Sicherheitsmanahmen verhindert werden.

a) Halten Sie das Werkzeug fest und nehmen Sie die richtige
Stellung Ihres Kérpers und Armes ein, damit Sie fahig sind,
den Riickschlagkraften zu widerstehen. Verwenden Sie stets
den Hilfsgriff, wenn das Werkzeug damit ausgestattet ist,

und zwar fiir eine maximale Kontrolle des Riickschlags oder
Reaktionsdrehmoments bei der Inbetriebnahme. Der Benutzer
istin der Lage, die Reaktionsdrehmomente und Riickschlagkréfte
zu kontrollieren, wenn er die richtigen Sicherheitsmalinahmen
einhélt.

Greifen Sie niemals mit der Hand in die Nahe des rotierenden
Werkzeuges. Das Werkzeug kann Ihre Hand mit dem Riickschlag
wegschleudern.

Stehen Sie nicht im Bereich, in den das Werkzeug kommen
kann, wenn es zu einem Riickschlag kommt. Der Riickschlag
bewegt das Werkzeug in die Gegenrichtung zur Bewegung der
Scheibe im Klemmpunkt.
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d) Widmen Sie besondere Aufmerksamkeit der Bearbeitung
von Ecken, Scharfkanten usw. Beugen Sie ein Hin- und
Herspringen und ein Verklemmen des Werkzeuges vor.
Ecken, Scharfkanten oder das Hin- und Herspringen neigen zum
Verklemmen des rotierenden Werkzeugs und verursachen damit
den Verlust der Kontrolle oder einen Riickschlag.

e) SchlieBen Sie an das Werkzeug keine Sdgekette oder
Sagekette mit Zahnen an. Diese Scheiben verursachen oft einen
Riickschlag und den Verlust der Kontrolle.

3.3 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Schleifen und

abrasives Schneiden spezifisch sind:
a) Verwenden Sie nur solche Typen von Scheiben, die vom
Hersteller empfohlen sind und eine spezifische, fiir die ausge-
wahlte Scheibe konstruierte Abdeckung haben. Scheiben, die
nicht fiir das elektromechanische Werkzeug ausgelegt sind, kénnen
nicht entsprechend abgedeckt werden und sind geféhrlich.
Die Schutzabdeckung muss wegen der maximalen Sicherheit
am elektromechanischen Werkzeug sicher befestigt und in
richtiger Lage angebracht werden, so dass nur ein kleins-
ter Teil der Scheibe in Richtung zum Benutzer frei ist. Die
Schutzabdeckung schiitzt den Benutzer vor Scheibensplittern und
zufélliger Beriihrung der Scheibe.
Die Scheiben sind nur fiir eine bestimmungsgemaRe
Verwendung geeignet. Beispiel: Fiihren Sie das Schleifen
nicht mit dem Seitenteil der Schleifscheibe durch. Die abra-
siven Scheiben sind fiir ein Randschneiden bestimmt, die auf die
Scheiben wirkenden Seitenkréfte knnen die Scheiben zersplittern.
Verwenden Sie stets unbeschadigte Scheibenflansche, die die
richtige GroRe und Form fiir die von lhnen gewahlte Scheibe
haben. Die richtigen Scheibenflansche stiitzen die Scheibe und
reduzieren damit die Méglichkeit des Brechens der Scheibe. Die
Flansche fiir das Schneiden kénnen von den Flanschen zum
Schleifen abweichen.
Verwenden Sie keine abgenutzten Scheiben mit urspriinglich
groReren Durchmessern fiir ein groBeres elektromechanisches
Werkzeug. Die fiir das gréBere elektromechanische Werkzeug
bestimmten Scheiben eignen sich nicht fiir héhere Drehzahlen und
kénnen brechen.

3.4 Erganzende Sicherheitswarnungen,
die fiir die Arbeitstatigkeiten wie abrasives

Schneiden spezifisch sind:
a) Driicken Sie nicht zu fest auf die Schneidscheibe und iiben Sie
keinen zu hohen Druck aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, eine iiberma-
Rige Schnitttiefe zu erreichen. Eine Uberlastung der Scheibe er-
hoht die Belastung und Neigung zur Verwindung oder Verklemmen
der Scheibe im Schnitt und die Méglichkeit eines Riickschlags oder
des Brechens der Scheibe.
Stehen Sie nicht mit Inrem Korper in einer Linie mit der rotie-
renden Scheibe und hinter der Scheibe. Zu dem Zeitpunkt, wenn
sich die Scheibe im Arbeitspunkt weg von Ihrem Kérper bewegt,
kann der eventuelle Riickschlag die durchdrehende Scheibe und
das elektromechanische Werkzeug direkt gegen Sie schleudern.
Wenn die Scheibe sich verklemmt oder das Schneiden aus
irgendeinem Grund unterbrochen wird, schalten Sie das
elektromechanische Werkzeug aus und halten Sie es so lange
bewegungslos, bis die Scheibe ganz zum Stillstand kommt.
Versuchen Sie niemals, die Schneidscheibe aus dem Schnitt
herauszuziehen, wenn die Scheibe sich bewegt, ansonsten
kann es zu einem Riickschlag kommen. Uberpriifen Sie die
Situation und schaffen eine Abhilfe, damit das Verklemmen der
Scheibe vermieden wird.
Setzen Sie das Schneiden im Werkstiick nicht fort. Lassen Sie
die Scheibe in vollen Drehzahlen anlaufen und fangen Sie an,
vorsichtig zu schneiden. Wenn Sie das Werkzeug ereut mit der
Scheibe im Schnitt anlassen, kann es zum Verklemmen, einem
Herausdriicken nach oben oder zu einem Riickschlag kommen.
Stiitzen Sie die Tafel und andere groRe Werkstiicke, damit die
Gefahr des Verklemmens der Scheibe und des Riickschlags
reduziert werden kann. Gro8e Werkstiicke neigen zum Biegen
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durch das eigene Gewicht. Unter dem Werkstiick sind Stiitzen zu
platzieren, in der Néhe der Linie und in der Néhe der Kanten des
Werkstiicks an beiden Seiten der Scheibe ebenfalls.

f) Widmen Sie besondere Aufmerksamkeit der Durchfiihrung
»des Schnitts in die Vertiefung“ von bestehenden Wénden oder
anderen Blindbereichen. Die durchdringende Scheibe kann eine
Gas- oder Wasserleitung, elektrische Leitung oder Gegenstande
durchschneiden, die einen Riickschlag verursachen kénnen.

3.5 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstatigkeiten wie Flachschneiden
spezifisch sind:

a) Verwenden Sie nicht zu groRes Schleifpapier fiir die
Schleifscheibe. Beachten Sie bei der Auswahl des
Schleifpapiers die Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Ein grof3es,
iiber die Schleifplatte hinausragendes Schieifpapier stellt ein Risiko
des ZerreiBens dar und kann ein ZerreilSen der Scheibe und einen
Riickschlag verursachen.

3.6 Sicherheitswarnungen, die fiir die
Arbeitstétigkeiten wie Schneiden mit

Drahtbiirste spezifisch sind:
a) Beachten Sie, dass es auch bei einer iiblichen Tatigkeit zum
Abwerfen von Drahtborsten von der Biirste kommt. Uberlasten
Sie die Drahte nicht mit einem iibermaRigen Druck auf die
Biirste. Die Drahtborsten kénnen leicht durch die Kleidung und/
oder die Haut dringen.
Wenn fiir das Schleifen mit einer Drahtbiirste die Verwendung
einer Schutzabdeckung empfohlen ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass
es zu keinem Kontakt zwischen der Drahtscheibe oder der
Biirste und der Schutzabdeckung kommt. Die Drahtscheibe oder
Biirste kann bei der Arbeit durch die Belastung und Fliehkraft ihren
Durchmesser erhéhen.

3.7 Weitere Sicherheitshinweise
- Achten Sie bei der Arbeit auf einen sicheren und stabilen Stand.
- Nicht in feuchter Umgebung arbeiten.
- Tragen Sie geeignete personliche Schutzausriistungen:
Gehérschutz, Schutzbrille, Staubmaske bei stauberzeugenden

Arbeiten und Schutzhandschuhe beim Werkzeugwechsel, festes
Schuhwerk.
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4 Beschreibung des Werkzeugs

[1]...... Schaltertaste

[2]...... Spindel-Verriegelungsbolzen
[3]...... Getriebegehéuse

[4]...... Spannhals

[4a].... Fihrungsnuten

[5]...... Spindel

... Schutzhaube fiir Schleifen

... Zusétzliche Vorderhaube

... Verriegelung

... Arretierhebel der Schutzhaube

... Fiihrungsnasen

... Feststellmutter

[8]...... Zusatzhandgriff

[9]...... Flansch unten

.... Schnellspannmutter

.. Mitnehmerscheibe der Mutter

... Scheibe* (Schleif- / Schneidscheibe...)
.. Liftungs6ffnungen des Getriebegehauses
.. Liftungs6ffnungen der Motorhaube
... Staubeinlage

[14].... Staubeinlagen-Nut

*) Abgebildetes oder beschriebenes Zubehdr muss nicht
Bestandteil der Lieferung sein.

5 Technische Daten

Typ

Speisespannung [V]

Netzfrequenz [Hz]
Nennanschlussleistung [W]
Leerdrehzahlen [U/min]

Schleif- / Schneidscheibe @ max. [mm]
Kreisgeschwindigkeit [m/s]
Spannspindel-Gewinde

Schutz vor wiederholtem Einschalten
Gewicht nach EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Schutzklasse

6 Doppelisolierung

Fiir eine maximale Sicherheit des Benutzers werden unsere Gerate
so konstruiert, damit sie den giiltigen européischen Vorschriften (EN-
Normen) entsprechen. Geréte mit Doppelisolierung sind mit dem inter-
nationalen Symbol des doppelten Quadrats gekennzeichnet. Solche
Geréte diirfen nicht geerdet werden und zu ihrer Speisung reicht ein
Kabel mit zwei Adern aus. Die Geréate sind nach der Norm EN 55014
abgeschirmt.

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
II/E /=

7 Verwendung

Die Maschine ist bestimmt fiir Trennung, Schruppbearbeitung

und Biirsten von Metall-, Bau- und Steinmaterialien ohne
Wasserverwendung. Fir eine nicht bestimmungsgeméafe Verwendung
haftet der Benutzer selbst.
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8 Schutzelemente und ihre Montage

Die Schleifmaschine darf nur mit der aufgesetzten Schutzhaube ver-
wendet werden!

ACHTUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag.
Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der Maschine den
Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

8.1 Schutzhaube

Zur Standardausstattung des Winkelschleifers gehdren eine
Schutzhaube fiir die Arbeit mit Schleifscheiben [6a] und eine zusatz-
liche Frontabdeckung [6b], die nach der Montage auf der Schutzhaube
fiir Schleifarbeiten [6a] fiir die Arbeit mit Trennscheiben verwendet wird.

AACHTUNG! Bei Nichtverwendung der zusétzlichen
Vorderhaube [6b] beim Schneiden setzen Sie sich einem
erhdhten Verletzungsrisiko aus. Die Firma Narex iibernimmt bei
Nichteinsatz dieser speziellen Haube zum Schneiden keine
Verantwortung fiir eventuelle Verletzungen oder gesundheitliche
Schéden des Anwenders oder anderer Personen, die in Folge
dieses VerstoRes gegen diese Sicherheitsanweisung entstehen.

8.2 Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten

Klappen Sie den Feststellhebel [7a] der Schutzhaube auf und

setzen Sie die Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten [6a] so auf den
Spannhals [4], dass sich die Fiihrungsnasen der Schutzhaube [7b]
mit den Fiihrungsnuten [4a] am Spannhals [4] decken. Richten Sie
die Position der Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten [6a] entsprechend
den Anforderungen der auszufiihrenden Tétigkeit aus. Fixieren Sie die
eingestellte Position der Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten [6a] mit dem
Feststellhebel der Schutzhaube [7a].

Passen Sie bei Bedarf die Feststellkraft der Schutzhaube durch
Anziehen oder Losen der Feststellmutter [7c] des Feststellhebels an.
Fiihren Sie dies immer bei geldstem Hebel der Schutzhaube durch.

8.3 Schutzhaube fiir die Arbeit mit

Trennscheiben
Die Schutzhaube fiir Schneidarbeiten wird durch Anbringen der zu-
satzlichen Abdeckung fir Schneidarbeiten [6b] an der Unterseite
der Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten [6a] gebildet. Die Montage
erfolgt durch Aufschieben der zusétzlichen Schutzhaube fiir
Schneidarbeiten [6b] von der Riickseite der Schutzhaube fiir
Schleifarbeiten [6a] bis zum Einrasten der Verriegelungen [7a] hinter
der Vorderkante der Schutzhaube fiir Schleifarbeiten.
Lésen Sie zum Demontieren der zusétzlichen Abdeckung fir das
Schneiden [7a] zundchst beide Verriegelungen [7a] und nehmen Sie
anschliefend die zusétzliche Abdeckung fiir das Schleifen [6b] von der
Schutzabdeckung fiir das Schleifen [6a] ab.

8.4 Zusatzhandgriff

Dank einer speziellen Bauform werden die Schwingungen durch den
Zusatzhandgriff [8] reduziert. Der Zusatzhandgriff kann aus der linken
oder rechten Seite des Getriebegehauses [3] angeschraubt werden.

9 Schleif- oder Schneidscheibe spannen

ACHTUNG! Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der
Maschine den Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

AACHTUNG! Diese Spannmutter darf nur von Hand
festgezogen oder geldst werden, verwenden Sie kein
zusétzliches Spannwerkzeug!

Reinigen Sie den unteren Flansch [9] und die Schnellspannmutter [10],
sowie auch die Aufspannflachen der Schleif- bzw. der

Trennscheibe [11]. Setzen Sie den unteren Flansch [9] (mit dem Absatz
nach Auen) auf die Spindel [5] auf. Setzen Sie die Schleif-, bzw.
Trennscheibe [11] auf. Der Absatz des unteren Flansches [9] muss
genau in der Offnung der Schleif- bzw. der Trennscheibe [11] versinken.
Schrauben Sie die Schnellspannmutter auf die Spindel. Klappen Sie die
Mitnehmerscheibe der Mutter [10a] weg, driicken Sie den Sperrbolzen
der Spindel 2] hinein (um die Position zu finden, in der der Sperrbolzen
einrastet, drehen Sie die Schleifspindel hinter der zu befestigenden
Scheibe, bis der Sperrbolzen einrastet) und ziehen Sie anschliefend
die Schnellspannmutter mit Hilfe der Mitnehmerscheibe manuell fest.
Klappen Sie die Mithehmerscheibe der Mutter [10a] wieder ein!

A ACHTUNG! Verwenden Sie den Verriegelungsbolzen nur
dann, wenn die Spindel im Stillstand und die Maschine von
dem Speisenetz abgezogen sind.

A ACHTUNG! Uberpriifen Sie vor dem Einschalten der
Maschine, dass die Scheibe zwischen dem unteren
Flansch und der Spannmutter nicht frei dreht.

Eine richtig angezogene und unbeschadigte Schnellspannmutter kann
durch Drehen des gekerbten Rings gegen den Uhrzeigersinn von Hand
geldst werden.

ACHTUNG! Lésen Sie eine festsitzende
Schnellspannmutter niemals mit einer Zange, sondern
verwenden Sie einen Doppelstiftschliissel.

10 Inbetriebnahme und Bedienung

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Angaben auf dem Herstellerschild mit der
tatsachlichen Spannung der Stromquelle tibereinstimmen. Das fiir
230V bestimmte Werkzeug darf auch an 220/240 V angeschlossen
werden.

10.1 Einschalten

Schieben Sie die Schaltertaste [1] mit dem Driicken des Daumens
nach vome, damit wird die Maschine eingeschaltet. Wenn Sie auf den
vorderen Teil der Schaltertaste [1] driicken, kommt es zur Arretierung
des Schalters in eingeschalteter Stellung.

10.2 Ausschalten

Mit dem Loslassen der Schaltertaste [1] kehrt die Schaltertaste in die
Ausgangsstellung zuriick, womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.
Wenn die Schaltertaste [1] in der eingeschalteten Stellung arretiert ist,
16st sich die Taste durch das leichte Driicken des hinteren Teils der
Schaltertaste, diese kehrt nachfolgend in die Ausgangsstellung zuriick,
womit die Maschine ausgeschaltet wird.

Erhoht die Produktivitat, die Lebensdauer der Schleifmaschine, den
Arbeitskomfort, die Qualitat und Arbeitssicherheit. Gewahrt folgende
Funktionen:

11.1 Begrenzung des Anlaufstroms

Die elektronische Steuerung des sanften Anlaufs erméglicht den Start
des Gerats ohne unerwiinschte StoRe.

11.2 Konstante Elektronik

Das integrierte System der konstanten Elektronik regelt die Leistung
des Motors automatisch so, dass die Drehzahl sowohl im Leerlauf
als auch unter Last auf einem stabilen Niveau gehalten wird.
Dadurch wird ein gleichmaRiger und préziser Arbeitsfortschritt ohne
Leistungsschwankungen gewahrleistet.

11.3 Uberlastungsschutz
Im Falle einer UibermaRigen Belastung des Motors aktiviert das elekt-
ronische System einen Schutzmodus, der die Drehzahl reduziert und
thermische oder mechanische Beschadigungen der Antriebseinheit
verhindert. Nach Reduzierung der Last kann nahtlos im Normalbetrieb
weitergearbeitet werden.

11.4 Schutz vor wiederholtem Einschalten

Es hindert einen unkontrollierten Anlauf der Maschine nach der
Unterbrechung der Stromzufuhr. Fiir die Wiederinbetriebnahme ist die
Maschine zuerst auszuschalten und neu einzuschalten.

12 Schleif- und Schneidscheiben

A WARNUNG! Die angefiihrten Werte diirfen nicht niedriger
sein, als die in den technischen Parametern in dieser
Anleitung angegebenen Werte.

Man darf Scheiben mit einer erlaubten Kreisgeschwindigkeit von

80 m/s und hdher verwenden.

Lassen Sie zur Priifung die neuen Scheiben ca. 1 Minute leerlaufen.
Verwenden Sie nicht die nicht ausgewuchteten und schwingenden
Scheiben und scheiden Sie solche Scheiben aus.

Schiitzen Sie die Scheiben vor Anprallen, Schidgen und Schmierfett.
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Bei dem VerschleiR der Schleif- und Schneidscheiben empfiehlt sich,
sie zu erneuern. Damit bleibt die optimale Schleif- ggf. Schneidleistung
eingehalten (die optimale Kreisgeschwindigkeit der Schleif- oder
Schneidscheiben).

13 Netzanschluss

AWARNUNG! Verletzungsgefahr bei Verwendung eines
Elektrowerkzeugs mit falscher Netzversorgung.

Das Gerat darf nur mit einphasigem Wechselstrom mit einer
Nennspannung von 220-240 V / 50-60 Hz verwendet werden.
Das Werkzeug verfiigt iiber eine Doppelisolierung gegen elek-
trischen Schlag gemaR EN 62841 und Uber eine integrierte
Stdrungsunterdriickungsfunktion gemaR EN 55014.

Stellen Sie vor dem Einschalten des Gerats sicher, dass die Daten
auf dem Typenschild der tatséchlichen Spannung des elektrischen
Anschlusses entsprechen.

Bei Bedarf kann das Netzwerkkabel wie folgt verlangert werden:

- Lange 20 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 x 1,5 mm?

- Lange 50 m, Leiterquerschnitt 3 x 2,5 mm?

Verwenden Sie nur Verlangerungskabel, die fiir den AuRenbereich be-
stimmt und entsprechend gekennzeichnet sind.

13.1 Betrieb mit einem vom
Verbrennungsmotor angetriebenen
Stromgenerator (EG)
Der Geratehersteller garantiert nicht einen einwandfreien Betrieb mit
einem beliebigen EG.
Das Gerat kann mit einem EG verwendet werden, wenn die folgenden
Bedingungen erfilllt sind:

» Die Ausgangsspannung des EG muss immer im Bereich von
230 VAC £ 10 % liegen. Der EG sollte mit einer automatischen
Spannungsregelung (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation) aus-
gestattet sein. Ohne diese Regelung funktioniert das Werkzeug
mdglicherweise nicht richtig und kann beschadigt werden!

» Die EG-Leistung muss mindestens 2,5-mal hoher sein als der
Anschlusswert des Geréts (d. h. 3,875kW fiir EBU 125-15 BL,
EBU 150-15 BL).

» Beim Betrieb mit einem EG mit unzureichender Leistung kénnen
die Drehzahlen schwanken und die Leistung des Werkzeugs
abnehmen.

14 Wartung und Service

A ACHTUNG! Verletzungsgefahr durch einen Stromschlag.
Ziehen Sie vor jeder Manipulation mit der Maschine den
Stecker von der Steckdose ab!

Die Liiftungsdffnungen [12a] der Motorhaube und Liftungséffnungen
des Getriebegehaduses [12b] diirfen nicht verstopfen.

Reinigung der Staubeinlage [13]

Uberprtifen Sie bei der Arbeit mit der Winkelschleifmaschine visuell die
eventuelle Verstopfung der Luftungscffnungen der Motorhaube [12b].
Mit der Veerstopfung dieser Luftungséffnungen wird die Zufuhr der
Kuhlluft zum Motor des Geréts eingeschrankt.

Beide verstopften Staubeinlagen [13] aus der Motorhaube zie-

hen. Danach die Schmutzablagerungen mit Druckluft oder
Wassersprihstrahl aus der Staubeinlage entfernen. Es kann auch eine
feine Biirste verwendet werden.

AACHTUNG! Die Verunreinigungen nicht mit dem Mund
ausblasen, es droht das Einatmen der freigesetzten
Verunreinigung! Kein Wasserstrahl aus dem Hochdruckreiniger
verwenden, es droht eine Beschadigung der Staubeinlage! Die
Filtereinlage [13] nach Wasserverwendung griindlich trocknen!
Die sauberen Staubeinlagen [13] leicht in die Nuten fir die
Staubeinlagen [14] einlegen und mit leichtem Druck bis zum Anschlag
schieben.
Der Austausch des Kabels darf nur in einer fachlichen Elektrowerkstatt,
die (iber die Berechtigung zur solchen Arbeiten verfligt, durchgeftihrt
werden.

Nach ca. 150 Betriebsstunden sind folgende Arbeiten
durchzufiihren:

Die Kontrolle der Biirstenlange. Biirsten kiirzer als 5mm sind zu
erneuerm.

Wenn die Biirsten verschlissen sind, schaltet sich die Maschine auto-
matisch aus. Zur Wartung ist die Maschine in die Servicewerkstatt zu
schicken.

Der Austausch des Schmierfett im Getriebegehduse und in den Lagemn.

ACHTUNG! Hinsichtlich der Sicherheit bei einem Unfall
durch einen Stromschlag und Einhaltung der
Schutzklasse, miissen alle Wartungs- und Servicearbeiten, bei
denen die Demontage des Maschinengehéuses erforderlich ist,
nur im autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkt durchgefiihrt werden!
Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestiitzpunkte finden Sie unter
Www.narex.cz.

15 Zubehor

Das entsprechende Zubehr fiir dieses Elektrowerkzeug ist als iibliche
Ware in allen Laden mit Elektrowerkzeugen erhaltlich.

16 Lagerung

Die verpackte Maschine kann im trockenen Lager ohne Heizung ge-
lagert werden, wo die Temperatur nicht unter -5 °C sinkt.
Die unverpackte Maschine nur im trockenen Lager aufbewahren,
wo die Temperatur nicht unter +5 °C sinkt und wo eine abrupte
Temperaturschwankung verhindert wird.

17 Entsorgung

Die Elektrowerkzeuge, das Zubehér und Verpackungen sollten zu einer
erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt nicht beschadigt, abgegeben
werden.
Nur fiir EU-Lénder:
Die Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Kommunalabfall werfen!
GemaR der européischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG (iber alte
Elektro- und Elektronikgeréte und ihre Durchsetzung in den na-
tionalen Gesetzen muss ein unbenutzbares auseinandergeleg-
tes Elektrowerkzeug zu einer erneuten Verwertung, welche die Umwelt
nicht beschadigt, gesammelt werden.

18 Garantie

Auf unsere Gerate gewdhren wir eine Garantie auf Material- oder
Fertigungsmangel gemaR den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen des ge-
gebenen Landes, mindestens jedoch 12 Monate. In den Staaten der
Europaischen Union betragt die Garantiezeit 24 Monate bei einer aus-
schlieBlichen privaten Verwendung (mit einer Rechnung oder einem
Lieferschein nachgewiesen).

Schéaden, die sich aus einem natiirlichen Verschleil, Uberlastung,
nicht richtiger Verwendung ergeben, bzw. Schaden, verursacht durch
den Benutzer oder mit einer Verwendung im Widerspruch zu der
Bedienungsanleitung, oder Schaden, die beim Einkauf bekannt waren,
sind aus der Garantie ausgeschlossen.

Reklamationen werden nur dann anerkannt, wenn die zusam-
mengebaute Maschine an den Lieferanten oder ein autorisiertes
NAREX-Servicecenter zuriickgesendet wird. Bewahren Sie die
Bedienungsanleitung, die Sicherheitshinweise und den Kaufbeleg sorg-
faltig auf. Ansonsten gelten stets die aktuellen Garantiebedingungen
des Herstellers.

Anmerkung

Aufgrund der standigen Forschungs- und Entwicklungsarbeiten sind
Anderungen der hierin gemachten technischen Angaben vorbehalten.

29



Deutsch

19 Konformitatserklarung

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Wir erklaren, dass diese Anlage die Anforderungen folgender Normen
und Richtlinien erfiillt.

Sicherheit:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Richtlinie 2006/42/EC
Elektromagnetische Vertraglichkeit:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU

Der Aufbewahrungsort der technische'n Dokumentation:
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Tschechische
Republik

19.1 Information liber den Larmpegel und
Schwingungen
Die Werte wurden im Einklang mit EN 62841 gemessen.
Der Pegel des Schalldrucks LpA =92,2dB[A).
Der Pegel der Schallleistung L, , = 100,2 dB [A).
Messungenauigkeit K = 3,0 dB [A).

ACHTUNG! Bei der Arbeit entsteht Larm!
Verwenden Sie einen Gehorschutz!
Der Wert der Schwingungen a, = 6,4 m.s?.
Messungenauigkeit K = 1,5 m.s?.
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und Larmpegel wurden ge-
maR den in EN 62841 angefiihrten Priifbedingungen gemessen und
dienen zum Vergleichen der Werkzeuge. Sie sind auch fiir eine vorlau-
fige Beurteilung der Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem L&rm beim
Einsatz des Werkzeuges geeignet.
Die angefiihrten Werte von Schwingungen und dem L&rm beziehen
sich auf die Hauptverwendung des elekrischen Werkzeuges. Bei
einer anderen Verwendung des elektrischen Werkzeuges, mit ande-
ren Werkzeugen oder bei einer unzureichenden Wartung kann sich
die Belastung mit Schwingungen und dem Larm wahrend der ganzen
Arbeitszeit deutlich erhdhen.
Fir eine genaue Beurteilung wahrend der im Voraus festgeleg-
ten Arbeitszeit sind auch die Dauer des Leerlaufbetriebs und das
Ausschalten des Werkzeuges im Rahmen dieser Zeit zu beriicksichti-
gen. Damit kann die Belastung wahrend der ganzen Arbeitszeit deutlich
reduziert werden.

C E 2025

Narex s.r.o.
Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Geschéftsfiihrer der Gesellschaft

2.6.2025
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Amoladora angular EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Instrucciones de uso originales

1 Prélogo a las instrucciones de funcionamiento

El presente manual esta destinado a facilitar la familiarizacion con la maquina y el uso de las posibilidades de su uso correcto. El manual de fun-
cionamiento contiene informacion importante, sobre como manipular la maquina de forma segura, profesional y eficiente para asi evitar el peli-
gro, minimizar las reparaciones y tiempo de inactividad y aumentar su fiabilidad y durabilidad. Estas instrucciones deben estar disponibles EN el
puesto de trabajo de la maquina. Toda persona que esté encargada de trabajar con la maquina, asi como de su funcionamiento, mantenimiento
o transporte debe leer y cumplir con las instrucciones del manual de uso. Ademés de las instrucciones de funcionamiento y las normas de pre-
vencion de accidentes reglamentarias vigentes EN el pais y EN el lugar de trabajo, es necesario cumplir con las normas técnicas profesionales
reconocidas para un trabajo seguro y profesional, asi como los reglamentos de prevencion de accidentes de las correspondientes asociaciones

profesionales.

Tabla de materias

1 Prélogo a las instrucciones de funcionamiento....................... 31
2 Instrucciones de seguridad.
2.1 Instrucciones de seguridad generales..
3 Instrucciones especiales de seguridad....
3.1 Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas para labores
de trabajo de rectificado, rectificado de superficie plana,

rectificado con cepillo de hierro, o corte abrasivo ....................... 32
3.2 Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro
y advertencias al respecto 33
3.3 Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de rectificado y corte abrasivo...................cccooeeveennn. 33

3.4 Advertencias de seguridad adicionales, especificamente
para labores de corte abrasivo
3.5 Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de trabajo de rectificado plano ...................cccc....... 33
3.6 Advertencias de seguridad especificamente
para labores de trabajo de rectificado con cepillo de hierro.........34
3.7 Ofras indicaciones de sequridad.....................ccouwwvcrmuerenes
4 Descripcion de la maquina
5  Especificaciones técnica.
6 Aislamiento doble
7 Utilizacion
8.1 Cubierta protectora
8.2 Cubierta protectora para amolar..
8.3 Cubierta protectora para el corte.
8.4 Sujetador auxiliar

9 Ajuste del disco de rectificado o el disco de corte................... 35
10 Puesta en servico 35
10.1 Encendido 35
10.2 Apagado 35
11 Electronica del motor. 35
11.1 Limitacion de la corriente inicial................c.ccooewveeeveonerrines 35

11.2 Electronica constante.
11.3 Proteccion contra sobrecarga.
11.4 Proteccion contra encendido reiterado.
12 Discos rectificadores y de corte

13 Conector de red 35

13.1 Funcionamiento con un generador eléctrico (GE)

con propulsién con un motor de CombUSHON..............cc.oveeerrrenn. 35
14 Mantenimiento y servicio 36
15 Accesorios 36
16  Almacenamiento 36
17 Reciclaje 36
18 Garantia 36
19  Declaracién de conformidad. 37

19.1 Informacion sobre el nivel de ruido y vibraciones................ 37

2 Instrucciones de seguridad

21 Instrucciones de seguridad generales

jADVERTENCIA! Lea todas las instrucciones de seguri-
dad y el manual completo. La violacion de todas las

siguientes instrucciones puede ocasionar accidentes por

contacto con corriente eléctrica, puede originar un incendio

y/o causar graves lesiones a las personas.

Guarde cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y el manual para

su uso futuro.

La denominacion «herramienta eléctricay, utilizada en las presentes

instrucciones de advertencia significa una herramienta eléctrica, que se

alimenta (toma movil) de la red eléctrica, o herramienta, que se alimen-
ta de baterias (sin toma movil).

1) Seguridad del medio laboral

a) Mantenga limpio y bien iluminado el puesto de trabajo. E/ des-
orden y la oscuridad suelen ser la causa de accidentes en el puesto
de trabajo.

b) No utilice herramientas eléctricas en un medio con peligro de
explosion, en los que haya liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo.
En la herramienta eléctrica se producen chispas, que pueden infla-
mar polvo o vapores.

c¢) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, impida el acceso de nifios
y otras personas al lugar. Si usted es interrumpido en la actividad
que realiza, esto puede disociarlo de ella.

2) Seguridad de manipulacion con electricidad

a) La clavija de la toma mévil de la herramienta eléctrica tiene que

responder a las caracteristicas del enchufe de la red. Nunca

repare la clavija de manera alguna. Nunca utilice adaptadores
de enchufe con herramientas, que tengan conexion de protec-
cion a tierra. Las clavijas, que no sean destruidas por reparaciones

y los enchufes correspondientes limitan el peligro de accidentes por

contacto con la electricidad.

Evite el contacto del cuerpo con objetos conectados a tierra,

por ejemplo, tubos, cuerpos de calefaccion central, cocinas

y neveras. El peligro de accidente con corriente eléctrica aumenta

cuando su cuerpo entra en contacto con la tierra.

No exponga la herramienta eléctrica a la lluvia, humedad

0 a que se moje. Si la herramienta eléctrica se moja, aumentara el

peligro de accidente por contacto con electricidad.

No utilice la toma mévil para otros fines. Nunca cargue o tire

de la herramienta eléctrica por la toma, ni nunca extraiga la

clavija del enchufe tirandola de la toma. Proteja la toma con-
tra el calor, grasa, piezas méviles y con bordes afilados. Las
tomas dafiadas o enredadas aumentan el peligro de accidente con
electricidad.

Si la herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en exterior, use un

cable alargador adecuado para exteriores. Con el uso del cable

alargador para exteriores se reduce el peligro de accidente con

electricidad.

f) Sila herramienta eléctrica es utilizada en un medio hiime-
do, use una alimentacion con un protector de corriente
(RCD). Utilizando un RCD, se reduce el peligro de accidente con
electricidad.

3) Seguridad de las personas

a) Al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica, sea prudente y ponga aten-
cion a lo que esté haciendo, concéntrese y actue con cordura.
Si esta cansado o esta bajo los efectos del alcohol, drogas
o medicinas, no trabaje con la herramienta eléctrica. Un minimo
descuido al utilizar la herramienta eléctrica puede originar un grave
accidente de personas.

b) Utilice medios de proteccion. Siempre utilice proteccion de la
vista. Los medios de proteccion, utilizados de conformidad con las
condiciones laborales, como p.ej., respiradores, calzado de seguri-
dad antideslizante, coberturas de la cabeza, o protectores de ruido,
pueden reducir el peligro de lesiones de personas.
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¢) Evite un encendido casual. Cerciérese de que el pulsador esté

en posicion de apagado cuando vaya a introducir la clavija en

el enchufe y/o cuando vaya a cambiar las baterias, o porte las
herramientas. Asimismo, la causa de accidentes puede ser tam-
bién el portar una herramienta con el dedo puesto en el pulsador,

0 el conectar la clavija con el pulsador en posicién de encendido.

Antes de encender una herramienta, retire todos los ins-

trumentos de calibracion o llaves. El dejar un instrumento de

calibracioén o una llave fija a una parte giratoria de una herramienta
eléctrica puede ser la causa de lesiones de personas.

Trabaje hasta donde tenga alcance con seguridad. Mantenga

siempre una posicion estable y equilibrio. De esta manera podra

tener un dominio pleno de la herramienta eléctrica en situaciones
imprevistas.

f) Use ropa adecuada. No utilice ropa holgada ni joyas. Procure
mantener el cabello, la ropa y los guantes a una distancia pru-
dencial de las partes moviles. La ropa holgada, joyas y el cabello
largo pueden ser atrapados por las partes méviles.

g) Sise disponen de medios para conectar equipos de extraccion
y recogida de polvo, cerciorese de que éstos estén bien conec-
tados y de usarlos correctamente. E/ uso de tales equipos puede
reducir el peligro causado por la presencia de polvo.

4) Uso de herramientas eléctricas y cuidados de éstas

a) No sobrecargue la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta

correcta, que esté destinada para el trabajorealizado. Una he-

rramienta eléctrica adecuada trabajara mejor y de una manera mas
segura en la labor para la que ha sido disefiada.

No utilice una herramienta eléctrica, que no se pueda encender

y apagar mediante el pulsador. Cualquiera herramienta eléctrica

que no se pueda operar a través del pulsador, constituye un peligro

y hay que repararia.

Desconecte la herramienta sacando la clavija del enchufe, ylo

desconectando la bateria, antes de hacer cualquier calibracion,

cambio de accesorios, o antes de guardar una herramienta
eléctrica, que no se esté utilizando. Estas medidas de seguridad,
preventivas reducen el peligro de un encendido casual de la herra-
mienta eléctrica.

La herramienta eléctrica que no se esté utilizando, aléjela del

alcance de los nifios y no permita que la utilicen personas

que no hayan sido instruidas, sobre el uso de la misma. La

herramienta eléctrica constituye un peligro en manos de usuarios

inexpertos.

¢) Dé mantenimiento a la herramienta eléctrica. Revise la calibra-
cion de las partes moviles y su movilidad, fijese si hay grietas,
piezas partidas y cualquier otra situacion, que pueda afectar el
funcionamiento de la herramienta eléctrica. Si esta deteriorada,
mandela a reparar antes de volverla a usar. Muchos accidentes
se producen por un mantenimiento insuficiente de la herramienta
eléctrica.

f) Mantenga afilados y limpios los instrumentos de corte. Los ins-

trumentos de corte afilados correctamente y limpios tienen menos

probabilidad de que se enreden con el material o se bloqueen, el
trabajo con ellos se controla con méas dominio.

Utilice herramientas eléctricas, accesorios, instrumentos de

trabajo y otros instrumentos, que sean conformes a las pre-

sentes instrucciones, y de la forma que haya sido recomen-
dada para una herramienta eléctrica, concreta, tomandose en
cuanta las condiciones de trabajo y el tipo de trabajo realizado.

El uso de una herramienta eléctrica para realizar otras actividades

que no sean las concebidas, pueden originar situaciones de peligro.

Los manillares y las superficies de agarre se deben mantener

secas, limpias y sin grasa. Los manillares y superficies de agarre

que reshalan no permiten en situaciones imprevistas un agarre se-
guro y un control adecuado de la herramienta.

5) Servicio de reparacion

a) Confie la reaparicion de su herramienta eléctrica a un personal
cualificado, quien utilizara piezas de repuesto idénticas. De
esta manera se garantiza el mismo nivel de seguridad que tenia la
herramienta antes de su reparacion.
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3 Instrucciones especiales de seguridad

3.1 Informaciones de seguridad conjuntas
para labores de trabajo de rectificado,
rectificado de superficie plana, rectificado

con cepillo de hierro, o corte abrasivo:
a) Esta herramienta electromecanica ha sido disefiada para usar-
la como amoladora, rectificadora de superficie plana, rectifica-
dora con cepillo de hierro, o herramienta de corte. Lea todas
las advertencias de seguridad, instrucciones, ilustraciones
y especificaciones referidas a esta herramienta electromecani-
ca. La violacion de todas las instrucciones indicadas abajo puede
tener como resultado un accidente con corriente eléctrica, incendio
y/o lesiones graves.
No se recomienda pulir con esta herramienta. La realizacion de
labores para las que la herramienta no esta disefiada puede crear
una situacion de riesgo y causar lesiones a las personas.
No utilice accesorios, que no hayan sido disefiados expresa-
mente y recomendados por el fabricante de la herramienta. £/
mero hecho de que el accesorio se puede conectar a su herramien-
ta no garantiza su funcionamiento seguro.
Las revoluciones nominales del accesorio tienen que ser por
lo menos iguales que las revoluciones maximas, indicadas en
la herramienta. El accesorio, que trabaje a més revoluciones que
las revoluciones, se puede partir a la mitad o en varias partes.
El diametro exterior y el espesor de su accesorio debe estar
entre los limites del rango nominal para su herramienta elec-
tromecanica. Un accesorio de un tamafio inadecuado no podra ser
lo suficientemente protegido ni manipulado.
f) Las dimensiones de la sujecion de los discos, bridas, los
platos de apoyo u otras partes de su accesorio tienen que ser
los adecuados para el huso de la herramienta. E/ accesorio con
orificios de sujecion, que no concuerde con las dimensiones de
montaje de la herramienta electromecénica, no tendra equilibrio,
puede vibrar excesivamente y hacer que se pierda el control sobre.
No utilice un accesorio deteriorado. Antes de usar el acceso-
rio, revise lo siguiente: si hay grietas en los discos de pulir
y si las bases de apoyo estan agrietadas, desgarradas o ex-
tremadamente gastadas y si los cepillos de hierro tienen los
alambres flojos o partidos. Si el accesorio o la herramienta
se caen, reviselos 0 monte un accesorio no dafiado. Una vez
hecha la revision y montado el accesorio, coléquese, al igual
que las personas de los alrededores, fuera del area del acceso-
rio rotatorio y deje en baja la herramienta, a altas revoluciones,
durante un minuto. Durante este periodo de prueba, el accesorio
que esté deteriorado, por lo general se parte a la mitad o en varios
pedazos.
h) Utilice medios de proteccion. En dependencia del uso, utilice
un protector para la cara, gafas protectoras o gafas de segu-
ridad. Utilice proporcionadamente mascara antipolvo, protec-
tores de ruido, guantes y cefiideras capaces de retener las
particulas del abrasivo o la pieza labrada. La proteccion de la
vista tiene que ser capaz de retener las particulas volantes que se
desprenden al realizar diferentes labores. El respirador o la més-
cara antipolvo tienen que ser capaz de filtrar las particulas que se
desprenden durante la actividad que usted realiza. El exponerse
durante largo tiempo a un ruido de gran intensidad puede ocasionar
pérdida del oido.
Haga que las personas de los alrededores se mantengan a una
distancia de seguridad del puesto de trabajo. Todo el que entre
en el area de trabajo tiene que utilizar medios de proteccion.
Las particulas de una pieza labrada o un accesorio deteriorado
pueden saltar y ocasionar lesiones, incluso fuera totalmente del
érea de trabajo.
Al realizar un trabajo en el que el instrumento de corte pudie-
ra entrar en contacto con una instalacion eléctrica encubierta
o con la propia alimentacion mévil, coja la herramienta sola-
mente por los lugares de sujecion con aislamiento. Cuando
el instrumento de corte entra en contacto con un conductor «con
corriente, la corriente llega las partes metalicas y accesibles de la
herramienta, dando lugar a un accidente del usuario por contacto
con corriente eléctrica.

b,

=

C,

<

d

RS

[/

£

S

9

-

=

J

32



En espafiol

k) Ponga la alimentacion mévil fuera del alcance del instrumento
rotario. Si usted pierde el control, la alimentacién movil se puede
partir o reafilar y su mano puede ser atraida por el instrumento
rotatorio.

/) Nunca coloque la herramienta electromecanica cuando el ins-
trumento esté en movimiento. E/ instrumento rotatorio se puede
enredar con la superficie y hacer que usted pierda el control sobre
la herramienta.

m) Nunca ponga en funcionamiento la herramienta electromecani-

ca cuando la vaya a trasladar hacia donde esta usted. Cualquier

contacto fortuito que se produzca con el instrumento rotatorio pue-
de desgarrar su ropa, atraer el instrumento hacia su cuerpo.

n) Limpie con regularidad los orificios de ventilacion de la herra-
mienta. El ventilador del motor extrae el polvo, que esté dentro de
la caja y la gran acumulacién de polvo puede constituir un peligro.

o) No trabaje con la herramienta electromecanica cerca de mate-
riales inflamables. Estos materiales se podrian encender con las
chispas.

p) No utilice accesorios que requieran de enfriamiento por liqui-
do. El uso de agua u otros liquidos de enfriamiento puede causar
un accidente o la muerte por contacto con electricidad.

3.2 Salto en sentido contrario al sentido de

giro y advertencias al respecto
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es una reaccion repenti-
na ante el encogimiento o bloqueo del disco rotatorio, plato de apoyo,
cepillo u otro instrumento. El encogimiento o atascamiento da lugar
a un paro repentino del instrumento rotatorio y esto a la vez hace que
el instrumento descontrolado se mueva en sentido contrario a las revo-
luciones del instrumento, en un punto de atascamiento.
Ejemplo: si el disco lijador se encoge o bloguea en la el borde del disco
que entra en el punto de encogimiento puede llegar hasta la superficie
del material y hacer que el disco salga con presion hacia arriba o que
sea lanzado. En dependencia del sentido del movimiento del disco en
el punto de atascamiento, el mismo puede saltar en direccion al usua-
rio 0 en sentido contrario a éste. En estos casos, los discos lijadores se
pueden también partir.
El salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro es el resultado de un uso
incorrecto de la herramienta electromecanica y/o de procedimientos de
trabajo inadecuadamente, lo cual se puede evitar cumpliendo al pie de
la letra las medidas de seguridad descritas a continuacion.
a) Sostenga firmemente la herramienta y mantenga una postura
correcta de su cuerpo y los brazos para ser capaz de resistir la
fuerza del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. Si la he-
rramienta cuenta con equipamiento para controlar al maximo
el salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro o el momento de
torsion como reaccion al ponerla en funcionamiento. E/ usuario
es capaz de revisar el momento de torsién de reaccion y la fuerza
del salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro si cumple correcta-
mente con las medidas de seguridad.
Nunca acerque las manos al instrumento rotatorio. £/ instru-
mento puede lanzar su mano al producirse el salto en sentido con-
trario al sentido de giro.
No esté en las areas donde la herramienta tenga alcance de-
bido a un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro. £/ salfo
en sentido contrario al sentido de giro tira la herramienta en sentido
contrario al movimiento del disco en el punto de atascamiento.
Tenga sumo cuidado con el desbastado de esquinas, bordes
agudos y otros. Evite que el instrumento salte y se bloquee.
Las esquinas y los bordes agudos, o los saltos tienden a bloquear
el instrumento rotatorio, lo cual hace que se pierda el control, o pue-
de producir un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.
No conecte a la herramienta un disco de corte y tallado de
transmision por cadena, o un disco de corte dentado. Estos
discos producen un salfo en sentido contrario al sentido de giro
y pérdida del control.

3.3 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de rectificado

y corte abrasivo:

a) Utilice anicamente tipos de discos, que sean recomendados
por el fabricante y una cubierta protectora disefiada para el
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tipo de disco seleccionado. Los discos para los que no haya sido

disefiada una herramienta electromecanica no podran ser cubierfos

de forma adecuada, por lo tanto son un peligro.

La cubierta protectora tiene que quedar bien fija a la herra-

mienta electromecanica y puesta en posicion correcta para

garantizar una maxima seguridad, de manera tal que quede
descubierta una parte minima del disco en sentido del usuario.

La cubierta protectora ayuda a proteger al usuario de las particulas

de metal que salen del disco y de un contacto casual con el disco.

c) Los discos hay que utilizarlos solamente para los usos reco-

mendados. Ejemplo: no afile con el lateral del disco de corte.

Los discos abrasivos de corte estan concebidos para corte periféri-

co, la fuerza lateral, que actta sobre los discos los podria destrozar.

Utilice siempre bridas de discos no deterioradas y que sean de

una medida adecuada y que se correspondan con la forma del

disco escogido por usted. Unas bridas correctas del disco lo sos-
tienen disminuyendo asi la posibilidad de que éste se parta. Las bri-
das para corte se pueden diferenciar de las bridas para rectificado.

No utilice discos desgastados, que originalmente eran de di-

mensiones mayores, para herramientas electromecanicas mas

grandes. Los discos concebidos para herramientas electromeca-

nicas mas grandes no son adecuados para una mayor cantidad de

revoluciones de una herramienta mas pequefia y se pueden partir.
3.4 Advertencias de seguridad adicionales,
especificamente para labores de corte
abrasivo:

a) No empuije el disco de corte y no haga una presion excesiva

sobre él. No trate de hacer un corte extremadamente profundo.

Cuando el disco estéa sobrecargado, aumenta la carga y el disco

tiende a encorvarse o atascarse.

No exponga su cuerpo en la linea delantera y trasera del disco

rotatorio. En el momento en que el disco se mueve en sentido

contrario a su cuerpo, en el punto de trabajo, el salto en sentido
contrario al sentido de giro puede hacer que la herramienta electro-
mecanica y el disco girando le caiga directamente a usted.

Si el disco se atasca o el corte se interrumpe por cualquier

razoén, apague la herramienta electromecanica y sosténgala sin

que se mueva hasta que el disco pare. Nunca intente sacar el
disco del corte si esta en movimiento, de lo contrario puede
producirse un salto en sentido contrario al sentido de giro.

Compruebe la situacion y tome medidas paras que el disco no se

pueda atascar.

No siga cortando en la pieza labrada. Deje que el disco alcan-

ce todas las revoluciones y comience a cortar con cuidado. Si

usted vuelve a arrancar la herramienta con el disco en el corte, el
disco se puede atascar, salir poco a poco hacia arriba o saltar en
sentido contrario al sentido de giro

Asegure los paneles y otras piezas grandes de unidades labra-

das para reducir el peligro de que el disco se atasque y salte

en sentido contario al sentido de giro. Las piezas labradas gran-
des tienen tendencia a encorvarse por su propio peso. Los apoyos
tienen hay que colocarlos debajo de la pieza labrada, cerca de la
linea de corte y cerca de los bordes de la pieza labrada, a ambos
lados del disco.

f) Ponga especial atencion a la hora de hacer un «corte en una
cavidad» en paredes terminadas u otras areas sin salida. Un
disco penetrante puede hacer un corte en tuberias de gas o de
agua, en objetos o instalaciones eléctricas o puede saltar en senti-
do contrario al sentido de giro.

3.5 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de trabajo de

rectificado plano:

a) No utilice un papel de esmeril grande para el plato de rectifica-
do. Al seleccionar el papel de esmeril, rijase por las recomen-
daciones del fabricante. Un papel de esmeril, que sobresalga por
el disco de rectificado corre el peligro de desgarrarse, ademas, el
disco se puede atascar y saltar en sentido contrario al sentido de
giro.
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3.6 Advertencias de seguridad
especificamente para labores de trabajo de
rectificado con cepillo de hierro:

a) Tenga en cuenta que cuando se realiza una actividad corriente,
se desprenden cerdas del cepillo. No sobrecargue las cerdas
con una carga excesiva del cepillo. Las cerdas metélicas pene-
tran con facilidad en la ropa y/o en la piel.

b) Si para el rectificado con cepillo de hierro esta recomendado
utilizar una cubierta protectora, cerciorese de que no haya nin-
guin contacto entre el disco de alambre o el cepillo y la cubierta
protectora. El disco de alambre o el cepillo puede aumentar de dia-
metro cuando trabaja bajo los efectos de carga y fuerza centrifuga.

3.7 Otras indicaciones de seguridad

- Asegurese de que adopta una postura estable y segura durante el
trabajo.

- No utilizar en un entorno hdmedo.

- Es imprescindible utilizar los equipos de proteccion individual
adecuados: proteccion de oidos, gafas de proteccion, mascarilla
en caso de trabajos que generen polvo y guantes de proteccion al
cambiar de herramienta, calzado resistente.

®@06000

4 Descripcion de la maquina

[1]...... Pulsador

[2]...... Gorron de bloqueo del huso

[3]...... Caja de cambio

[4]...... Cuello de sujecion

... Ranuras de guia

[5]...... Huso

[6a].... Cubierta protectora para rectificado
[6b].... Cubierta delantera adicional

[6¢].... Trinquete

[7a].... Palanca de bloqueo de la cubierta de proteccion
... Salientes de guia

... Tuerca auxiliar

[8]...... Agarradera adicional

[9]...... Brida inferior

... Tuerca de sujecion rapida

.. Abrazadera de la tuerca

[11].... Disco* (de rectificado / de corte...)

.. Orificios de ventilacion de caja de cambio
.. Orificios de ventilacion de tapa de motor
... Filtro de polvo

[14].... Ranura de filtro de polvo

*) Los accesorios mostrados o descritos pueden no estar
incluidos.

5 Especificaciones técnicas

Tipo

Tension de alimentacion [V]
Frecuencia de la red [Hz]

Potencia absorbida [W]
Revoluciones en vacio [min”]

Muela abrasiva / de corte @ max. [mm]
Velocidad perimétrica [m/s]

Rosca de husillo de ajuste
Proteccion ante la puesta en marcha
Peso seglin EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Clase de proteccion

6 Aislamiento doble

Para garantizar la maxima seguridad a los usuarios, nuestras he-
rramientas estan construidas de tal modo que satisfagan las regla-
mentaciones europeas vigentes (norma EN). Los aparatos con un
aislamiento dobles se indican a escala internacional con un doble

cuadrado. Este tipo de herramientas no deben conectarse a una toma
de tierra y para su alimentacion es suficiente un cable de dos hilos.
Las herramientas se han desarrollado de conformidad con la norma
EN 55014.

Utilizaci
La maquina esta disefiada para la division, desbastado y cepillado de
materiales de metal, de construccion y piedra sin el uso de agua. Para
la division de piedra deben emplearse los carros guia.

El usuario sera el tnico responsable en caso de uso indebido de la

magquina.

8 Elementos de proteccion y montajes de
éstos

iLa rectificadora se puede utilizar inicamente con la cubierta protec-

tora puesta!

A {ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de accidente por corriente
eléctrica. Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje
saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

EBU125-15BL  EBU 150-15BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

8.1 Cubierta protectora
El equipamiento estandar de la amoladora angular incluye una cubierta
protectora para trabajar con discos abrasivos [6a] asi como una cubier-
ta delantera adicional [6b], que se puede instalar en la cubierta protec-
tora de la amoladora [6a] para trabajar con discos de corte.

A jADVERTENCIA! Si al cortar no utiliza la cubierta delan-

tera adicional [6b], se expone a un riesgo elevado de
accidente, y Narex no asumira responsabilidad alguna por los
posibles dafios a la integridad fisica del usuario o de terceras
personas que sufran alguna lesién como consecuencia no
seguir las instrucciones de seguridad.

8.2 Cubierta protectora para amolar
Levante la palanca de sujecion [7a] de la cubierta protectora y coloque
la cubierta protectora para amolar [6a] en el portaherramientas [4], de
manera que los salientes de guia de la cubierta protectora [7b] coinci-
dan con las ranuras de guia [4a] en el portaherramientas [4]. Ajuste la
posicion de la cubierta protectora para amolar [6a] segun los requisitos
del trabajo. Con la palanca de sujecion de la cubierta protectora [7a]
fije la posicion deseada de la cubierta protectora para amolar [6a].
Si es necesario, ajuste la fuerza de sujecion de la cubierta protectora
apretando o aflojando la tuerca auxiliar [7c] de la palanca de sujecion.
Realice esta accion siempre con la palanca de cubierta protectora
aflojada.
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8.3 Cubierta protectora para el corte
La cubierta protectora para el corte se crea instalando la cubierta adi-
cional de corte [6b] en la parte inferior de la cubierta protectora para
amolar [6a]. Para realizar la instalacion, coloque la cubierta adicional
de corte [6b] en la parte posterior de la cubierta protectora para amo-
lar [6a] hasta que los pestillos [7a] encajen detras del borde frontal de
la cubierta protectora para amolar.
Para quitar la cubierta adicional de corte [7a], primero suelte am-
bos pestillos [7a] y luego retirela [6b] de la cubierta protectora para
amolar [6a].

8.4 Sujetador auxiliar
La construccion especial contribuye a reducir las vibraciones del man-
go adicional [8]. Se puede fijar el mango adicional tanto desde el lado
izquierdo como derecho de la caja de cambios [3]

9 Ajuste del disco de rectificado o el disco
de corte

A jADVERTENCIA! Antes de cualquier manipulacién con el
utillaje saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

A {ADVERTENCIA! Esta tuerca de sujecion solo debe
apretarse o aflojarse a mano, jno utilice ninguna herra-
mienta adicional!

Limpie la brida inferior [9] y la tuerca de sujecion rapida [10], asi como
las superficies de sujecion del disco de amolar o de corte [11]. Coloque
la brida inferior [9] en el huso [5] (con el perfil hacia fuera). Coloque

el disco de amolar o de corte [11]. El perfil de la brida inferior [9] debe
coincidir exactamente con el orificio del disco de amolar o de corte [11].
Atornille la tuerca de sujecion rapida en el huso. Levante la abrazade-
ra de la tuerca [10a], presione el perno de bloqueo del huso [2] (para
encontrar la posicion donde el perno de bloqueo encaje, gire el huso
sujetandolo por el disco, hasta que el perno de bloqueo encaje); a con-
tinuacion, con la ayuda de la abrazadera, apriete con la mano la tuerca
de sujecion rapida. jCierre la abrazadera de la tuerca [10a]!

A {ADVERTENCIA! La clavija de bloqueo puede usarse
solo al estar el husillo desconectado y/o la maquin desco-
nectada de la red de alimentacién.

A {ADVERTENCIA! Antes de encender el equipo, comprue-
be si el disco, que esta entre la brida inferior/la autobalan-
cer y la tuerca de sujecion, gira libremente.

Una tuerca de sujecion rapida correctamente atornillada y sin dafios
se puede aflojar manualmente girando la anilla dentada en el sentido
contra reloj.

A jADVERTENCIA! {Nunca afloje una tuerca de sujecién
rapida atascada con alicates! Utilice una llave de dos
clavijas.

10 Puesta en servico

Comprobar los datos en la chapa de identidad con el voltaje actual
de alimentacion. Las herramientas designadas para el voltaje 230 V~
pueden conectarse solo a 220/240 V/~. Comprobar la concordancia de
modelos de la clavija y enchufe.

10.1 Encendido

Para encender el equipo, accione el pulsador [1] presionandolo hacia
adelante. Si usted presiona la parte delantera de la tecla del conmuta-
dor [1], el conmutador quedara bloqueado en la posicion de encendido.

10.2 Apagado

Para apagar el equipo, libere el pulsador [1] y éste retornara a la posi-
cion inicial. Si el pulsador esta bloqueado [1] en la posicién de en-
cendido, presidnelo por su parte trasera, asi se liberara y volvera a la
posicion inicial y el quipo se apagara.

11 Electronica del motor

Mejora la productividad, la vida util de la rectificadora, la comodidad
durante el trabajo, la calidad y la seguridad. Ofrece las siguientes
funciones:

11.1 Limitacion de la corriente inicial
El control electronico de arranque suave permite que la méaquina arran-
que sin sacudidas indeseadas.

11.2 Electronica constante
El sistema electronico constante integrado regula automaticamente la
potencia del motor para mantener las revoluciones a un nivel estable,
tanto en ralenti como bajo carga. Esto garantiza un avance de trabajo
regular y preciso sin fluctuaciones de potencia.

11.3 Proteccion contra sobrecarga
En caso de una carga excesiva del motor, el sistema electrénico activa
un modo de proteccion que reduce las revoluciones y evita dafios
térmicos o mecanicos del grupo motopropulsor. Después de reducir la
carga, el funcionamiento estandar puede continuar con fluidez.

11.4 Proteccion contra encendido reiterado
Si durante la utilizacion se interrumpe la alimentacion (extraccion de
las clavijas de la fuente variable, apagado de los plomos, etc.), el boton
permanece retenido en la posicién de encendido, tras la reanudacion
de la alimentacion la herramienta no se encendera automaticamente.
Primero debera apagarla y después encenderla de nuevo, para que la
rectificadora funcione.

12 Discos rectificadores y de corte

A jADVERTENCIA! Compruebe en la etiqueta de los discos

la velocidad perimétrica permitida o las revoluciones
permitidas. Cuando en el disco se indiquen las revoluciones
permitidas, éstas no pueden ser inferiores a las revoluciones de
la rectificadora en vacio.

Se pueden utilizar discos con una velocidad perimétrica permitida de
80 m/s y superior.

Realice una prueba dejando que los nuevos discos de corte rueden
durante alrededor de 1 minuto en vacio. Si los discos vibran o no
estan equilibrados, no los utilice y deséchelos.
Proteja los discos contra choques, golpes y lubricantes.
Si los discos rectificadores y de corte estan gastados hasta las dimen-
siones indicadas en la cubierta de proteccion (ver el simbolo de la
flecha), le recomendamos que los sustituya. De este modo, conseguira
un afilado, corte u otra accion dptimas (debido a la velocidad perimétri-
ca de los discos rectificadores o de corte).

13 Conector de red

A jADVERTENCIA! Peligro de lesiones si se utiliza la

herramienta eléctrica con una alimentacion de red
incorrecta.

La herramienta solo debe usarse con corriente alterna monofésica con
una tension nominal de 220-240 V/50-60Hz. La herramienta tiene

un doble aislamiento contra dafios por electrocucién segin la norma-

tiva EN 62841 y la funcién de supresion integrada segun la normativa
EN 55014.

Antes de encender la herramienta, compruebe que los datos de la eti-
queta de produccion coincidan con el voltaje real del conector de red.

En caso de necesidad puede alargar el cable eléctrico de manera
siguiente:

- largo 20 m, seccion transversal cable 3 x 1,5mm?
- largo 50m, seccion transversal cable 3 x 2,5mm?
Utilice solo alargadores destinados para el uso en el exterior y debida-
mente marcados.
13.1 Funcionamiento con un generador
eléctrico (GE) con propulsion con un motor
de combustion
El fabricante de esta herramienta no garantiza un funcionamiento co-
rrecto de la herramienta con cualquier GE.
Se puede utilizar la herramienta con un GE si se cumplen las siguien-
tes condiciones:
» Latension de salida del GE tiene que estar siempre en el intervalo
de 230Vca +10%, el GE debe estar equipado con un regulador
de tension automatico (AVR, Automatic Voltage Regulation). Sin
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este regulador, la herramienta podria no funcionar correctamente
o incluso dafiarse.

» Lapotencia del GE tiene que ser minimo 2,5 veces mayor que
el valor de conexion de la herramienta (es decir 3,875kW para
EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL).

» Siel GE funciona con una potencia insuficiente, las revoluciones
pueden variar y disminuir la eficiencia de la herramienta.

14 Mantenimiento y servicio

A {ADVERTENCIA! Riesgo de accidente por corriente
eléctrica. Antes de cualquier manipulacion con el utillaje
saque la enchufe macho de la enchufe hembra.

Proteja los orificios de ventilacion [12a] de la tapa del motor y los orifi-
cios de ventilacion de la caja de cambio [12b] contra la obturacion.
Limpieza del filtro de polvo [13]

Durante el trabajo con la amoladora angular revise visualmente los
orificios de ventilacion de la tapa del motor [12b] por si no estan obtura-
dos. Con los orificios de ventilacion obturados se limita el paso del aire
de refrigeracion al motor del equipo.

Saque ambos filtros de polvo obturados [13] tirandolos de la tapa del
motor. Limpie el filtro de polvo de suciedad por aire comprimido o con
chorro de agua limpia. Se puede usar también un cepillo fino.

A jADVERTENCIA! {No limpie el filtro por soplado de la

boca puesto que hay riesgo de inspirar la suciedad des-
prendida!jTampoco use el chorro de agua de una limpiadora de
alta presion puesto que hay peligro de dao del filtro de polvo!
jAl usar el agua seque debidamente el filtro de polvo [13]!

Coloque con cuidado los filtros de polvo limpios [13] en las ranuras

de filtro de polvo [14] y con una presion moderada introduzca hasta

el tope.

El cambio del cable puede efectuarse solo en un taller electronico pro-
fesional con la licencia.

Después finalizado 150 horas aproximadamente del servicio
hay que efectuar:

Control de la lingitud de cepillos. Los cepillos méas cortos que 5mm
deberan cambiarse por nuevos.

A JATENTION! Con respecto a la seguridad de la proteccién

contra descargas eléctricas y la conservacion de las
clases, todos los trabajos de mantenimiento y reparacion que
requieran del desmontaje de la cubierta de la herramienta,
tienen que ser realizados solamente en un centro de servicio
autorizado.

La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encon-
trar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz.

El accesorio recomendado para el uso con estas herramientas es un
accesorio de uso habitual y se puede adquirir en tiendas de herramien-
tas eléctricas manuales.

16 Almacenamiento

Los aparatos embalados se pueden almacenar en almacenes sin cale-
faccion, donde la temperatura no descienda por debajo de -5 °C.

Los aparatos sin embalar Uinicamente se pueden conservar en almace-
nes secos, donde la temperatura no baje de los +5 °C y donde estén
protegidos de cambios bruscos de temperatura.

17 Reciclaje

Las herramientas eléctricas, los accesorios y los embalajes controlarse
continuamente para que no dafien el medio ambiente.
Unicamente para paises de la UE:
iNo deseche las herramientas eléctricas con los desechos
domésticos!
Segun la Directiva europea 2002/96/CE sobre residuos de apa-
ratos eléctricos y electronicos y su transposicion en las leyes
nacionales, las herramientas eléctricas desmanteladas inutilizables
deben reunirse para controlar continuamente que no afectan al medio
ambiente.

Nuestras herramientas disponen de una garantia para los defectos de
los materiales o de la fabricacion, de conformidad con las normas esti-
puladas en el pais pertinente, con una duracion minima de 12 meses.
En los Estados de la Union Europea, la garantia tendré una duracion
de 24 meses para los productos destinados al uso privado (acreditado
con la factura o el recibo).

No estaran cubiertos por la garantia los dafios derivados del desgaste
natural, sobrecarga, una manipulacion inadecuada, por ejemplo los
dafios causados por el usuario o por una utilizacion contraria a las ins-
trucciones, o los dafios conocidos en el momento de la compra.

Las reclamaciones Uinicamente se aceptaran si el aparato no esta des-
montado y se devuelven al proveedor 0 a un servicio técnico autoriza-
do de NAREX. Guarde bien el manual de operacidn, las instrucciones
de seguridad y el justificante de compra. En caso contrario, se aplica-
ran siempre las condiciones de garantia actuales.

Observacion

Sujeto a modifi caciones técnicas como resultado de los continuos tra-
bajos de investigacion y desarrollo.
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19 Declaracion de conformidad

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Declaramos que este equipo cumple con los requerimientos de las
siguientes normas y directivas.
Seguridad:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Directiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilidad electromagnética:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN 62233

Directiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directiva 2011/65/EU

Lugar de deposito de la documentaci(gn técnica:
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republica Checa

19.1 Informacién sobre el nivel de ruido

y vibraciones
Los valores fueron medidos de conformidad con la EN 62841.
Nivel de presion acustica L. " 92,2dB (A).
Nivel de potencia acistica L, = 100,2 (A).
Imprecision de medicion K = 3,0 dB (A).

A jATENTION! {En el trabajo hay ruido!

ijUse proteccion para los oidos!

El valor de vibraciones calculado, que influye en las manos y brazos
a, =64ms?
Imprecision de medicion K = 1,5 m.s2.
Los valores de emision indicados (vibracion, ruido) se han medido con-
forme a las condiciones de la norma EN 62841y sirven para la compa-

racion de maquinas. Son adecuados para una evaluacion provisional
de los valores de vibracion y ruido en la aplicacion.

Los valores de emision indicados representan las aplicaciones princi-
pales de la herramienta eléctrica. No obstante, si se emplea la herra-
mienta eléctrica para otras aplicaciones, con otras herramientas o con
un mantenimiento insuficiente, puede aumentar notablemente los
valores de vibracion y ruido en todo el tiempo de trabajo.

También se tienen que tener en cuenta los tiempos de marcha en vacio
y de inactividad de la maquina para obtener una evaluacion exacta
durante un tiempo fijado, pues el valor obtenido en la medicion inclu-
yendo estos tiempos puede resultar mucho mas bajo.

C € 2025

Narex s.r.0.
Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner
47001 Ceska Lipa Apoderado

02-06-2025
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Meuleuse d’angle EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Mode d’emploi original

1 Introduction au manuel d’utilisation

Ce manuel d'utilisation a pour but de faciliter la familiarisation avec I'appareil ainsi que I'utilisation de ses fonctions potentielles grace a une instal-
lation correcte. Le manuel d'utilisation contient d'importantes instructions sur I'utilisation de I'appareil en toute sécurité, avec expertise et économie,
prévenant ainsi les risques, diminuant les réparations et les pannes pendant le travail et renforcant sa fiabilité et sa durée de vie. Ce manuel doit
rester a la disposition des utilisateurs sur le lieu d’emploi de I'appareil. Toute personne destinée a travailler avec 'appareil, que ce soit pour sa mise
a disposition, son entretien ou son transport, doit lire et respecter ce manuel d'utilisation. En plus du manuel d'utilisation et des régles impératives
concernant la prévention des accidents valables dans le pays d'utilisation de I'appareil ainsi que sur la zone de travalil, il est nécessaire de res-
pecter les régles techniques spécifiques reconnues pour un travail sdr et professionnel, de méme que les régles sur la prévention des accidents

valables dans le corps de métier correspondant.

1 Introduction au manuel d'utilisation..

2 Avertissements de sécurité
2.1 Avertissements généraux de sécurité

3 Avertissements spécifiques de sécurité ...
3.1 Avertissements de sécurité communs pour les activités
de pongage, surfagage, brossage métallique ou trongonnage

par abrasion 39
3.2 Mises en garde concernant le choc en retour et autres
danger: 40
3.3 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux opérations

de meulage et de trongonnage abrasif .................ccccovmreeerrnneeeens 40

3.4 Consignes de securité supplémentaires spécifiques

aux travaux de trongonnage abrasif ...............ccreereirnneinnes 40

3.5 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux travaux

de surfagage 40

3.6 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux travaux

de brossage métallique 40

3.7 Autres consignes de sécurité 40
4 Description de I'appareil 41
5  Caractéristiques techniques 41
6  Double isolation 41

7 Utilisation
8  Eléments protecteurs et leur montage......
8.1 Carter de protection
8.2 Carter de protection pour le pongage
8.3 Carter de protection pour disques a trongonnel
8.4 Poignée auxiliaire 41
9 Montage de la meule de pongage ou de trongonnage............ 41
10 Mise en service
10.1 Démarrage
10.2 Arrét
11 Systeme électronique de contréle du moteur ..
11.1 Limitation du courant de démarrage
11.2 Electronique constante
11.3 Protection contre la surcharge
11.4 Protection contre le démarrage intempestif..
12 Les meules de pongage et de trongonnage.....
13 Le raccord au réseau.
13.1 Utilisation avec un générateur électrique (GE)

a moteur a essence. 42
14 Nettoyage et entretien 42
15 Accessoire 43
16 Stockage 43
17 Recyclage 43
18 Garantie 43
19 Déclaration de conformité. 43

19.1 Niveau sonore et vibrations 43

2 Avertissements de sécurité

2.1 Avertissements généraux de sécurité
g AVERTISSEMENT ! Lire tous les avertissements de

sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre I'en-
semble des instructions suivantes peut donner lieu a une
décharge électrique, un incendlie et/ou une blessure grave.

Instructions et notice a conserver pour un usage ultérieur.

Dans I'ensemble des avertissements suivants, le terme « outil » fait ré-
férence a votre outil électroportatif alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon
d'alimentation) ou a votre outil électroportatif fonctionnant sur batterie
(sans cordon d’alimentation).

1) Sécurité de la zone de travail

a) Maintenir la propreté et un éclairage suffisant sur la zone de
travail. Le désordre et le manque d’éclairage sont souvent causes
d'accident sur la zone de travail.

b) Ne pas faire fonctionner des outils électroportatifs dans une
atmosphére explosive ou se trouvent des liquides, des gaz ou
de la poussiére inflammables. Les outils électroportatifs produisent
des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiére ou les fumées.

¢) Tenir les enfants et les personnes présentes a I'écart pendant
I'utilisation de I'outil. Toute distraction peut vous faire perdre le
contréle de l'outil.

2) Sécurité électrique

a) Les fiches de I'outil doivent étre adaptées au socle. Ne jamais

modifier la fiche de quelque fagon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser

d’adaptateur avec des outils a prise de terre. Des fiches non
modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de décharge
électrique.

Eviter tout contact corporel avec des surfaces reliées a la terre

telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfri-

gérateurs. Il existe un risque accru de décharge électrique si votre
corps est relié a la terre.

Ne pas exposer les outils électroportatifs a la pluie, 'humidité

ou un environnement mouillé. La pénétration d'eau dans un outil

électroportatif augmente le risque de décharge électrique.

Ne pas utiliser le cordon a d’autres fins. Ne jamais porter ou

trainer Ioutil par le cordon et ne jamais arracher les fiches de la

prise en tirant sur le cordon. Protéger le cordon de la chaleur,
de la graisse, des arétes coupantes et des objets en mouve-
ment. Un cordon endommagé ou emmélé augmente le risque de
décharge électrique.

Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil a extérieur, servez-vous d’une

rallonge adaptée a un usage extérieur. L utilisation d’une rallonge

adaptee a un usage extérieur réduit le risque de décharge électrique.

f) Sil'outil est utilisé dans un environnement humide, utiliser une
alimentation protégée par un dispositif a courant différentiel
résiduel (RCD). L'usage d'un RCD réduit le risque de décharge
électrique.

3) Sécurité des personnes

a) Lorsque vous utilisez votre outil, prétez attention a ce que vous

faites, concentrez-vous et faites preuve de bon sens. Ne travail-

lez jamais avec votre outil lorsque vous étes fatigué ou sous

'emprise de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Lorsque

vous utilisez votre outil, une inattention d’un instant peut entrainer de

graves blessures.

Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une pro-

tection pour les yeux. Les équipements de sécurité adaptés aux

conditions de travail tels que les masques de protection respiratoire,
les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les pro-
tections acoustiques réduisent le risque de blessure.

Eviter tout démarrage intempestif. S’assurer que I'interrupteur

est en position arrét avant de brancher I'outil au secteur et/ou

au bloc de batteries,ou avant de le porter. Porter l'outil en laissant
le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou porter l'outil branché avec linterrupteur
en position marche peut causer des accidents.
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d) Retirer tout instrument ou clef de réglage avant de mettre I'outil
en marche. Les instruments ou clefs de réglage laissés fixés a une
partie en rotation de l'outil peuvent causer des blessures.
Ne travaillez que dans les zones accessibles en toute sécurité.
Veillez a garder votre équilibre et une position stable en toutes
circonstances. Vous pourrez ainsi mieux contréler votre outil en cas
de situation inattendue.
f) S’habiller de maniére adaptée. Ne pas porter de vétements
amples ou de bijoux. Veillez a tenir vos cheveux, vétements et
gants suffisamment éloignés des parties en mouvement. Les
vétements amples, les bijoux et les cheveux longs peuvent étre pris
dans les parties en mouvement.
Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d’équi-
pements destinés a I'extraction et a la récupération des pous-
siéres, s’assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.
Lutilisation de ces équipements peut réduire les risques liés aux
poussiéres.
4) Utilisation et entretien de I'outil électroportatif
a) Ne pas forcer I'outil. Utiliser Foutil adapté au travail en cours.
Loutil adapté sera plus efficace et offrira une plus grande sécurité en
effectuant le travail pour lequel il a été congu.
Ne pas utiliser I'outil si I'interrupteur marche/arrét ne fonctionne
pas. Tout outil qu'il est impossible de faire fonctionner a I'aide de
I'interrupteur marche/arrét est dangereux et doit étre réparé.
Débrancher la fiche de la source d’alimentation et/ou le bloc
de batteries de I'outil avant tout réglage, changement d’acces-
soires ou avant de ranger I'outil. De telles mesures préventives de
sécurité réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de I'outil.
Conserver les outils a I'arrét hors de la portée des enfants et ne
pas permettre a des personnes ne connaissant pas I'outil ni les
présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner. // est dangereux de
laisser l'outil entre les mains d'utilisateurs inexpérimentés.
Respecter les consignes de maintenance de l'outil. Vérifier que
les parties mobiles ne sont ni mal ajustées ni bloquées et qu'il
n’y a ni piéces cassées ni toute autre anomalie pouvant affecter
le fonctionnement de I'outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer
I'outil avant de I'utiliser. Les outils mal entretenus sont la cause de
nombreux accidents.
f) Garder affiités et propres les outils destinés a la découpe. Des
outils destinés a la découpe correctement entretenus, avec des
piéces coupantes affitées, sont moins susceptibles de se bloquer
dans les matériaux et sont plus faciles a controler.
Utiliser P'outil, les accessoires, les instruments de travail etc.,
conformément a ces instructions et de la maniére précise indi-
quée pour cet outil en particulier en tenant compte des condi-
tions de travail et du travail a réaliser. Utiliser I'outil pour effectuer
d'autres taches que celles auxquelles il est destiné peut donner lieu
a des situations dangereuses.
Les poignées et les surfaces de préhension doivent étre main-
tenues seéches, propres et exemptes de graisse. Les poignées et
surfaces de préhension glissantes ne permettent pas de tenir et de
contréler l'outil en toute sécurité dans des situations inattendues.
5) Maintenance et entretien
a) Faire entretenir 'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant unique-
ment des piéces de rechange identiques. Vous assurerez ainsi le
méme niveau de sécurité de votre outil qu'avant sa réparation.

3 Avertissements spécifiques de sécurité

3.1 Avertissements de sécurité communs
pour les activités de pongage, surfagage,
brossage métallique ou trongonnage par
abrasion :

a) Cet outil électromécanique est destiné a étre utilisé comme
meuleuse, ponceuse de surface, ponceuse avec brosse métal-
lique ou outil de trongonnage. Lisez tous les avertissements
de sécurité, les instructions, les illustrations et spécifications
accompagnant cet outil électromécanique. Le non-respect des
instructions ci-dessous peut entrainer une électrocution, un incendie
et/ou des blessures graves.
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b) Il est déconseillé d'utiliser cet outil pour des travaux de polis-
sage. Effectuer des travaux pour lesquels cet outil n’est pas destiné
peut entrainer des risques et causer des blessures.

N’utilisez pas d’accessoires non prévus pour I'outil et non
recommandés par le fabricant de Poutil. Le seul fait qu'un acces-
soire puisse étre assemblé a votre outil ne garantit pas la sécurité de
son utilisation.

La vitesse nominale de I'accessoire doit étre au moins égale

a la vitesse maximale inscrite sur Ioutil. Les accessoires tournant
plus vite que leur vitesse nominale peuvent se casser et voler en
éclats.

Le diameétre extérieur et 'épaisseur de I'accessoire ne doivent
pas dépasser la capacité nominale de I'outil électromécanique.
Les accessoires de taille incorrecte ne peuvent étre protégés ou
contrélés correctement.

f) Le filetage des meules, écrous, semelles ou autres accessoires
a monter doit correspondre a celui de la broche de la meuleuse.
Les accessoires dont les orifices de serrage ne sont pas bien adap-
tés a la taille de montage de votre outil électromécanique se désé-
quilibreront, vibreront trop et pourront entrainer une perte de maitrise
de l'outil.

N'utilisez jamais d’accessoire endommagé. Avant chaque utili-
sation, contrélez les accessoires : contrélez que la meule abra-
sive ne présente pas de copeaux ni de fissures, que la semelle
n'est pas fissurée, déchirée ou trop usée, ou que la brosse mé-
tallique ne présente pas de fils métalliques laches ou cassés. Si
vous laissez tomber I'outil électromécanique ou un accessoire,
assurez-vous qu’il n’est pas endommagé. Sinon, remplacez
I'accessoire endommagé. Aprés avoir vérifié et monté un ac-
cessoire, assurez-vous que personne, ni vous, ni une personne
a proximité, ne se trouve dans la trajectoire de I'accessoire en
rotation et faites tourner I'outil électrique a vitesse maximale

a vide pendant une minute. Les accessoires endommagés se
brisent généralement au cours de cette période d’essai.

Portez un équipement de protection personnelle. Suivant le
type de travail a effectuer, utilisez un écran facial, des lunettes
a coques ou des lunettes de sécurité. Si nécessaire, portez un
masque anti-poussiére, des protége-tympans, des gants et un
tablier de travail pouvant arréter les particules abrasives ou les
fragments de piéce. La protection oculaire doit pouvoir arréter les
débris volants produits par les diverses opérations. Le masque an-
ti-poussiéres ou le masque filtrant doivent pouvoir filtrer les particules
geénérées lors de vos travaux. Une longue exposition & un bruit de
forte intensité peut entrainer une perte d’audition.

i) Assurez-vous que les personnes autour de vous demeurent a
une distance sire de la zone de travail. Toute personne pé-
nétrant dans la zone de travail doit porter un équipement de
protection individuelle. Des fragments de piéce ou un accessoire
cassé peuvent étre éjectés et blesser les personnes méme au-dela
de la zone immédiate de travail.
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j) Tenez Poutil électromécanique uniquement par ses surfaces de

prise isolées lors d’une opération au cours de laquelle I'outil de

coupe peut entrer en contact avec un fil caché. Le contact avec

un fil « sous tension » mettra également « sous tension » les parties
métalliques exposées de l'outil électromécanique, pouvant ainsi cau-
ser un choc électrique chez I utilisateur.

Maintenez le fil électrique hors de portée de I'outil en rotation. Si

vous perdez le contréle de I'outil, le fil électrique peut étre coupé ou

abimé et votre main ou votre bras peuvent étre entrainés vers l'outil
en rotation.

/) Ne déposez jamais I'outil électromécanique avant son arrét
complet. L'outil en rotation peut accrocher la surface et projeter 'ou-
til électromécanique de telle sorte que vous en perdiez la maitrise.

m) Ne mettez jamais I'outil électromécanique en marche lorsque

vous le transportez. En cas de contact accidentel avec l'outil en ro-

tation, ce dernier risque d’accrocher vos vétements et d'étre entrainé
vers votre corps.

Nettoyez régulierement les orifices d’aération de I'outil électro-

mécanique. Le ventilateur du moteur aspire la poussiére a l'intérieur

du carter, ce qui présente un danger électrique en cas d’accumula-
tion excessive de poussiéres métalliques.

N'utilisez pas I'outil électromécanique prés de matériaux inflam-

mables. Des étincelles risqueraient d’enflammer ces matériaux.
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p) N'utilisez pas d’accessoires nécessitant un liquide de refroi-
dissement. Lutilisation d’eau ou d'un liquide de refroidissement
entraine un risque de blessure ou de mort par électrocution.

3.2 Mises en garde concernant le choc en

retour et autres dangers
Le choc en retour est une réaction soudaine qui survient lorsque la
meule, la semelle, la brosse ou un autre accessoire en rotation se
coince ou accroche. Lorsque I'accessoire en rotation se coince ou ac-
croche, il s'arréte soudainement et I'utilisateur perd alors la maitrise de
I'outil électromécanique projeté dans le sens contraire de sa rotation au
point de blocage.
Par exemple : si une meule abrasive accroche ou se coince dans la
piéce, son tranchant introduit au point de blocage risque d'y creuser
la surface du matériau, entrainant la sortie ou le déchaussement de la
meule. La meule peut alors sauter vers l'utilisateur ou dans le sens op-
posé, selon la direction du mouvement de la meule au point de blocage.
Dans ces conditions, la meule abrasive risque également de se briser.
Le choc en retour est le résultat d'une utilisation incorrecte de I'outil
électromécanique et/ou du non-respect des procédures ou conditions
d'utilisation, et il peut étre évité en prenant les précautions adéquates
indiquées ci-dessous.
a) Maintenez fermement 'outil électromécanique et placez corps
et bras de fagon a pouvoir résister a la force exercée par les
chocs en retour. Utilisez toujours la poignée auxiliaire, s'il y
en a une, pour avoir une maitrise maximale de I'outil en cas de
choc en retour ou de force de réaction exercée au moment du
démarrage. L utilisateur peut maitriser les forces de réaction ou de
choc en retour s'il prend les précautions adéquates.
Ne placez jamais la main prés d’un outil en rotation. L'accessoire
risquerait de passer sur votre main en cas de choc en retour.
¢) Ne vous placez pas dans la zone vers laquelle Ioutil électromé-
canique se déplacera en cas de choc en retour. Le choc en retour
projettera l'outil dans le sens opposé au mouvement de la meule au
point de blocage dans la piéce.
Accordez une attention particuliére au meulage des coins, des
arétes aigués etc. Evitez de laisser I'appareil fonctionner avec
des sauts et des a-coups. L'accessoire en rotation a tendance
a accrocher dans les coins, sur les arétes vives ou lorsqu'il sautille,
ce qui comporte un risque de perte de maitrise ou de choc en retour.
Ne fixez pas de chaine de coupe pour le bois ou de lame de scie
dentée. De telles lames causent frequemment des chocs en retour
et des pertes de contréle.
3.3 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux
opérations de meulage et de trongonnage
abrasif :
a) Utilisez exclusivement les types de meule recommandés par le
fabricant et le carter de protection congu spécifiquement pour
la meule sélectionnée. Les meules pour lesquelles I'outil électromé-
canique n’a pas été congu ne pourront pas étre protégées correcte-
ment et se révéleront dangereuses.
Le carter de protection doit étre solidement fixé a I'outil électro-
mécanique et placé de fagon a assurer une sécurité maximale
en ne laissant qu’une partie minimale de la meule exposée du
coté de I'utilisateur. Le carter de protection permet de protéger I'uti-
lisateur des éclats de meule brisée ou d'un contact accidentel avec
la meule.
Les meules ne doivent étre utilisées que pour les applications
recommandées. Par exemple : ne procédez pas au meulage
avec le c6té d’une meule a trongonner. Les meules a trongonner
abrasives étant congues pour le meulage périphérique, elles risquent
de voler en éclats si on leur applique une force latérale.
Utilisez toujours des flasques pour meule en bon état, dont la
taille et la forme correspondent a la meule sélectionnée. Des
flasques pour meule adéquats soutiennent la meule et réduisent
ainsi les risques de rupture de la meule. Les flasques pour meules
a trongonner peuvent étre différents de ceux pour meules de
pongage.
N'utilisez pas de meules usées provenant d’outils électroméca-
niques plus grands. Les meules congues pour des outils électro-
mécaniques plus grands ne conviennent pas a la vitesse supérieure
d’un outil plus petit et risquent d’éclater.
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3.4 Consignes de sécurité supplémentaires
specmques aux travaux de trongonnage
abrasif :

a) Evitez de forcer sur la meule a trongonner ou d’appliquer une

pression excessive. N’essayez pas de couper trop profondé-

ment. Une meule trop sollicitée subira une surcharge et risquera de
se tordre ou de se coincer dans la ligne de coupe, ce qui entraine un
risque de choc en retour ou de bris de la meule.

Ne vous placez pas directement derriére ou devant la meule en

rotation. Lorsque la meule, en cours de fonctionnement, s’écarte de

votre corps, le choc en retour potentiel risque de propulser la meule
en rotation et 'outil électromécanique dans votre direction.

Lorsque la meule se coince ou lorsque vous interrompez la

coupe pour une raison quelconque, mettez I'outil électromé-

canique hors tension et maintenez-le immobile jusqu’a ce que
la meule cesse complétement de tourner. Ne tentez jamais de
retirer la meule a trongonner de la coupe pendant que la meule
tourne, sous peine de provoquer un choc en retour. /dentifiez la
cause du grippage de la meule et prenez les mesures correctives
pour y remédier.

Ne reprenez pas la coupe telle quelle dans la piece. Attendez

que la meule ait atteint sa pleine vitesse avant de la réintroduire

soigneusement dans la ligne de coupe. Si vous redémarrez l'outil
électromécanique alors qu'il se trouve encore dans la piéce a travail-
ler, la meule risquera de se coincer, de remonter hors de la ligne de
coupe ou de provoquer un choc en retour.

Soutenez les panneaux ou les piéces de grande taille pour ré-

duire les risques de grippage de la meule et de choc en retour.

Les piéces de grande taille ont tendance & ployer sous leur propre

poids. Il est nécessaire de placer des cales sous la piéce a proximité

de la ligne de coupe et prés du rebord de la piece de chaque cété de
la meule.

f) Redoublez de vigilance lorsque vous faites une « coupe en
plongée » dans un mur ou toute autre surface pouvant cacher
des structures. La meule, en dépassant derriére le mur ou la sur-
face, peut couper des conduites de gaz ou d’eau, des fils électriques
ou des objets pouvant causer un choc en retour.

3.5 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux

travaux de surfagage :

a) N'utilisez pas de feuilles de papier abrasif trop grandes pour la
meule. Suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour choisir le
papier abrasif. Une grande feuille de papier abrasif débordant de la
meule de pongage présente un risque de lacération et pourrait accro-
cher le disque, le déchirer ou provoquer un choc en retour.

3.6 Consignes de sécurité spécifiques aux

travaux de brossage métallique :
a) N’oubliez pas que des fils métalliques se détachent de la brosse
méme lors de travaux ordinaires. Ne soumettez pas les fils mé-
talliques a une surcharge en appliquant une pression exces-
sive sur la brosse. Les fils métalliques pénétrent facilement dans
les vétements légers et/ou dans la peau.
Si l'utilisation d’un carter de protection est recommandée pour
le brossage métallique, assurez-vous que la meule ou brosse
métallique ne géne pas le carter de protection. Selon la charge
de travail et l'intensite de la force centrifuge, le diamétre de la meule
ou de la brosse métallique peut augmenter.

3.7 Autres consignes de sécurité

- Lors de [utilisation, veiller a un positionnement sir et stable de la
machine.

- Ne pas travailler dans un milieu humide.

- Porter un équipement de protection individuelle approprié : pro-
tection auditive, lunettes de protection, masque contre la poussiere
pour les travaux générant de la poussiere, gants de protection pour
le changement d’outil, chaussures solides.
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escription de I'appareil

[ Bouton de commutation

Touche de blocage de la broche
[3]...... Boite de vitesses
[4]...... Collet de broche

[4a].... Gorges de guidage
[5]...... Broche
[6a].... Carter de protection pour le pongage
[6b].... Carter supplémentaire avant
[6¢].... Locquet
[7a].... Levier de blocage du carter de protection
[7b].... Plots de guidage
5 Caractéristiques techniques
Type
Tension [V]
Fréquence [Hz]
Puissance [W]

Vitesse a vide [min."]

Meule de pongage / de trongonnage @ max. [mm]
Vitesse de rotation [m/s]

Filetage du nez

Protection contre le démarrage intempestif

Poids selon EPTA 09/2014 [kg]

Classe de protection

6 Double isolation

Nos appareils sont construits pour répondre a une sécurité maximale
des utilisateurs conformément aux normes européennes en vigueur
(normes EN). Les appareils pourvus d'une double isolation portent

le symbole international du double carré. Il ne faut pas relier de tels
appareils a la terre et un cable a deux fils suffit a leur alimentation. Ces
appareils répondent aux exigences contre les perturbations électroma-
gnétiques conformément a la norme EN 55014.

7 Utilisation

Cet appareil sert a détacher, dégrossir et brosser des matériaux métal-
liques, les matériaux de construction et rocheux sans utilisation d’eau.
Pour les travaux de détachement sur la pierre, il est recommandé d'uti-
liser une glissiére de guidage.

En cas d'utilisation non prévue pour cet outil, la responsabilité incombe
alutilisateur.

8 Eléments protecteurs et leur montage

Il n'est permis d'utiliser la meuleuse que lorsque le carter de protection
estmonté !

A AVERTISSEMENT! Risque d’électrocution. Avant tout
réglage de I'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant !

8.1 Carter de protection
Les équipements standards de la meuleuse d’angle comprennent un
carter de protection [6a] qui vous permet de travailler avec des disques
a poncer et un carter de protection avant supplémentaire [6b] qui, une
fois installé sur le carter de protection [6a], pourra étre utilisé pour tra-
vailler avec des disques a trongonner.

AAVERTISSEMENT | Nepouszitim pfidavného predniho

krytu [6b] pii fezani se vystavujete zvySenému riziku
vzniku Urazu a firma Narex pfi nepouziti tohoto specialniho
krytu pro fezani nepiebira zodpovédnost za pfipadné poskozeni
zdravi uzivatele ¢i druhé osoby, ktera by byla zranéna v dusle-
dku tohoto poruseni bezpecénostnich pokynu.

8.2 Carter de protection pour le pongage
Relever le levier de fixation [7a] du carter de protection et mettre le car-

ter de protection pour disques a poncer [6a] sur le collet de fixation [4].
Les plots de guidage du carter de protection [7b] doivent se superposer

... Ecrou auxiliaire

[8]...... Poignée auxiliaire

[9]...... Flasque pour meule inférieur

... Ecrou de blogage rapide

... Etrier de I'écrou

... Meule* (de pongage / trongonnage...)

.. Ouvertures d'aération de la boite de vitesses
.. Ouvertures d'aération du capot moteur

... Insert anti-poussiére

[14].... Coulisse pour insert anti-poussiere

*) Les accessoires représentés ou décrits ne sont pas obligatoi-
rement fournis avec I'outil.

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

avec les gorges de guidage [4a] situées sur le collet de fixation [4].
Régler la position du carter de protection pour disques a poncer [6a] en
fonction des besoins du travail a réaliser. Utiliser le levier de fixation du
carter de protection [7a] pour fixer le carter de protection pour disques
a poncer [6a] dans la position souhaitée.

En cas de besoin, modifier la force de serrage du carter de protection
en serrant ou desserrant I'écrou auxiliaire [7c] du levier de fixation.
Cette opération ne peut étre réalisée que lorsque le levier du carter de
protection est desserré.

8.3 Carter de protection pour disques a
trongonner
Le carter de protection pour disques a trongonner se réalise en instal-
lant un carter de protection supplémentaire destiné au trongonnage [6b]
sur le bas du carter de protection [6a]. Cette installation est réalisée
comme suit : par l'arriére du carter de protection [6a], introduire le
carter supplémentaire destiné au trongonnage [6b], jusqu'a ce que les
goupilles [7a] se clipsent derriere I'aréte avant du carter de protection
pour disques a poncer.
Pour démonter le carter supplémentaire destiné au trongonnage [7a],
débloquer tout d'abord les deux goupilles [7a] et retirer ensuite le carter
supplémentaire [6b] du carter de protection [6a].

8.4 Poignée auxiliaire
Une construction spéciale permet de réduire les vibrations sur la poi-
gnée auxiliaire [8]. Il est possible de visser la poignée auxiliaire & droite
ou a gauche de la boite de vitesses [3].

9 Montage de la meule de pongage ou de
trongonnage

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Avant tout réglage de outil, retirez
la fiche de la prise de courant !

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Cet écrou auto-serrant ne peut étre
serré ou desserré qu’a main nue (n’utiliser aucun outil de
serrage supplémentaire !).

Nettoyer le flasque inférieur [9] et 'écrou de serrage [10], ainsi que la
surface de serrage du disque a poncer ou & trongonner [11]. Installer le
flasque inférieur [9] sur la broche [5] (les parties saillantes vers 'ex-
térieur). Installer le disque a poncer ou a tronconner [11]. Les parties
saillantes du flasque inférieur [9] doivent se clipser précisément dans
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les trous du disque & poncer ou a trongonner [11]. Visser 'écrou de
serrage sur la broche. Dégager I'étrier de 'écrou [10a], enfoncer 'axe
de blocage de la broche [2] (pour trouver la position ou I'axe de blocage
se clipsera, faire tourner la broche en tenant le disque a poncer et ce,
jusqu’a ce que I'axe se clipse). Serrer ensuite I'écrou de serrage a la
main, en vous aidant de I'étrier. Ne pas oublier de recouvrir I'étrier de
I'écrou [10a] !

AAVERTISSEMENT I N'utilisez le blocage du foret que si
ce dernier est au repos et que I'outil est débranché du
secteur.

AAVERTISSEMENT | Vérifiez qu'il ne reste pas de jeu
entre le flasque inférieur, I'autobalancer et I'écrou de
serrage avant de démarrer l'outil.
SiI'écrou de serrage est correctement serré et n'est pas endommags, il
doit étre possible de le desserrer a la main, en faisant tourner la bague
moletée dans le sens inverse a celui des aiguilles d'une montre.

AAVERTISSEMENT ! Ne jamais desserrer un écrou de
serrage bloqué en utilisant une pince, toujours utiliser une
clé a double ergot.

10 Mise en service

Vérifiez que les indications sur I'étiquette du produit correspondent a la
tension réelle du courant.

Vérifiez que la fiche méle est adaptée au type de prise.

Les outils marqués 230 V peuvent également fonctionner sur

220/240 V.

10.1 Démarrage
Déplacez le bouton interrupteur [1] vers 'avant en appuyant avec le
pouce, la machine se met en marche. Si vous appuyez sur 'avant du
bouton interrupteur [1], l'interrupteur se verrouille en position allumée.

10.2 Arrét

En relachant le bouton interrupteur [1], ce dernier retourne dans sa
position d'origine et la machine s’éteint. Si le bouton interrupteur [1] est
verrouillé en position marche, une Iégére pression sur l'arriere du bou-
ton interrupteur relachera le bouton et il reviendra alors a sa position
d'origine, éteignant ainsi la machine.

11 Systeme électronique de contréle du
moteur

Ce systéme augmente la productivité et la longévité de la meuleuse
ainsi que le confort, la qualité et la sécurité du travail. Il offre les fonc-
tions suivantes :

11.1 Limitation du courant de démarrage

Gréce a la gestion électronique du démarrage en douceur, la meuleuse
peut démarrer sans a-coups indésirables.

11.2 Electronique constante
Le systéme d'électronique constante intégré régule automatiquement
la puissance du moteur de sorte que la vitesse est maintenue a un
niveau stable, que ce soit en fonctionnement & vide ou en charge. Vous
pouvez ainsi étre certains que I'avance sera uniforme, précise et sans
variations de puissance.

11.3 Protection contre la surcharge
En cas de surcharge du moteur, le systéme électronique déclenche au-
tomatiquement le mode de protection qui réduit la vitesse et empéche
les détériorations thermiques et/ou mécaniques du moteur. Une fois
que la charge aura été réduite, il sera possible de reprendre le travail
dans le cadre d'un fonctionnement standard.

11.4 Protection contre le démarrage
intempestif
Si, pendant le travail, I'alimentation de I'outil est interrompue (a cause
du retrait de la fiche, de la fonte d’un fusible, etc.) et si linterrupteur est
resté en position marche, 'outil ne redémarre pas de lui-méme aprés le
rétablissement du courant. Pour redémarrer la meuleuse, il faut placer
linterrupteur en position arrét puis de nouveau en position marche.

12 Les meules de pongage et de
trongonnage

AVERTISSEMENT ! Vérifiez la vitesse de rotation
autorisée indiquée sur étiquette de la meule ou la vitesse
de rotation maximale autorisée. Les valeurs indiquées ne
doivent pas étre plus basses que celles indiquées dans les
paramétres techniques de cette notice.
Il est possible d'utiliser des meules dont la vitesse de rotation autorisée
est égale ou supérieure a 80 m/s.

Faites un essai avant d'utiliser de nouvelles meules et laissez-les
tourner a vide pendant une minute environ. N'utilisez pas de meules
déséquilibrées ou vibrantes, mettez-les au rebut.
Protégez les meules des coups, des chocs et des graisses.
Siles meules de pongage et de trongonnage sont usées, il est recom-
mandé de les remplacer par des nouvelles. Vous maintiendrez ainsi les
capacités optimales de pongage et de tronconnage de l'outil (la vitesse
de rotation optimale des meules de pongage ou de trongonnage).

13 Le raccord au réseau

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Danger de blessure en cas d’utilisa-
tion de I'outil électrique avec un branchement au réseau

inadapté.
L'outil ne peut étre utilisé qu'avec un courant alternatif monophasé
d’une tension nominale de 220-240V / 50-60 Hz. L'outil est doté d'une
double isolation contre les blessures par décharge électrique selon la
norme EN 62841 il possede une fonction anti-parasite intégrée selon la
norme EN 55014,
Avant de mettre l'outil en marche, vérifiez que les informations indi-
quées sur l'étiquette type correspondent & la tension réelle du raccord
électrique.
Le céble de raccord peut étre si besoin rallongé de la maniére sui-
vante :
— pour une longueur de 20 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 x 1,5mm?
- pour une longueur de 50 m, diamétre du conducteur 3 x 2,5 mm?
N'utilisez que des cables rallonges qui sont destinés & un usage en
extérieur et qui sont signalés comme il se doit.

13.1 Utilisation avec un générateur électrique

(GE) a moteur a essence
Le fabricant ne garantit pas une utilisation sans panne de l'outil avec
n'importe quel GE.
Il est possible d'utiliser un GE si les conditions suivantes sont respec-
tées:
» La tension de sortie du GE doit étre d'une amplitude de
230VAC £10%, le GE doit étre équipé d'un régulateur automa-
tique de tension (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), sans ce
régulateur, I'outil pourrait mal fonctionner et étre endommagé !
» La puissance du GE doit étre au minimum 2,5 fois plus
grande que la valeur de raccord de l'outil (c-a-d 3,875 kW pour
EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL).
» Lors d'une utilisation avec un GE d'une puissance insuffisante, les
tours par minute peuvent osciller et la performance de 'outil peut
étre moins bonne.

14 Nettoyage et entretien

A AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque d’électrocution. Avant tout
réglage de l'outil, retirez la fiche de la prise de courant !
Les ouverture d'aération [12a] du capot moteur et les ouvertures d'aé-
ration de la boite de vitesses [12b] ne doivent pas étre obstrués.
Nettoyage de I'insert anti-poussiére [13]
Périodiquement, pendant que vous travaillez avec la meuleuse d’angle,
vérifiez visuellement les ouvertures d’aération du capot moteur [12b]
pour déceler un éventuel blocage. Le blocage de ces ouvertures d'aé-
ration limitera I'apport d'air de refroidissement au moteur de 'appareil.
Retirez les gaines anti-poussiére obstruées [13] du carter du moteur.
Utilisez de I'air comprimé ou de I'eau propre pour éliminer les impuretés
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de la doublure anti-poussiere. Vous pouvez également utiliser une
brosse douce.

AAVERTISSEMENT | N'utilisez pas votre propre expira-
tion par la bouche pour souffler la saleté, il y a un risque
d'inhaler la saleté libérée ! N'utilisez pas le jet d’eau d’un
nettoyeur haute pression, vous risqueriez d’endommager
I'insert anti-poussiére ! Aprés avoir utilisé de I'eau, séchez
correctement Finsert anti-poussiére [13] !
Placer les revétements anti-poussiére propres [13] dans les rainures
correspondantes [14] et les pousser doucement en place.
Un éventuel changement de céble ne peut étre effectué que dans un
atelier électrotechnique habilité a effectuer ce type de réparation.

Apreés environ 150 heures de travail, il convient d’effectuer les
taches d’entretien suivantes :

Remplacement de la graisse de la boite de transfert et des paliers.

AAVERTISSEMENT | Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocu-

tion, toutes les manipulations de nettoyage et d’entretien
qui exigent un démontage du capot de I'outil doivent étre
effectuées dans un centre de service agréé !

Vous trouverez une liste a jour de nos centres de service agréés sur
notre site Internet www.narex.cz.

15 Accessoires

Les accessoires que vous nous recommandons d'utiliser avec cet
outil sont couramment disponibles dans les magasins d'outillages
électroportatifs.

16 Stockage

L'outil emballé peut étre stocké dans un espace sec sans chauffage si
la température ne descend pas en dessous de -5 °C.

Sans emballage, vous pouvez stocker votre outil dans un espace sec
ol la température ne descend pas en dessous de +5 °C et ol il ne sera
pas exposeé & de brusques changements de température.

17 Recyclage

Les outils électroportatifs ainsi que leurs accessoires et emballages
doivent faire I'objet d'un recyclage ne nuisant pas a I'environnement.
Seulement pour les pays de I'Union européenne :
Ne jetez pas les outils électroportatifs avec les ordures
ménagéres !
= Conformément & la directive européenne 2002/96/ES relative
aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques et sa
transposition dans les législations nationales, les outils électroportatifs
dont on ne peut plus se servir doivent étre regroupés et suivre une voie
de recyclage appropriée ne nuisant pas a I'environnement.

18 Garantie

Nous offrons une garantie contre les défauts de matériau ou de fa-
brication de nos outils qui répond aux dispositions légales de chaque
pays mais reste dans tous les cas d'une durée minimale de 12 mois.
Dans les pays de I'Union européenne, une garantie de 24 mois ne peut
étre contractée qu'en cas d'usage privé (& justifier par une facture ou
un regu).

Les dommages causés par 'usure naturelle, une utilisation trop inten-
sive, une utilisation inadaptée, c'est-a-dire les dommages causés par
I'utilisateur ou par une utilisation non respectueuse des instructions
d'utilisation ou les dommages qui étaient connus au moment de I'achat
sont exclus de la garantie.

Une réclamation ne sera acceptée que si I'outil est renvoyé au four-
nisseur ou a un centre de service NAREX sans étre démonté. Veillez

a conserver la notice d'utilisation, les instructions de sécurité et la
preuve d'achat. Le cas échéant, les derniéres conditions de garantie en
date sont toujours valables.

Remarque

Des travaux de recherche et développement étant en cours, les indica-
tions techniques contenues dans cette notice peuvent changer.

19 Déclaration de conformité

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Nous déclarons que cet appareil est en conformité avec les normes ou
documents normatifs suivants .
Sécurité :

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Directive 2006/42/EC
Compatibilité électromagnétique :
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Directive 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Directive 2011/65/EU

Documents techniques aupres de :
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, République tchéque

19.1 Niveau sonore et vibrations
Valeurs d'émissions sonores déterminées selon la norme EN 62841.
Niveau de pression acoustique L , = 92,2 dB (A).
Niveau d'intensité acoustique L, = 100,2 dB (A).
Incertitude K = 3,0 dB (A).

AVERTISSEMENT ! L'utilisation de cet outil en-
gendre du bruit !
Porter des protections auditives !

Valeur mesurée des vibrations exercées sur la main et le bras

a =64ms2

Incertitude K = 1,5 m.s2.

Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées dans cette no-
tice ont été mesurées conformément a la norme EN 62841 et peuvent
étre utilisées pour une comparaison d'outils. Elles sont également ap-
propriées pour une estimation préliminaire de la charge vibratoire et du
niveau sonore lors du travail avec 'outil.

Les valeurs de vibrations et de niveau sonore indiquées correspondent
a l'usage principal de I'outil. Si l'outil électrique est utilisé pour d'autres
applications, avec d'autres outils de travail ou s'il est mal entretenu,

les valeurs de vibration et le niveau sonore peuvent considérablement
augmenter sur toute la durée du travail.

Pour une estimation précise de la charge vibratoire au cours du travail,
il faut également prendre en considération les périodes pendant les-
quelles I'appareil fonctionne a vide ou celles pendant lesquelles il est
éteint. Ceci peut considérablement réduire la charge vibratoire sur toute
la durée du travail.

c € 2025

Narex s.r.o.

Vachkova 3008 Jaroslav Hybner

47001 Ceska Lipa Dirigeant d’entreprise
2.6.2025
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Smerigliatrice angolare EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Manuale d’uso originale

1 Introduzione alle istruzioni per I'uso

Lo scopo di queste istruzioni & semplificare la conoscenza della macchina e delle possibilita di corretto utilizzo.Le istruzioni per 'uso contengono
istruzioni importanti per utilizzare la macchina in modo sicuro, professionale ed economico, prevenendo cosi i pericoli, minimizzando le riparazioni
e i malfunzionamenti e aumentando la sua affidabilita e durata. Queste istruzioni devono essere sempre disponibili nel luogo dove si trova la mac-
china. Tutte le persone incaricate di lavorare con la macchina, ad esempio incaricate del funzionamento, della manutenzione o del trasporto, devo-
no leggere e rispettare le istruzioni per l'uso. Oltre alle istruzioni per I'uso e le norme vincolanti di prevenzione degli incidenti applicabili nel Paese
in cui € utilizzata, occorre rispettare le regole tecniche riconosciute a livello professionale per lavorare in modo sicuro e qualificato, cosi come le
regole di prevenzione degli incidenti delle rispettive organizzazioni di categoria.

1 Introduzione alle iStruzioni Per IUSO ..............occcoweeeneceernerenns 44
2 Istruzioni di sicurezza 44

2.1 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza 44
3 Norme speciali di sicurezza 45

3.1 Awisi di sicurezza comuni alle attivita di lavoro

di molatura, rettifica superficiale, molatura con spazzola

metallica o taglio abrasivo 45
3.2 Contraccolpo e avvertenze annesse.... 46
3.3 Awisi di sicurezza specifici per Iattivita di lavoro

di molatura e taglio abrasivo 46
3.4 Awvisi di sicurezza supplementari specifici per I'attivita
di lavoro del taglio abrasivo 46
3.5 Awisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita di lavoro
di rettifica superficiale. 46
3.6 Awisi di sicurezza specifici per Iattivita di lavoro
di molatura con spazzola metallica.................cccccovvrnrrnrirniirnirnnes 46
3.7 Ulteriori avvertenze di sicurezza 46
4 Descrizione della macchina 47
5  Dati tecnici 47
6  Doppio isolamento 47
7 Utilizzo. 47
8.1 Riparo 47
8.2  Riparo smerigliatrice 47
8.3 Riparo per il taglio 47
8.4 Pridavné drZadlo 47
8.5  Protezione smerigliatrice 47

10 Messa in funzione
10.1 Accensione.
10.2 Spegnimento
11 Sistema elettronico del motore
11.1 Limitazione della corrente di avviamento .
11.2 Elettronica costante 48

11.3 Protezione dal sovraccarico. 48
11.4 Protezione contro la riattivazione..................ccccccoeeverrereennes 48
12 Mole e mole da taglio 48
13 Collegamento alla rete. 48

13.1 Funzionamento con un generatore elettrico (GE) dotato
di motore a scoppio

14 Manutenzione e assistenza 48
15 Accessori 49
16 Stoccaggio 49
17 Riciclaggio. 49
18 Garanzia 49
19 Dichiarazione di conformita 49

19.1 Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle vibrazioni................... 49

2 Istruzioni di sicurezza

21 Istruzioni generali di sicurezza
g ATTENZIONE! Leggere tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza

e l'intero manuale. Linosservanza di qualsiasi istruzione
indlicata di seguito puo provocare incidenti da corrente
elettrica, incendi e/o lesioni personali gravi.
Conservare tutte le istruzioni e il manuale per riferimento futuro.
In tutte le istruzioni di avvertenza seguenti, con 'espressione “uten-
sile elettrico” si intende un utensile elettrico alimentato (con cavo

flessibile) da rete, oppure un utensile alimentato da batteria (senza

cavo flessibile).

1) Sicurezza dell’ambiente di lavoro

a) Tenere I'ambiente di lavoro pulito e bEN illuminato. // disordine
e le zone poco illuminate sono spesso causa di incidenti.

b) Non utilizzare F'utensile elettrico in ambienti con pericolo di
esplosione dove sono presenti liquidi infiammabili, gas o pol-
vere. Allinterno dell'utensile elettrico si producono scmt/IIe che
possono incendiare polvere o vapori.

c¢) Durante I'uso dell’'utensile elettrico impedire 'accesso a bam-
bini e ad altre persone. In caso di distrazione si corre il rischio di
perdere il controllo sull‘attivita in corso.

2) Sicurezza elettrica

a) Gli spinotti del cavo flessibile di alimentazione dell’utensile

elettrico devono corrispondere alla presa di rete. Non modifica-

re mai per nessun motivo gli spinotti. Se si usa un utensile con
protezione a terra non utilizzare mai alcun adattatore di presa.

Gli spinotti che non hanno subito modifiche e le prese corrisponden-

ti limitano il pericolo di incidente da corrente elettrica.

Evitare il contatto tra il corpo e gli oggetti con messa a terra,

come ad esempio tubature, riscaldamento centrallzzato, fornel-

lie frlgorlferl Il rischio di incidente da corrente elettrica  maggiore
se il corpo é a contatto col terreno.

Non esporre ['utensile elettrico alla pioggia, all’umidita o all’ac-

qua. L'infiltrazione di acqua nell utensile elettrico aumenta il rischio

di incidente da corrente elettrica.

Non utilizzare il cavo flessibile di alimentazione per altri scopi.

Non trasportare e non tirare mai I'utensile elettrico tenendolo

per il cavo di alimentazione e non estrarre mai gli spinotti dalla

prese tirando il cavo. Proteggere il cavo dal calore, dal grasso,
dagli angoli taglienti e dalle parti in movimento. / cavi danneg-
giati o attorcigliati aumentano il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.

Se l'utensile elettrico viene usato in ambiente esterno, utilizza-

re una prolunga adatta all’'uso esterno. Lutilizzo di una prolun-

ga adatta alluso esterno limita il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.

f) In caso di utilizzo dell’'utensile elettrico in ambienti umidi, uti-
lizzare un’alimentazione protetta da interruttore differenziale
(RCD). Lutilizzo di un RCD limita il rischio di incidente da corrente
elettrica.

3) Sicurezza delle persone

a) Durante I'uso dell’utensile elettrico, prestare attenzione all’at-

tivita in corso, mantenere la concentrazione e ragionare in

modo pragmatico. Non utilizzare I'utensile elettrico in caso di

stanchezza o sotto effetto di stupefacenti, alcol o medicinali.

Un attimo i disattenzione durante 'uso dell utensile elettrico pud

provocare gravi lesioni personali.

Utilizzare i dispositivi di protezione. Indossare sempre la prote-

zione degli occhi. / dispositivi di protezione come il respiratore, le

calzature di sicurezza antiscivolo, una protezione rigida per la testa

o la protezione dell’udito, se usati in conformita alle condizioni di

lavoro, riducono il pericolo di lesioni personali.

Prevenire I'azionamento accidentale. Assicurarsi che al mo-

mento del collegamento degli spinotti nella presa e/o Iinseri-

mento della batteria o il trasporto dell’utensile I'interruttore sia
spento. Trasportare ['utensile mantenendo il dito sull'interruttore

o inserire gli spinotti dell' utensile quando I'interruttore é acceso pud

essere causa di incidenti.
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d) Prima di accendere I'utensile rimuovere tutti gli attrezzi o le
chiavi di regolazione. Se lasciati collegati a una parte mobile
dell'utensile elettrico, I'attrezzo o chiave di regolazione possono
essere causa di lesioni personali.
Lavorare soltanto nelle aree facilmente raggiungibili.
Mantenere sempre una posizione stabile e di equilibrio. In que-
sto modo sara possibile controllare al meglio I'utensile elettrico in
caso di situazioni impreviste.
f) Indossare indumenti adeguati. Non indossare abiti ampi o gio-
ielli e bigiotteria. Fare attenzione a tenere capelli, indumenti
e guanti a una distanza sufficiente dalle parti in movimento.
Indumenti ampi, gioielli e bigiotteria e i capelli lunghi possono rima-
nere impigliati nelle parti in movimento.
Se sono disponibili mezzi per collegare dispositivi di aspirazio-
ne e raccolta della polvere, assicurarsi di collegare e utilizzare
correttamente tali dispositivi. L utilizzo di questi dispositivi puo
limitare i rischi causati dalla polvere prodotta dall'uso dell'utensile.
4) Utilizzo e cura dell'utensile elettrico
a) Non sovraccaricare 'utensile elettrico. Utilizzare I'utensile
adatto progettato per il lavoro da svolgere. Lutensile elettrico
corretto svolgera in modo migliore e pit sicuro il lavoro per il quale
e stato progettato.
Non utilizzare un utensile elettrico che non puo essere acce-
so o spento con l'interruttore. Qualsiasi utensile elettrico che
non puo essere controllato da interruttore € pericoloso e richiede
riparazione.
Scollegare I'utensile estraendo gli spinotti dalla presa di rete
elo scollegando la batteria prima di eseguire qualsiasi rego-
lazione, sostituzione di accessori o prima di riporre I'utensile
elettrico quando non in uso. Queste misure di sicurezza pre-
ventive limitano il pericolo di azionamento accidentale dell'utensile
elettrico.
Tenere l'utensile elettrico non in uso fuori dalla portata dei
bambini e non permettere I'uso dell’'utensile da parte di per-
sone che non conoscono l'utensile elettrico o le presenti
istruzioni. L'utensile elettrico € pericoloso se usato da utenti senza
esperienza.
Mantenere I'utensile elettrico in buone condizioni. Controllare
la regolazione delle parti mobili e la loro capacita di movimen-
to, fare attenzione alle crepe, ai componenti rotti e a tutte le
altre circostanze che possono pregiudicare il funzionamento
dell’utensile elettrico. Riparare I'utensile prima di riutilizzarlo
se e danneggiato. Molti incidenti sono provocati da una manuten-
zione insufficiente dell utensile elettrico.
f) Tenere gli utensili da taglio bEN affilati e puliti. Se mantenuti in
modo corretto e bEN affilati, vi € un rischio inferiore che gli utensili
da taglio si incastrino nel materiale con conseguente interruzione
del lavoro, consentendo pertanto un maggiore controllo.
Utilizzare I'utensile elettrico, gli accessori, gli attrezzi da lavoro
ecc. nel rispetto delle presenti istruzioni e secondo le modalita
prescritte per il determinato utensile elettrico, tenendo inoltre
conto delle specifiche condizioni di lavoro e del tipo di lavo-
ro svolto. L utilizzo dello strumento elettrico per attivita diverse da
quelle per cui é stato progettato puo generare situazioni pericolose.
Le impugnature e le superfici di presa devono essere mantenu-
te asciutte, pulite e prive di grasso. Le impugnature e le superfici
di presa scivolose non consentono una presa e un controllo sicuri
dell'utensile in situazioni impreviste.
5) Assistenza
a) Per le riparazioni dell'utensile elettrico fare riferimento a una
persona qualificata che si avvalga di pezzi di ricambio identici
agli originali. In questo modo sara garantito lo stesso livello di sicu-
rezza dell'utensile elettrico prima della riparazione.

3 Norme speciali di sicurezza

3.1 Awvisi di sicurezza comuni alle attivita
di lavoro di molatura, rettifica superficiale,
molatura con spazzola metallica o taglio

abrasivo:

a) Il presente utensile a motore elettrico & progettato per essere
usato come smerigliatrice, rettificatrice per piani, mola con
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spazzola metallica oppure come strumento da taglio. Leggere
tutti gli avvisi di sicurezza, le istruzioni, le illustrazioni e i det-
tagli forniti per questo utensile a motore elettrico. /l mancato
rispetto di tutte le istruzioni riportate di seguito puo provocare inci-
denti da scossa elettrica, incendi e/o gravi lesioni.
Non utilizzare questo utensile per la lucidatura. Lo svolgimento
di attivita lavorative per le quali 'utensile non é progettato pud gene-
rare rischi e causare lesioni alle persone.
Non utilizzare accessori che non siano espressamente proget-
tati e raccomandati dal produttore dell’utensile. // fatto che un
accessorio sia collegabile al vostro utensile non ne garantisce un
funzionamento sicuro.
| giri nominali dell’accessorio devono essere almeno pari ai giri
massimi indicati sull’utensile. Gli accessori che funzionano a giri
piu alti rispetto a quelli nominali possono spezzarsi o rompersi.
Il diametro esterno e lo spessore dell’accessorio devono rien-
trare nei limiti nominali previsti per I'utensile a motore elettrico.
Gli accessori di dimensioni scorrette possono non essere sufficien-
temente protetti o possono essere difficili da controllare.
f) Le dimensioni di serraggio dei dischi, delle flange, delle pia-
stre di supporto e degli altri accessori devono essere adatte
al fissaggio al mandrino dell’utensile. Gli accessori con fori di
ventilazione che non corrispondono alle dimensioni di montaggio
dell'utensile a motore elettrico presentano squilibri, possono vibrare
eccessivamente e provocare una perdita di controllo.
Non utilizzare accessori danneggiati. Prima di ciascun utilizzo,
controllare gli accessori: controllare la presenza di scheggia-
ture e incrinature nelle mole, controllare la presenza di crepe,
strappi o usura eccessiva nelle piastre di supporto, controlla-
re la presenza di fili metallici allentati o rotti nelle spazzole. In
caso di caduta dell’accessorio o dell'utensile, controllare I'e-
ventuale danno e non rimontare accessori danneggiati. Dopo
aver controllato e montato gli accessori, sia I'operatore che
utilizza I'utensile sia le persone presenti nell’ambiente circo-
stante si devono posizionare in modo da restare fuori dal piano
di rotazione dell’accessorio. Lasciar girare a vuoto I'utensile ai
massimi giri per un minuto. Durante questo funzionamento di pro-
va solitamente gli accessori danneggiati si spezzano o si rompono.
Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione personale. A seconda
dell'utilizzo, indossare uno schermo per la protezione del viso,
occhiali protettivi oppure occhiali di sicurezza. Indossare,
secondo necessita, una maschera antipolvere, una protezione
dell’'udito, guanti e un grembiule da lavoro in grado di proteg-
gere dai frammenti dell’abrasione o del pezzo in lavorazione.
La protezione degli occhi deve essere in grado di proteggere dai
frammenti volanti prodotti dalle varie attivita di lavoro. La maschera
antipolvere e il respiratore devono riuscire a filtrare le particelle ge-
nerate dall’attivita svolta. L'esposizione prolungata al rumore di alta
intensita puo causare la perdita dell udito.
i) Tenere le persone a distanza di sicurezza dallo spazio di

lavoro. Chiunque entri nello spazio di lavoro deve utilizzare

i dispositivi di protezione personale. | frammenti del pezzo in

lavorazione oppure gli accessori danneggiati possono staccarsi

e causare lesioni anche fuori dallo spazio di lavoro.
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j) Durante le attivita di lavoro in cui lo strumento da taglio potreb-

be entrare a contatto con una connessione elettrica nascosta

oppure con lo stesso cavo di alimentazione, tenere I'utensile

soltanto nei luoghi con superficie di presa isolata. A contatto
con un conduttore sotto tensione, lo strumento da taglio puo mette-
re sotto tensione anche le parti metalliche dell utensile, provocando
una lesione da scossa elettrica all utente.

Posizionare il cavo di alimentazione al di fuori della portata

dello strumento da taglio. In caso di perdita di controllo, il cavo

di alimentazione puo subire tagli o levigatura e la mano o il braccio

dell'operatore possono essere risucchiati dallo strumento rotante.

/) Non riporre mai I'utensile a motore elettrico finché lo stru-
mento non si & completamento arrestato. Lo strumento rotante
puo incastrarsi sulla superficie e provocare la perdita di controllo
dell'utensile.

m) Non avviare mai I'utensile a motore elettrico durante il traspor-
to sul lato dell’operatore. I/ contatto accidentale con lo strumento
rotante puo fare impigliare gli indumenti attirando, cosi, lo strumento
verso il corpo dellutente.
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n) Pulire periodicamente i fori di ventilazione dell’'utensile. Il ven-
tilatore del motore risucchia la polvere all'interno del carter e I'accu-
mulo eccessivo di polvere metallica puo causare pericoli elettrici.

0) Non utilizzare I'utensile a motore elettrico in prossimita di ma-
teriali infiammabili. Le scintille potrebbero provocare l'ignizione di
tali materiali.

p) Non utilizzare accessori che richiedono il raffreddamento
a liquido. L'utilizzo di acqua oppure dii altri liquidi di raffreddamento
puo provocare incidenti o morte da scossa elettrica.

3.2 Contraccolpo e avvertenze annesse

Il contraccolpo € la reazione improwvisa che si verifica quando la mola
rotante, la piastra di supporto, la spazzola o un altro strumento si bloc-
ca o siincastra. L'incastro o il blocco provoca I'arresto repentino dello
strumento rotante che, a sua volta, fa si che I'utensile fuori controllo si
muova in direzione opposta rispetto alla rotazione dello strumento, nel
punto in cui si & incastrato.
Esempio: in caso di blocco o incastro della mola dentro il pezzo in lavo-
razione, il bordo della mola che entra nel punto di incastro pud pene-
trare nella superficie del materiale e provocare la spinta o I'espulsione
della mola verso I'alto. A seconda della direzione del movimento della
mola nel punto di incastro, la mola pu¢ saltare verso I'utente o in dire-
zione opposta. In questi casi, le mole possono anche spezzarsi.

Il contraccolpo € il risultato dell'utilizzo scorretto dell'utensile a motore

elettrico e/o di procedure o condizioni di lavoro scorrette e pud essere

evitato rispettando le misure di sicurezza descritte di seguito.

a) Reggere saldamente I'utensile e tenere il corpo e le braccia
in posizione corretta, in modo da poter resistere alla forza del
contraccolpo. Utilizzare sempre I'impugnatura ausiliaria, se
I'utensile ne & munito, per controllare al meglio il contraccolpo
oppure la coppia di reazione al momento della messa in funzio-
ne. Lutente e in grado di controllare le coppie di reazione e le forze
di contraccolpo se rispetta le misure di sicurezza corrette.

b) Non avvicinare mai la mano allo strumento rotante. Lo strumen-
to puo spingere indietro la mano dell'operatore con un contraccolpo.

¢) Non trattenersi nello spazio che puo essere raggiunto dall’u-
tensile in caso di contraccolpo. // contraccolpo spinge con forza
lutensile in direzione opposta a quella del movimento della mola nel
punto di incastro.

d) Prestare particolare attenzione alla rettifica di angoli, bordi ta-
glienti ecc. Evitare il funzionamento a intermittenza e il blocco
dell'utensile. Gli angoli, i bordi taglienti o i rimbalzi tendono a far
incastrare lo strumento rotante, facendo perdere il controllo o cau-
sando un contraccolpo.

e) Non collegare all’'utensile una sega circolare a catena da inta-
glio 0 una sega dentata. Queste seghe spesso provocano con-
traccolpi e perdita di controllo.

3.3 Awvisi di sicurezza specifici per I'attivita

di lavoro di molatura e taglio abrasivo:
a) Utilizzare soltanto i tipi di mola raccomandati dal produttore e il
riparo costruito appositamente per la mola selezionata. Le mole
che non sono destinate all' utensile a motore elettrico non possono
avere un riparo appropriato quindi sono pericolose.
Il riparo deve essere fissato in modo sicuro all’utensile a mo-
tore elettrico e collocato nella posizione corretta per garantire
la massima sicurezza e far si che, in direzione dell'utente, sia
scoperta la minor parte possibile della mola. // riparo contribu-
isce a proteggere |'utente dai frammenti della mola e dal contatto
accidentale con la mola.
Rispettare solo gli usi raccomandati delle mole. Ad esempio:
non eseguire la molatura usando la parte laterale della mola da
taglio. Le mole da taglio abrasivo sono progettate per il taglio lungo
il perimetro, le forze laterali che agiscono su queste mole potrebbe-
ro provocare la frammentazione delle stesse.
Utilizzare sempre flange di mola non danneggiate di dimensio-
ni e forma corrette per la mola selezionata. Le flange corrette
supportano la mola e, in questo modo, riducono il pericolo di rottura
della stessa. Le flange per il taglio possono essere diverse da quel-
le per la molatura.
Non utilizzare mole usurate destinate a utensili di dimensio-
ni maggiori sebbene siano adattabili a un utensile a motore
elettrico piu piccolo. Le mole progettate per un utensile a motore
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elettrico pit grande non sono indicate per i giri piu alti di un utensile
pil piccolo e possono spaccarsi.
3.4 Awvisi di sicurezza supplementari
specifici per I'attivita di lavoro del taglio
abrasivo:
a) Non esercitare pressione sulla mola da taglio e non premere
eccessivamente. Non cercare di ottenere una profondita di
taglio eccessiva. Il sovraccarico della mola aumenta il carico e la
tendenza alla torsione o all'incastro della mola nel taglio con relativo
rischio di contraccolpo o spaccatura della mola.
Non tenere il corpo allineato davanti o dietro la mola rotante.
Quando, nel punto di lavoro, la mola si muove in direzione oppo-
sta al corpo dell' utente, il contraccolpo pud lanciare la mola rotante
e lutensile a motore elettrico direttamente contro l'utente.
Se la mola si incastra o il taglio € interrotto per qualche mo-
tivo, spegnere I'utensile a motore elettrico e reggerlo senza
muoverlo, fino al completo arresto della mola. Non tentare mai
di estrarre la mola da taglio quando & in movimento, esiste il
rischio di contraccolpo. Valutare la situazione e rimediare per
evitare l'incastro della mola.
Non proseguire il taglio nel pezzo in lavorazione. Lasciare
che la mola raggiunga i giri massimi e poi, con cautela, inizia-
re nuovamente a tagliare. Riavviare ['utensile lasciando la mola
nel taglio pud provocarne ['incastro, l'espulsione verso l'alto o il
contraccolpo.
Fermare i pannelli e gli altri pezzi grandi da lavorare con dei
supporti per ridurre il pericolo di incastro della mola che
provocherebbe un contraccolpo. | pezzi grandi in lavorazione
tendono a piegarsi sotto il proprio peso. | supporti devono essere
collocati sotto il pezzo da lavorare, vicino alla linea retta del taglio
e in prossimita dei bordi del pezzo in lavorazione su entrambi i lati
della mola.
f) Prestare particolare attenzione al “taglio nelle cavita” dentro
i muri esistenti o altri spazi ciechi. Durante la penetrazione della
mola, si puo verificare il taglio dei condotti del gas o dell'acqua,
della corrente elettrica oppure di oggetti che possono provocare un
contraccolpo.

3.5 Awvisi di sicurezza specifici per Iattivita

di lavoro di rettifica superficiale:

a) Non utilizzare una carta smerigliata troppo grande per il disco
di molatura. Per scegliere la carta smerigliata rispettare le rac-
comandazioni del produttore. Una carta smerigliata grande che
sporge olfre il disco di molatura comporta il rischio di strappo e puo
provocare l'incastro, lo strappo della mola e il contraccolpo.

3.6 Awvisi di sicurezza specifici per Iattivita

di lavoro di molatura con spazzola metallica:
a) Occorre essere consapevoli che anche durante le attivita
comuni si verifica il lancio delle spatole dalla spazzola. Non
sovraccaricare i fili metallici caricando eccessivamente la
spazzola. Le spatole metalliche possono facilmente perforare gli
indumenti leggeri e/o la pelle.

Se per la molatura con la spazzola metallica & raccomandato
I'utilizzo del riparo, assicurare che non si verifichi alcun contat-
to tra la mola in filo metallico o la spazzola metallica e il riparo.
Le forze centrifughe e il carico possono aumentare il diametro della
mola in filo metallico o della spazzola metallica.

3.7 Ulteriori avvertenze di sicurezza

- Durante il lavoro, accertarsi di mantenere una posizione stabile
e sicura.

— Non operare in ambienti umidi.

- Indossare adeguati equipaggiamenti di protezione individuale:
protezioni per l'udito, occhiali protettivi, mascherina antipolvere in
caso di lavorazioni che generino polvere e guanti protettivi durante il
cambio utensile, calzature solide.
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escrizione della macchina

Interruttore

[2]...... Perno di bloccaggio del mandrino
[3]...... Cambio

[4]...... Collare di serraggio

[4a].... Scanalature guida

[5]...... Mandrino

[6a].... Riparo smerigliatrice

[6b].... Riparo anteriore supplementare
[6¢].... Fermo

[7a].... Levetta di bloccaggio della protezione
[7b].... Alette guida

5 Dati tecnici
Tipo
Tensione di alimentazione [V]
Frequenza di rete [Hz]
Potenza assorbita [W]
Giri a vuoto [min”']
Mola/mola da taglio diametro max. [mm]
Velocita periferica [m/s]
Tappo del mandrino di serraggio
Protezione contro la riattivazione
Peso secondo EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Classe di protezione

6 Doppio isolamento

Per garantire la massima sicurezza dell'utente, i nostri apparecchi sono
costruiti nel rispetto delle norme europee vigenti (norme EN). Gli appa-
recchi dotati di doppio isolamento sono contrassegnati con il simbolo
internazionale del doppio quadrato. Tali apparecchi non richiedono la
messa a terra e per la loro alimentazione ¢ sufficiente un cavo con due
fili conduttori. Gli apparecchi sono schermati contro le interferenze se-
condo la norma EN 55014.

7 Utilizzo

La macchina & progetta per la separazione, la limatura e la spazzolatu-
ra di materiali di metallo di edili e di pietra senza l'uso di acqua. Per la
separazione della pietra & prescritto I'utilizzo di un corsoio.

L'utente & responsabile degli utilizzi non previsti.

8 Caratteristiche di sicurezza e montaggio
La smerigliatrice pud essere utilizzata soltanto con il riparo montato!

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina,
estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

8.1 Riparo

La dotazione standard della smerigliatrice angolare comprende un
riparo per il lavoro con i dischi abrasivi [6a] e un riparo anteriore sup-
plementare [6b], che puo essere utilizzato per la lavorazione delle
mole da taglio dopo l'installazione sul coperchio di protezione per la
smerigliatura [6].

AATI'ENZIONE! Il mancato utilizzo del riparo anteriore [6b]
durante il taglio espone 'operatore a maggiori rischi di

incidenti e, qualora tale apposito riparo per il taglio non venga

utilizzato, Narex non si assume alcuna responsabilita per

eventuali danni alla salute dell’utente o di altre persone dovuti

a lesioni provocate dall'inosservanza delle istruzioni di

sicurezza.

8.2 Riparo smerigliatrice
Abbassare la leva di serraggio [7a] del riparo e posizionare il riparo per
la smerigliatura [6a] sul collo di serraggio [4] in modo che le alette guida
del riparo [7b] si sovrappongano alle scanalature guida [4a] sul collo di
serraggio [4]. Regolare la posizione del riparo per la smerigliatura [6a] a

... Dado ausiliare

[8]...... Impugnatura supplementare

[9]...... Flangia inferiore

... Dado a serraggio rapido

.. Staffa del dado

[11]..... Mola* (smerigliatrice / di taglio...)

.. Prese d‘aria della scatola del cambio
.. Prese d‘aria del riparo del motore

... Cartuccia per la polvere

[14].... Guida per la cartuccia raccoglipolvere

*) Gli accessori visualizzati o descritti non sono necessariamen-
te in dotazione.

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

seconda delle necessita del lavoro che si andra a eseguire. Usando la
leva di serraggio del riparo [7a] fissare la posizione impostata del riparo
per la smerigliatura [6a].

Se necessario, regolare la forza di serraggio del riparo stringendo o
allentando il dado ausiliario [7c] della leva di serraggio. Eseguire questa
operazione sempre con la leva del riparo allentata.

8.3 Riparo per il taglio
Il riparo per il taglio si forma installando il riparo supplementare per
il taglio [6b] sulla parte inferiore del riparo per la smerigliatura [6a].
Installare facendo scorrere il riparo supplementare per il taglio [6b] dalla
parte posteriore del riparo per la smerigliatura [6a] finché i fermi [7a]
non scattano in posizione dietro il bordo anteriore del riparo per la
smerigliatura.
Per smontare il riparo supplementare per il taglio [7a], rilasciare prima
entrambi i fermi [7a], quindi rimuovere il riparo supplementare per la
smerigliatura [6b] dal riparo per la smerigliatura [6a].

8.4 Pridavné drzadlo

Pomoci specialni konstrukce se vibrace pridavnym drzadlem [8]
redukuji. Pfidavné drzadlo je mozno nasroubovat z levé nebo pravé
strany pfevodové skfiné [3].

8.5 Protezione smerigliatrice
Grazie ad una costruzione speciale, le vibrazioni vengono ridotte
utilizzando I'impugnatura supplementare [8]. Limpugnatura supple-
mentare puo essere avvitata sia sul lato sinistro che sul lato destro del
cambio [3].

9 Serraggio della mola di molatura o da
taglio

A ATTENZIONE! Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la
macchina, estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

ATTENZIONE! Questo dado di serraggio pud essere
serrato o allentato soltanto a mano, non utilizzare nessun
attrezzo di serraggio ausiliare!
Pulire la flangia inferiore [9] e il dado a serraggio rapido [10] e le super-
fici di serraggio della mola o della mola di taglio [11]. Montare la flangia
inferiore [9] (con inserimento verso I'esterno) sul mandrino [5]. Inserire
la mola smerigliatrice oppure di taglio [11]. L'alloggiamento della flangia
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inferiore [9] deve inserirsi precisamente nel foro della mola smeriglia-
trice o della mola di taglio [11]. Awvitare il dado a serraggio rapido sul
mandrino. Ribaltare la staffa del dado [10a], spingere il perno di bloc-
caggio del mandrino [2] (per trovare la posizione di scatto del perno di
bloccaggio, ruotare il mandrino portamola dietro la mola bloccata fino
allo scatto del perno di bloccaggio), quindi stringere manualmente il
dado a serraggio rapido con la staffa. Chiudere la staffa del dado [10a]!

AATTENZIONE! Utilizzare il perno di bloccaggio soltanto
se il mandrino & a riposo e la macchina non e collegata alla
rete di alimentazione.

AATTENZIONE! Prima di accendere la macchina, accertar-
si che la mola non ruoti liberamente tra la flangia inferio-

re/l'autobilanciatore e il dado di serraggio.

E possibile allentare manualmente un dado a serraggio rapido corret-

tamente serrato e non danneggiato ruotando I'anello zigrinato in senso
antiorario.

AATI'ENZIONE! Non allentare mai un dado a serraggio
 rapido inceppato con le pinze, usare una chiave a due
perni.

10 Messa in funzione

Controllare che i dati riportati sulla targhetta di segnalazione corrispon-
dano alla tensione effettiva della fonte di corrente.

Controllare che il tipo di spina corrisponda al tipo di presa elettrica.

Gli utensili progettati per 230 V possono essere collegati anche
a220/240 V.

10.1 Accensione
Spostare il pulsante dell'interruttore [1] spingendo il pollice in avanti,
accendendo cosi la macchina. Premere la parte anteriore del pulsante
dell'interruttore [1] per bloccare l'interruttore in posizione di accensione.

10.2 Spegnimento
Rilasciando il pulsante dell‘interruttore [1] si riportera il pulsante dell'in-
terruttore nella sua posizione originale, spegnendo la macchina. Se il
pulsante dellinterruttore [1] & bloccato in posizione accesa, premendo
leggermente il retro del pulsante dell'interruttore si rilascera il pulsante
che tornera nella sua posizione originale, spegnendo la macchina.

11 Sistema elettronico del motore

Aumenta la produttivita, la vita utile della smerigliatrice, il comfort, la
qualita e la sicurezza del lavoro. Fomisce le seguenti funzioni:

11.1 Limitazione della corrente di avviamento

Il controllo elettronico dell'avviamento graduale consente I'avviamento
del dispositivo senza scosse indesiderate.

11.2 Elettronica costante
Il sistema elettronico costante integrato regola automaticamente la
potenza del motore per mantenere la velocita a un livello stabile, sia in
folle che sotto carico. Cio garantisce un avanzamento di lavoro unifor-
me e preciso, senza fluttuazioni della potenza.

11.3 Protezione dal sovraccarico
In caso di sollecitazione eccessiva del motore, il sistema elettronico at-
tiva una modalita di protezione che riduce la velocita, prevenendo cosi
danni termici 0 meccanici all'unita di azionamento. Una volta ridotto il
carico, puo riprendere senza problemi il funzionamento ordinario.

11.4 Protezione contro la riattivazione
Se, durante il lavoro, si verifica un'interruzione dell'alimentazione
(estrazione della presa del cavo di alimentazione, attivazione del
disgiuntore, ecc.) e l'interruttore rimane bloccato in posizione accesa,
dopo il ripristino dell'alimentazione non si verifica 'avvio automatico
della macchina. Per avviare la smerigliatrice occorre prima spegnere
e riaccendere l'interruttore.

12 Mole e mole da taglio

ATTENZIONE! Controllare sull’etichetta della mola la
velocita periferica consentita o i giri massimi consentiti.
| valori indicati non devono essere inferiori a quelli riportati nei
parametri tecnici di questo manuale.

E consentito utilizzare mole con velocita periferica di 80 m/s
€ superiore.

Eseguire una prova lasciando correre a vuoto le nuove mole per
circa 1 minuto. Non utilizzare e rimuovere le mole squilibrate e che
vibrano.
Proteggere le mole da urti, colpi e grasso lubrificante.
Si raccomanda di sostituire le mole e le mole da taglio usurate con
prodotti nuovi. In questo modo, si assicurano prestazioni ottimali della
macchina in termini di abrasione o taglio (velocita periferica ottimale
delle mole o delle mole da taglio).

13 Collegamento alla rete

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni in caso di utilizzo
dell'utensile elettrico con un’alimentazione errata.
L'utensile deve essere utilizzato solo con corrente alternata monofase,
con una tensione nominale di 220-240V / 50-60Hz. L'utensile & dota-
to di doppio isolamento contro le scosse elettriche secondo la norma
EN 62841, nonché di una funzione integrata di soppressione delle
interferenze secondo la norma EN 55014.
Prima di accendere ['utensile, accertarsi che i dati riportati sulla tar-
ga matricola corrispondano alla tensione effettiva dell'alimentazione
elettrica.
Se necessario, il cavo di rete pud essere esteso come spiegato di
seguito:
- lunghezza 20 m, sezione del conduttore pari a 3 x 1,5mm?
- lunghezza 50 m, sezione del conduttore pari a 3 x 2,5mm?
Utilizzare solo cavi di prolunga progettati per utilizzo all'aperto e dotati
dell'apposita marcatura.

13.1 Funzionamento con un generatore

elettrico (GE) dotato di motore a scoppio
Il produttore di utensili non garantisce un funzionamento impeccabile
dell'utensile con qualsiasi GE.
L'utensile puo essere utilizzato con il GE solo se sono rispettate le
seguenti condizioni:

» Latensione di uscita del GE deve essere sempre compresa nell'in-
tervallo 230 VAC + 10%, il GE deve essere dotato di regolazione
automatica della tensione (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation):
senza questa regolazione 'utensile potrebbe non funzionare cor-
rettamente e anche subire danni!

» La potenza del GE deve essere almeno 2,5 volte superio-

re al valore di connessione dell'utensile (ovvero 3,875kW per

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL)

L'utilizzo di un GE dotato di una potenza insufficiente potrebbe pro-
vocare oscillazioni della velocita e, di conseguenza, una riduzione
delle prestazioni dell'utensile.

14 Manutenzione e assistenza

ATTENZIONE! Pericolo di lesioni da corrente elettrica.
Prima di maneggiare in qualsiasi modo la macchina,
estrarre la spina di rete dalla presa elettrica!

Le prese d‘aria [12a] del riparo del motore e le prese d‘aria del cam-
bio [12b] non devono essere ostruite.

Pulizia della cartuccia raccoglipolvere [13]

Periodicamente, quando si lavora con la smerigliatrice angolare, con-
trollare visivamente che le prese d'aria del riparo del motore [12b] non
siano ostruite. L'ostruzione di queste prese d'aria limitera I'apporto di
aria di raffreddamento al motore dell'apparecchio.

Estrarre le guarnizioni antipolvere intasate [13] dall‘alloggiamento del
motore. Utilizzare aria compressa o acqua pulita per rimuovere le impu-
rita dal rivestimento antipolvere. In alternativa, & possibile utilizzare una
spazzola morbida.
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AATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare la propria espirazione con la
bocca per soffiare via lo sporco, poiché sussiste il rischio
di inalare successivamente lo sporco rilasciato! Non utilizzare
nemmeno il getto d‘acqua di un‘idropulitrice ad alta pressione
perché sussiste il rischio di danneggiare la cartuccia raccogli-
polvere! Dopo aver utilizzato I‘acqua, asciugare adeguatamente
la cartuccia raccoglipolvere [13]!

Inserire le guaine antipolvere pulite [13] nelle scanalature corrisponden-
ti [14] e spingerle delicatamente in posizione.

La sostituzione del cavo put essere effettuata soltanto presso un‘offi-
cina elettrotecnica specializzata e autorizzata ad eseguire questo tipo
dilavori.

Dopo circa 150 ore di funzionamento sono necessari i seguenti
interventi:

Sostituzione del grasso lubrificante presente nel cambio e nei
cuscinetti.

AATI'ENZIONE! Per ragioni di sicurezza contro gli inciden-
ti provocati da scosse elettriche e di mantenimento della
classe di protezione, tutti gli interventi di manutenzione e assi-
stenza che prevedono lo smontaggio della scocca della macchi-
na devono essere effettuati esclusivamente presso un centro di
assistenza autorizzato!

L'elenco aggiorato dei centri di assistenza autorizzati & disponibile sul
nostro sito web www.narex.cz.

Gli accessori raccomandati per I'impiego con questo utensile sono
i comuni accessori di consumo reperibili nei negozi di utensili elettrici
manuali.

16 Stoccaggio

La macchina imballata pud essere stoccata in magazzino asciutto sen-
za riscaldamento con temperatura non inferiore a -5 °C.

La macchina non imballata deve essere stoccata soltanto in magazzi-
no asciutto con temperatura non inferiore a +5 °C senza bruschi shalzi
termici.

17 Riciclaggio

Gli utensili elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi dovrebbero essere
smaltiti e recuperati secondo modalita compatibili con I'ambiente.
Valido soltanto per i paesi del’'UE:

Non gettare gli utensili elettrici nei rifiuti domestici!

Ai sensi della direttiva europea 2002/96/CE sui rifiuti di appa-
= "eCchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e il suo recepimento nelle

legislazioni nazionali, gli utensili elettrici non utilizzabili e smon-
tati devono essere raccolti per essere recuperati secondo modalita
compatibili con 'ambiente.

Sulle nostre macchine offriamo la garanzia sui difetti di materiale o di
produzione secondo le disposizioni di legge del dato paese, in ogni
caso per un minimo di 12 mesi. Negli stati dell'Unione europea il pe-
riodo di garanzia & di 24 mesi in caso di uso esclusivamente privato
(dimostrato dalla fattura o dalla bolla di consegna).

La garanzia non copre i danni causati da usura naturale, sovraccarico,
uso improprio, ovvero danni causati dall'utente oppure provocati da

un utilizzo contrario al manuale d'uso, oppure danni noti al momento
dell'acquisto.

| reclami possono essere riconosciuti soltanto se la macchina viene
spedita non smontata al fornitore o a un centro di assistenza autorizza-
to NAREX. Conservare con cura il manuale di istruzioni, le istruzioni di
sicurezza e il documento attestante 'acquisto. In generale sono sem-
pre valide le condizioni di garanzia attuali del produttore.

Nota

In considerazione delle continue attivita di ricerca e sviluppo il produtto-
re siriserva il diritto di modificare i dati tecnici ivi indicati.

19 Dichiarazione di conformita

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Elenco delle norme armonizzate utilizzate per la valutazione della
conformita:

Sicurezza:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Direttiva 2006/42/EC
Compatibilita elettromagnetica:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Direttiva 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Direttiva 2011/65/EU

Luogo in cui € depositata la documengazione:
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Repubblica ceca

19.1 Informazioni sulla rumorosita e sulle
vibrazioni
| valori sono stati misurati in conformita alla norma EN 62841.
Livello di pressione sonora L , = 92,2 dB (A).
Livello di potenza sonora L, = 100,2 dB (A).
Inesattezza della misurazione K = 3,0 dB (A).

AATIENZIONE! Il lavoro produce rumore!
Utilizzare la protezione dell’udito!

Valore ponderato delle vibrazioni che agiscono su mani e braccia
a,=64ms?

Inesattezza della misurazione K = 1,5 m.s

| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati sono stati misurati nelle
condizioni di prova previste dalla norma EN 62841 e hanno lo scopo
di confrontare gli utensili. Sono inoltre utili per una valutazione preven-
tiva del carico prodotto dalle vibrazioni e dal rumore durante I'utilizzo
dellutensile.

| valori di vibrazioni e rumorosita riportati riguardano I'utilizzo principale
dell'utensile elettrico. In caso di impiego diverso di un utensile elettri-
co, con altri attrezzi o in caso di manutenzione insufficiente, il carico
prodotto da vibrazioni e rumorosita pud aumentare significativamente
durante l'intero orario di lavoro.

Per una valutazione precisa, durante la durata del lavoro prevista,
occorre tenere conto anche della durata di funzionamento a vuoto
dell'utensile e dello spegnimento dell'utensile, che possono ridurre
significativamente il carico durante I'orario di lavoro.

c E 2025

Narex s.r.o.
Vachkova 3008
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner
Amministratore della societa
2.6.2025
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Yrnosou wnudoBanbHbIn ctaHok EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
OpwurvHan pykoBOACTBa MO 3KCnyaTaLuum

Mpepucnosue k UHCTPYKLMKM NO 06CNYXKMBAHUIO

Hacrosiuas VHCTpyKuyst fomkHa 06neryuTh 03HaKoMIEHWE C MUTON 1 C MPaBUMbHBIM €€ NPUMEHEHEM. PYKOBOACTBO COAEPXKUT BaxHble
yKasaHusi, kak pabotaTs ¢ nunoit 6e3onacHo, NPOthECCHOHANBHO M SKOHOMHO 1 Kak NPESOTBPALLATL ONacHble CUTYaL1, MUHAMIU3MPOBATD
PEMOHTBI 1 IPOCTOM 1 Kak MOBLICUTb €€ HAAEKHOCTb 1 CPOK CrykBbl. PyKOBOACTBO AOMKHO BbiTb NOCTOSHHO [4OCTYMHO Ha MecTe paGoTbl.

HacrosiLuiyto MHCTpYKUMIO AOMKHBI NPOYMTATH BCE ML, Ha KOTOpbIE BO3roxeHa Miobas paboTta ¢ npuGOopoM, Kak Hanp. oBCryxvBaHue, yXoa
N TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKA. BMECTE C MHCTPYKLVEN M0 0BCAYXUBAHMIO HYXHO cOBoAaTL OBLLENPUHATIE 0BSI3aTENbHbIE TEXHUYECKHE MPEANMCaHMS
110 6e30MacHOi 1 NMPOECCHOHATBEHOM PaBOTe W MPEANMCaHKS MO NPEAOTBPALLEHMI0 HECYACTHBIX CIy4Yaes, BbifaHHbIe MPOECCUOHambHLIMMU

accoLpaLmsmu.

CopnepxaHue

1 [lpeducrosue k MHCMpyKyuU no obeTyxugaHuo

2 [lpasurna mexHuku bezonacHocmu.
2.1 Obwue npasuna mexHuku

3 CneyuanbHble yka3aHusi No mexHuke 6e3onacHocmu
3.1 [pasuna mexHuku 6e3onacHocmu, cosMecmHble 01
paboyux onepayull WuphoeaHus, NOCKO20 WIILGO8aHUS,
wnughosaHus nPosoIoYHoL wemkod unu ons

abpasusHoll pesku 51
3.2 ObpamHble ydap u ¢ amum ces3aHHble npedynpexdeHus 52
3.3 [lpedynpexdeHusi, npedHasHa4YeHHbIe KOHKPEeMHO

01151 onepayust WwinughosaHus U abpa3usHol pesku . 52
3.4 HononHumenbHbie npedynpexdeHus], npedHasHayeHHble
011 paboyux onepayuli abPasUBHOU PE3KU...............cccr..reereeenn. 52
3.5 [pedynpexdenusi, npeOHasHayeHHbIe KOHKPemHo
01151 onepayuti NIOCKO20 WITUGDOBAHUS .........vverrrerrerrerereserrins 53
3.6 [lpedynpexdeHusi, npedHasHa4YeHHbIe KOHKPEeMHO
0 onepayuli wughosaHuUsi ¢ NPOBOMIOYHOU WUEMKOU............... 53
3.7 [pyeue yka3aHusi no mexHuke 6630NacHOCMU................... 53
4 OnucaHue cmaHka. 53
5 TexHuyeckue OaHHble. 53
6  [lsoliHas usonsyusi 53
7 Wcnonb3ogaHue 53
8  3awumHbie 3MEMEHMbI U UX MOHMAK .........ovveereereerrerrerrnrens 53
8.1 3awumHbIti Koxyx 53
8.2 3aWUmHB I KOXKYX ONS WTUGDOBKU ... 54
8.3 BawumHbIi Koxyx Ons pesku. 54
8.4 [IonONHUMETbHAS! PYKOSIMKA .......vvvevenerenserssesenserensssenns 54
9 KpenneHue wnughosarnbHo20 unu pa3pesHo2o ducka........... 54
10 Bsod 8 akcnnyamayuto 54
10.1 BrnoveHue 54
10.2 BoikmtodeHue 54
11 OnekmpoHuka dgueamensi 54
11.1 O2paHUYEHUE NYCKOBOZO MOKA ........ccvveererreerrrrrearrerrienns 54
11.2 OneKmpOHHbIU 610K CMABUNUBAUUU. .......vvvereeereerrerrennns 54
11.3 3awuma om nepezpysku 54

11.4 3awuma npomus NOBMOPHO20 BKITKOYEHUS
12 LnuchosarbHbie u pexyuwjue ducku
13 Cemesoe noOKmoYeHue.

13.1 Skennyamauus ¢ anekmpozeHepamopom (3I)

¢ npugodom om 08u2amens 8HymMPEHHE20 C20PAHUS ................ 55
14 Yx00 u mexobenyxugaHue 55
15 puHadnexHocmu. 55
16 CknaduposaHue 55
17 Ymunusayus 55
18 [apanmus 55

19 Cepmucbukam coomeemomeaus.
19.1 WMHpopmayus 06 yposHe wyma u gubpayusix

2 lMpaBuna TexHMKM 6€30nacHOCTH

2.1 OO6wue npaBua TEXHUKK

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE! Npouwraiite Bce npasuna

TeXHNKM 6e30NacHOCTY 1 KOMNNeKTHYIo MHCTpyKuMIo.

HecobrodeHue HuxenpusedeHHbIX ykasaHutl Moxem

nogneys 3a coboli NopaxeHue 311. MoKoM, noxap u/umu
Cepbe3HOE paHeHue MU,

CnpsTaiiTe Bce ykasaHus U MHCTPYKLMIO ANt BO3MOXHOrO No-
BTOPHOTO NPOYTEHUA B Oyaywem.

Moz BbIpaXeHWeM «3M. UHCTPYMEHT» MOpa3yMeBaeM BO BCEX HUKenpu-
Be/leHHbIX NpeaynpexaeHusx anekTpuyeckoe 06opyaoBaHIe, nuTaemoe
(4epe3 nopByKHOI NOABOASALLMI kabenb) oT ceTu, unn 0bopyaoBaHme,
nuTaemoe ot 6atapeu (6e3 NOABIKHON NOABOASLLEN NHHIM).

1) BesonacHocTb paboueii cpeabl

a) CopepxkuTe MECTO PaboTbI YUCTHIM U XOPOLLO OCBELLEHHBIM.
becnopsdok U memHble Mecma Bbisalom NpUYUHOL HeYacmHb X Criy4aes.
He nonb3yitteck 3n. 06opyAoBaH1eM BO B3pbIBOONACHOM
cpeae, rae MMeoTCA roproymne XUaKoCTy, rasbl UK Nbifb. 8 371,
060pydosaHuu 06pa3yromcest UCKpbI, KOMOpbIe MO2ym 3aXeyb Nbilb
Unu ucnapeHus.

Mpumenss an. o6opyAoBaHKe, NpeaoTBpaTUTE AOCTYN AeTe!

1 MOCTOPOHHMX NuL. Ecnu 8ac 6ydym Gecnokoums, Mo 8b1 MoxXe-
me nomepsimb KOHMPONb Had 8binonHsemol onepayued.

2) 3n. GesonacHocTb

a) Bunka nogswxHOro noaBoAsLero kabens AOMKHA COOTBET-
CTBOBATb CETeBOM po3eTke. Bunky Hukoraa Hukakum cnocoGom
He MopudmuMpyiiTe. ¢ 060pyAOBaHNEM, OCHALEHHbIM 3aLUT-
HbIM COEAVNHEHNEM C 3eMMeN, HUKOTAA He NONb3YNTECh HUKa-
KUMM NpUcTaBKaMu. [1007UHHbIE BUTKU U COOmeemcmeyloujue
PO3EMKU 02paHu4am onacHoCmb NOPaXeHUsl 371. MOKOM.
W36eraiiTe KOHTaKTa Tena ¢ 3a3eMreHHbIMU NPeaMeTaMm, Kak
Hanp. Tpy6onpoBoA, paanaTopbl LIEHTPanbHOro OTONMEHMs,
NANUTBI U XONOAUNbLHUKK. ONacHoOCMb NOPaXXEHUS 311 MOKOM
8bile, K020a 8awe meso coedUHeHo ¢ 3emnell.

He noaBepraitte an. 060pyaoBaH1e BO3AENCTBUIO AOXARA, UNN
BRaXHOCTW. Ecru 8 an. 0bopydosaHue npoHUKkHem 8oda, pacmem
0NacHoCMb NOPaXeHUs! /1. MOKOM.

He npumeHsiiTe NoABUKHOW NOABOAALLMIA Kabenb Ana niobbIx
Apyrux ueneii. Hukoraa He TawyTe o6opyAoBaHuMe 3a NOABOAS-
wWKi kabenb U He BblAepPruBaiiTe HaCUIbHO BUIKY U3 PO3ETKM.
3awumwaiite noaBoAALMIA Kabenb OT Xapbl, Xupa, OCTPbIX KPO-
MOK ¥ MOABUXXHBIX KOMMOHEHTOB. [108pEX0EHHbIE Uu CKPYYeH-
Hble Kabesnu NogbILLaom onacHoCMb NOPAXeHUSs 371. MOKOM.

Ecnu an. o06opyaoBaH1e NpUMEHsIETCs Ha OTKPbITON Nilowazake,
nonb3yiTech YANMHUTENBHO NOABOASALEN IMHNEN, TOAHOI
ANA NPUMEHeHNs Hapyxy. [TpumeHeHue yonuHumensHol nodeo-
Oswed nuHuU, 200HOU Onst NPUMEHEHUS 8He 30aHusi, oepaHu4usaem
0NacHoCMb NOPaXeHUs! /1. MOKOM.

Ecnu an. o6opyaoBaHue NpuMeHsieTcs BO BNaXHOI cpepe,
nonb3ynTech CUCTEMOI NUTAHWSA, 3aLUMLLEHHON NPeAoXpaHU-
TenbHbIM Bbikntoyatenem (RCD). [pumereHue RCD oepaHu4usa-
€M onacHoCMb NOPa)EeHUs! /1. MOKOM.

3) BesonacHocTb nuy,

a) Monbaysck an 06opyAoBaHMEM, yAensiiTe BHUMaHUe Kak pa3
BbINOMNHAEMOW OnepaLyi, COCpeaoTOUNTECH U pasAyMbIBaiiTe
Tpe3Bo. He paGotaiite ¢ an. obopyaoBaHMeM, ecnu Bbl ycTanu
UNK NoA, BO3AeHCTBUEM ONbSAHAOLMUX CPEACTB, CIMPTHbIX Ha-
NUTKOB Mn nekapcTs. MomeHm paccesHHoOCMU Npu NPUMEHEeHUU
an. o6opydosaHus MoXem nosneyb 3a coboll cepbe3Hoe paHeHue
nuy.

Monb3yiiTeck 3aWMTHLIMK cpeacTBamu. Beeraa nonbayiitech
CpeACTBaMM 3alMThbI ra3. 3awumHbie cpedcmea, Kak Hanp. pecnu-
pamop, 3aLumHasi nPOMUBOCKorb3sLast obysb, meepdoe NoKkpsImue
20/108b1 UNTU 3aU4UMa CITyXa, NPUMEHsIEMbIe 8 Co2nacul C yCogusMU
mpyda, 0epaHuyU8atm ONacHoCMb PaHEHUs UL,

W36eraiite HeyMbIlWneHHOro nycka. Y6eautech, YTo npu
COEAVHEHUM BUNKY C PO3ETKOW UMK NpK ycTaHoOBKe GaTa-

peii Unu TpaHcNopTUPOBKe 060PYAOBaHMA BbIKNOYaTeNb
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[eNCTBUTENBHO BbIKNIOYEH. TpaHcnopmuposka obopydosa-
HUST C narbuem Ha ebIkio4amene usu e8od eusiku 06opydosaHust
8 PO3EMKY Cemu NUMaHUsi C BKITKYEHHbIM 8bIKITFOHamenem Moxem
cmamb NPUYUHOU HECYaCMHbIX CITyYaes.
2) [o BknoyeHns 060pyAOBaHUA YCTPaHUTE BCe Hanafao4Hble
MHCTPYMEHTbI UNW KNKYW. HanadoyHb Il UHCMPYMEHM Uru KoY,
Komopb Ui 0cmaHemcs NPUKDENTEeHHbIM K 8pauyaroelicss yacmu ani.
060pydogaHusi, Moxem bbimb NPUYUHOL PaHEHUS UL,
Pa6ortaiTe nuiwb TaMm, rae HagexHo gocTaete. Beeraa cobnio-
[faliTe cTabunbHyH No3vLMio U 6anaHcupoBky. Takum cnocobom
6ydeme ny4wie ynpaensgme 311 060pydosaHuUeM 8 HeNPed8UAEHHbIX
cumyauyusix.
OpeBaiiTech noaxoaswymm cnocobom. He nonb3yirech cBo6oa-
HOI OAEXKAO0M NN yKpalernamu. Cnegute 3a Tem, YToObI Bawm
BOJIOCbI, OZEX/AA U NepyaTkv 6bInNu AOCTAaTONHO Aaneko oT ABU-
Xywmxcs yacrent. CeobodHas 00exda, ykpalieHus unu OnuHHbIe
80710Cb1 MO2Ym bbiMmb 3aX8a4EHbI OBLXYUWUMUCS YaCMSMU.
) Ecnu umetoTcs cpeacTsa Ans npucoeavHeHus o6opyaosa-
HUA K CUCTEMe OTcachIBaHUA U c6opa Nbinu, Takue cpeacTBa
AONMKHbI ObITb HageXHo NpucoeanHeHbl U AOMKHbI NPaBUIbHO
NPUMEHATLCA. [pUMEHEHUEe MaKux cucmeM MoXem o2paHu4UMb
0NacHoCMb, 8bI38aHHYI0 06pa3yroLelicss NbUTbH.
4) MpumeHeHue an. obopyaoBaHue 1 3a6oTa 0 HeM
a) He neperpyxaiite an. o6opynosanue. MpumeHsiite npaBunb-
Hoe 06opyaoBaHue, roAHOe ANs BbINOMHAEMON onepaLui.
[MpasurnibHoe 1. 06opydosaHue 6ydem ebinonHsimes pabomsl, Ans
KomopbIx 6bUT0 CKOHCMPYUPOBaHO U NpedHasHayeHo, yquwe u 6o-
11ee Ha0eXHO.
He npumensiiTe an. o6opyaoBaHue, KOTOpOe Hemnb3s BKNKYUTbL
1 BbIKNIOYMTL OT BbIkNtoYatens. /loboe 1. o6opydosaHue, Ko-
MOpbIM HEMb3SA YNpaesIsimb OM 8bIKITIYaMENIs, A8MAEMCS ONACHbIM
U GomKHO BbImb OMPEMOHMUPOBAHO.
[lo Hayana no6oii HanaaKu, HacTPOIIKW, 3aMeHbI NPUHAANEX-
HOCTEI UK XpaHEeHUs HenpUMeHsieMoro an. 06opyaoBaHus
oTCOeANHUTE 3N. 060pyAOBaHNE NyTEM OTCOEAUHEHNE BUMKM
OT CeTeBOW PO3ETKM UMK 0TCOeaNHeHUeM Gatapei. dmu npohu-
nakmuyeckue npasusia mexHuku 6e3onacHocmu o0gpaHu4ugaom
onacHocmb criyqaliHoeo nycka 1. 06opydosaHus.
HenpumeHsiemoe an. 06opyaoBaHUe XpaHUTe BHe AOCATaeMoCTy
[AeTeil U He pa3pelunTe NULAM, He 03HaKOMIEHHBIM C 311 060py-
[I0BaHWeM unu ¢ HacToAwwmmm MpaBunamu, nonb3oBaThCA .
ob6opyaoBaHueM. 311. 06opydosaHue - onacHbIli npubop 8 pykax
HEeOoNbIMHbIX nonb3osamenel.
BbInonusiite Texo6enyxuBanme an. 06opyaoBaHus.
TMpoBepsiiTe HACTPOIKY ABUKYLUMXCS YacTen U UX NOABUK-
HOCTb, oﬁpa'rwre BHUMaHWe Ha TPeLMHbI, NONIOMaHHbIe YacTh
1 ntobble Apyrve ¢akTbl, KOTOPble MOTNK Gbl NOCTaBUTL HOP-
ManbHoe (hyHKLMOHUPOBaHKe 31. 06opyA0BaHUSA Nop, yrpoay.
Ecnu 06opyaoBaHue NOBPeXAeHO, 06ecneynTe ero peMoHT
[0 nocneayHoLero ero npuMeHerus. MHo20 HecyacmHbIX Ciiyyaes
8b138aHO HEAOCMaMOYHbIM MexoBCTyKuUBaHUEM 311, 060pyd08aHUS.
€) Pexylune NHCTPYMeHTbI COGMI0AANTE YNCTLIMU M OCTPLIMM.
[MpagusibHb Il yX00 U NpagurbHas 3amoyka Pexyuux UHCMpyMeH-
mos no eceli epossmHOCMU He nosieyem 3a cobol 3auennexue
3a Mamepuan unu 6rIoKuposky, u paboma ¢ HUMu bydem neaye
nposepsmbCs.
X) 3n. o6opyaoBaHue, NPUHAANEXHOCTH, paboune UHCTPYMEH-
Tbl, U T.4., NPUMEHANTE B COrNacum ¢ HacToswumm Mpasunamu
1 CNocoGoM, NpeAnMcaHHbIM ANS KOHKPETHOTO 31, 0GopyAoBa-
HUA C y4ETOM KOHKPETHBIX paGoumx yCroBUi U BUAA BbINOMHS-
eMbIX onepauuit. [lpumexeHue 1. 06opydosaHusi Anst 8bINOTHEHUS
Opyaux HenpedycMOMPEHHbIX onepayull Moxem nosneys 3a cobou
onacHble cumyayuu.
PyKosITKM 1 NOBEPXHOCTM 3axBaTa He0B6X0ANMO coaepkaTb
CYXWUMM, YUCTbIMM N HEXUPHBIMU. CKOMb3KUE PYKOSMKU U No8epX-
Hocmu 3axeama He no3gonsom 6e30nacHo yoepxusamb U KOHMPO-
IUpO8amb UHCMPYMEHM 8 HEOXUAaHHbIX CUMyauyusix.
5) Cepsuc [TexobenyxuBaHue
a) PemoHTbI Bawero 3. 060pyA0BaHMs BO3NOXMUTE Ha KBanudu-
LIMPOBaHHOE NULO, KOTOPOE GyAeT NONb30BaTLCA NOANMHHBIMM
3anacHbIMK YacTamu. Takum cnocobom 6ydem obecneyeH mom
XKe cambll yposeHs besonacHocmu 1. 06opydosaHus, Ymo u 00 8bl-
NOITHEHUS! PEMOHMa.
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3 CneuuanbHble yKazaHus No TEXHUKE

6e3onacHOCTH

3.1 lpaBuna TexHuku 6e3onacHoCTH,
COBMeCTHbIe ans paboynx onepauui
wnudoBaHus, NNOCKoro WnndgosaHus,
wnudoBaHUA NPOBONOYHON LWETKOW Unu ans

aﬁpa3VIBHOVI Pe3ku:
a) 310 anekTpoMexaHMyeckoe 06opyAOBaHMe NpeaHa3HaueHo ans
NPUMEHEHUA B KayecTse mnmboaanhuoro CTaHKa, NfoCKoLWnn-
¢hoBanbHOro cTaHka, WnngoBanbHOro cTaHka ¢ NPOBONOYHON
LWETKON UMK B Ka4ecTBe PeXyLLero MHCTpymeHTa. MpouuTaiite
BCe npeaynpeavTenbHbIe MHCTPYKUMK, YKa3aHNsA, PUCYHKK

1 cneumndmMKaLum Ans KOHKPETHOTO 3NeKTPOMEXaHNYECKOro
obopyaoBaHus. HecobnodeHue 8cex HUXenpusedeHHbIX ykasaHull
MOoXem nogrieyb 3a coboU nopaxeHue 371. MOKOM, noxap u/unu ce-
PbE3HOE PaHeHUe.

He pekomeHAyeTCs BbINONHATL C 3TUM 060pyAOBaHNEM Takue
onepaumu, kak NonupoBKy. BsinonHeHue onepayui, 01151 KOMOpbIX
amo obopydosaHue He npedHasHayeHo, Moxem 0bpa3osamb puck

U 8b138aMb paHeHue nuya.

He nonb3yittecb Np1MHaANeXHOCTAMM, KOTOPbIE He Gbiny onpe-
[ieneHHO NPOEKTUPOBaHbI M He PEKOMEHAYIOTCS NPOM3BOAUTE-
newm o6opyaoBaHus. Cam chakm, Ymo NpUHAONEXHOCMU MOXHO
NOOKMIOYUMB K 8awemy a1 06opyd0saHulo, He 2apaHmupyem e2o
Ha0EXHyH IKCnTyamayuo.

HomuHanbHble 060pOThI NPUHAANEXKHOCTEN AOMKHbI MO Kpait-
Hell Mepe PaBHATLCS Makc. 060poTaM, ykasaHHbLIM Ha 3. 060-
pyAoBaHuu. [TpuHadnexHocmu, pabomarowjue Npu 3aebILEHHbIX
o6opomax, Yem e20 HOMUHarTbHbIe 06OPOMbI, MOXEMm Pa3fnoMumbCs
U YHUYMOXUMBCS NOTHOCMBHO.
0) HapyxXHbIit fuameTp u Tc BalUNX NPUHAANEXHOCTEN
[OMKHbI NeXaTb B NpeAeniax HOMUHaNbLHOTo AuanasoHa Ans Ba-
Lero aneKkTpomMexaHuyeckoro 06opyaoBanus. [puHadnexHocmu
HenpasurbHO20 pasmepa Herb3s A0CMamOoYHO 3auuyams unu
ynpaensme umu.

KpenexHble pa3aMepbI AUCKOB, (hnaHLIeB, ONOPHbIX NAUT UK
BCeX ApYruX NPUHAANeXHOCTe! AOMKHbI ObITb FOAHBLIMU ANs
KpenneHus K WnuHaento an o6opyaoBanus. [puHadnexHocmu
C KpenexHbIMU OMeepcCmusIMU, He COOMBEMCMBYIUUMU MOHMAX-
HbIM pasmepam 3rekmpomexaHu4ecko2o 0bopydosaHus, 6yoym
HecbanaHcuposaHHbIMU, MO2ym 8bi3gamb Ype3mepHble subpayuu

U nomepio KOHMPOsl.
X) He npumensiiTe noBpexaeHHbIe NPUHaANEXHOCTH. [10 Kaxaoro
NpUMEHeHNs NPOBEPbTE NPUHAANEKHOCTH: Ha WNUGOBaANLHBIX
[AMCKaX - TPELWHbI UMK OTIIOMaHHbIE KYCKH, Y ONOPHbIX NAUT
- TPeLUMHbI, Pa3pbIB UMK YPe3MepHbIil U3HOC, HA NPOBONOY-
HbIX WeTKax - 0CBOGOXAEHHbIE UMK NIONHYBLUIXE NPOBONOKM.
Ecnu npuHagnexHocTv unu obopyaoBaHue ynano, npoBepbTe
NoBpeXAeHUe U YCTaHOBUTE HENOBPEXAEHHbIe NPUHAANEX-
HocTu. Mocne NpoBepKy U YCTaHOBKMU NPUHAANEKHOCTEN Bbl

1 Apyrve nuua JOMKHbI CTOATL BHE NOCKOCTY BpaLaloLnxcs
npUHaANexHocTel; AaiiTe 060pyA0BaHUI0 NOpPaboTaTh Ha MaKC.
06opoTax Ha XONOCTOM XOAY Ha NPOTSKEHUN OAAHON MUHYTHI.
8 meyeHue 3Moeo ONbIMHO20 Nepuoda NoBPexAeHHbIe NPUHAONEX-
HOCMU KaK npaeusio pasnoMsmes unu pacnadymcsi.

Monb3yiTech NMYHLIMK 3aLMTHLIMU CPEACTBAMU. B 3aBUCH-
MOCTH OT 06NacTV NPUMEHEHNs NONb3YNTECh LWMTKOM NuLa,
3aMTHBIMY OYKaM UMM NPeAOXpPaHUTENbHBIMM OYKaMu. B A0~
CTaTO4YHOM 06beme NoNb3yHTeCh MACKOW, 3alMLLatoLen Bac oT
NbINK, CPEACTBAMM 3aLWKThI CyXa, NepyaTkamu 1 apTyKom,
€nocoGHbIM yNoBUTL HeGonblumMe Kycku obpabaTbiBaemoro
n3penua unu abpasmea. 3awuma enas domkHa bbime cnocobHa
3adepxamb omnemaroujue 0CKorIKu, 0bpasyrouyuecs 8 meyeHue
pasnudHbIx onepayull. Macka unu pecnupamop 0omxHs! 6bimb
CNOCoBHbI omeunbmMposams Yacmuyp|, 06pasyrouuecs 8 meyeHue
saweli desmesnbHocmu. [numesibHoe nNodsepxeHue Wymy 8bICOKO20
YPOBHS MOXem noesneyb 3a coboli nomepio cryxa.

MocTopoHHMe NKLIa AOMKHbI CTOATH Ha ONAaCHOM PacCTOSHUN OT
paboueit 30HbI. KaxabIi, KTo BOWAET B paGouyto 30HY, AOMKEH
NoNb30BaTLCS IMYHBIMM 3aWMTHBIMY cpeacTBamMu. OCKONKU
obpabambigaemoz0 u30enus unu NoBPEXOEeHHbIe NPUHadNEXHocmu
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[o-pyccku

Mo2ym omsemam U 8b138amb paHeHue 0axe 8He COBCMBEHHO pa-
60yeli 30Hb.

B TeueHue paboTbl, KorAa pexywumil NHCTPYMEHT Mor Gbl Koc-
HYTbCA cxphnoﬁ NUHUK unn COGCTBEHHO noABWXHOro NoaBo-
Asiwero kabens, AepxuTe 3n. 060pyAOBaHMe NNLLL HA MeCTax
M30MMPOBAHHOW NOBEPXHOCTYN PYKOATKM. PeXyujuli UHCmMpymeHm,
Komop i KOCHeMCs «npo8odsLEe20» Kabens Moxem ebi3gamb, Ymo
docmynHble Memannu4eckue Yyacmu o6opydosaHusi cmaHym moko-
8edywumu, 4mo noesieyem 3a coboli NopaxeHue NOMb308amerst ail.
MOKOM.

Pa3mecTuTe noaBMXHOI NoABOAALMIA kaGenb BHe Aocsrae-
MOCTM BpalLatoLLerocs MHCTpyMeHTa. [lpu ympame KoHmpons
nodsuxxHol kabers Moxem bbimb Nepepe3aH unu nepewnugpo-

8aH U 8ala pyka Moxem bbimb 8MalleHa 80 8pawauLicss
UHCMpYMEHM.

Hukorga He knaguTe anekTpomexaHu4eckoe 06opyaoBaHue Ha
non/cron, noka He 6yAET UHCTPYMEHT NONHOCTLIO OCTAHOBIEH.
Bpawarowjuticss UHCMpyMeHm MOXem 3auenumbCs 3a N0BEPXHOCMb
U 8bI0epHymb 06opydosaHue u3-nod aLiezo KOHMPOrs.

Hukoraa He BkNoYaiTe IneKTpoMexaH14eckoe 06opyaoBaH1e
B TeYeHUe TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM Ha Ballel cTopoHe. CriyyaliHoe npu-
KOCHOBEHUE K 8paLLAIOLIEMYCS UHCMPYMEHMY MOXem 3axeamumb
8auwy 0dexdy U npumatums UHCMPYMEHM K 8aemy mery.
PerynsipHo YucTUTe BeHTUNSALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS 06opyAo-
BaHus. BeHmunamop dgueamens 3acackigaem nbulb 808HYMpb
wiKacgha U Ype3mepHoe HaKoNeHUe Memanau4eckol NbIuU Moxem
8b138aMb 3/1. ONACHOCMb.

He pa6orTaiiTe ¢ anekTpomexaHuyeckum o6opyaoBaHueM B6NM-
31 FOpHONMX MaTepuanoB. dmu Mamepuarsi Moenu bbl gochiame-
HUMBCS OM UCKP.

He nonba3yitTech NPMHAANEXKHOCTAMM, HYKAALWMMUCS B OXNaX-
[eHNM KMOKOCTLI0. [TpuMeHeHUe 800b! UM Opy2ux OXnaxdaruux
JKudkocmel Moxem nosreyb 3a coboll NOPaeHue Unu CMepmb 3.
MOKOM.

3.2 OG6patHble yaap 1 ¢ 3TUM CBA3aHHbIe
npeAynpexaeHus

OBpaTHbli1 yaap - 310 BHe3anHas peakLysi Ha 3axaTve Ui 3allem-
TNeHe BPALLAOLLErocs AnCka, ONOPHOA MNANTbI, LETKI UMK ApYroro
VHCTPYMeHTa. 3axaTue Unu 3allemMnerie BpaLLatoLLerocs UHCTPyMeHTa
BbI30BET BHE3aMHbIi OCTAHOB BPALLAIOLLEroCs MHCTPYMEHT, KOTOpbIN
MoBreyeT 3a CoBOM, YTO HEKOHTPONMPYEMBI MHCTPYMEHT ABUXETCS MO
HanpaBneHyio, MPOTUBOMONOXHOMY BPALLEHIO MHCTPYMEHTa B TOUKE
3alLeMneHms.

Hanp.: ecrv 6yaeT WwnndoBanbHbIi Kpyr 3axat Unu aluemneH B 06-
pabaTbiBaeMOM W3LENK, KpoMKa Aucka, BBOAMMAS B TOUKY 3axaTus,
MOXET NPOHUKHYTb B NOBEPXHOCTb MaTepuarna 1 BbI3BaTb, YTO AUCK
6yneT BblaBIeH BBEPX Unn 0T6p0LLI9H. B 3aBUCUMOCTWN OT Hanpaenexus
BpaLLEHNs A1Cka B TOYKe 3aLeMIEHMS ANCK MOXET OO BbICKOUNTL

B HanpaBneHuy K nonb3oBaTento unu ot Hero. LLnudosanbHble ancku
MOTYT B 3TUX CIy4asx TOXe NOnHyTb.

O6paTHbiit yaap ABNSETCS Pe3ynbTaToM HENPaBUIbHOTO NPUMEHEHNS
aMneKTpoMexaH1Ieckoro 06opyLoBaHus u/nnn HenpasumbHbIX paboumx
MPOLIECCOB UM YCRIOBWIA 1 €70 MOXHO NPeA0TBPaTUTL NPaBUNbHBIM CO-
6ntofieHmem HipkeonmcaHHbIx Mep 6e3onacHocTy.

a) OBopyaoBaHUe AePXKUTE KECTKO U COXpaHANTe NpaBUnbHOE
nonoxeH1e BaLLEro Tena Tak, 4To6b! Bbl CNOCOGHBI ObInK Npeo-
[poneTb ycunus obpatHoro yaapa. Beeraa nonbayiitech Beno-
MoraTenbHOI PyKoATKOW (ecnv 06opyAoBaHme €10 OCHALLEHO)
NS JOCTVKEHMA MaKC. KOHTPONSA HaA 06PaTHLIM YAAPOM Unu
PeakTMBHbIM KPYTALMM MOMEHTOM Npy BBOAE 060pyA0BaHus
B aKcnnyaTaumio. [1on1b308amerib cnocobeH KoHmponuposame pe-
aKmueHble Kpymsuiue MOMeHMbI U ycunust 0obpamHoeo yoapa, ecru
cobmodaem npasusibHble Mepb! 6e3onacHoCMu.

Hukoraa He KacaiiTech pyKoii BPaLLaoLLerocs MHCTpyMeHTa.
WHempymeHsm Moxem ealily pyky ombpocums u3-3a 06pamHoeo
yoapa.

He cToliTe B npocTpaHCTBe, rAe MOXET ObITb MHCTPYMEHT Bbi-
GpoLwueH n3-3a obpatHoro yaapa. O6pamHbiti ydap 8bi6pocum
UHCMPYMEHM 8 HanpasJieHuu, NPOMUBONOMOXHOM A8UXEHUI0 ducka
8 MOYKe 3aLeMIEHUs.

Ypenute oco6oe BHMMaHUe 06paGoTke yrno., OCTPbIX KPo-
MOK, U T.A. ﬂpe,qo-rspam-re CKa4Ku U 3awiemrneHne UHCTPyMeH-
Ta. Yribl, 0CMpbie KDOMKU USTU CKaYKU CKITOHHbI K 3aWUEMITEHUIO
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8paLyaroLLe2ocs UHCMpyMeHma U k nomepe KOHMPONS unu K 06-
pamHomy yoapy.

0) He npucoeauHsiite kK 060pyA0BaHNIO NUNbHbIA PE3YNLIKUIA
MHCTPYMEHT UMK NUNbHbIA AUCK C 3yGbaMW. Omu ducku Ya-
€Mo 8bI3bIgatom 0bpamHbIii ydape U ympamy KOHmpPOns Had
o60opydosaHuem.

3.3 MpepynpexpeHus, npeaHasHavyeHHbIe
KOHKPETHO Ans onepauus Lunucboaanvm

n aﬁpaSMBHOM Pe3Ku:
a) MpuMeHsiiiTe NULWb TUNbI AUCKOB, PeKOMEHAYeMble NPOU3BOAM-
Tenem 1 3aWUTHBIA KOXYX, NpeAHasHaueHHbIN AnsA noao6pax-
HOro Aucka. JJucku, 0nst KomopbIx He BbiTo S1eKmpomMexaHuYeckoe
060pydosaHLe KOHCMPYUPOBaHO, He Mo2ym 6amb 3aLyULLEeHb! Had-
TIeXalyumM cnocobom U NOIMOMY SI8NISMCS ONACHBIMU.
3alMTHBIN KOXYX AOMKEH ObITb HAAEXKHO NPUKPENIEH K arek-
TpoMexaHU4eckoMy 060pyA0BaHMIO U YCTaHOBMNEH B NpaBUIib-
HOe NonoXeHue AnA Makc. 6e3onacHOCTH, 4To6bl Gbina OTKpbITa
NULWbL MUHMMarbHas YacTb ANCKa B CTOPOHY NONb30BaTeNs.
3awumHbIli KOXyx noMozaem 3auyuams Nob308amersi Om OCKosI-
K08 Qucka u om cny4aliHo20 NPUKOCHOBEHUS AucKa.
8) [ckn BOMKHBLI NPUMEHATLCA NULLbL ANA PeKOMeHAyeMbIX obna-
cTei. Hanp. He BbinonHsiTe wnndgoBaHue 60KOBOI CTOPOHOI
pa3spesHoro ancka. AbpasusHsie paspestbie AUCKU NpeOHa3HayeHb!
0151 KOHMYPHO20 pe3aHusi, 6oKosbIle Curbl, delicmayowiue Ha amu
QucKu, moenu BbI Ux pasnomame.
Bceraa nonb3yittech HenoBpexaeHHbIMM (hinaHLamMm AUCKOB
npaBunLHOro pasmepa U hopMbIl ANs BamMu NogobpaHHOro
nAvcka. [pasurbHble hnaHyb ducka noddepxusaom OUCK U mem
caMbIM 02paHUYLU8am puck, 4mo Auck onHem. @naHub! Onsi pesku
Mo2ym omnaudamscsi om hrianues 0ns WiughosaHus.
He nonb3yittech U3HOLEHHLIMU AUCKaMU NEPBOHAYaNbHO
6onbLuMx pa3MepoB Ans GONbLUEro ANeKTPOMEXaHN4ecKoro
o6opyaoBaHus. [ucku, npedHasHayeHHble 0nsi 6ombLe20 ek-
mpomexaHuyecko2o 0bopydosaHusi, He 200Hb1 0111 60r1ee 8bICOKUX
060pomog HebobLI020 060pyd08aHUS U MO2YM ONHYMb.

3.4 [lononHuTenbHbIe NpeaynpexaeHns,
npegHasHavYeHHbIe Ansa pa60'-w|x onepauuu
a6pa3v|B|-|ou Pe3Kun:
a) He paBuTe Ha pa3pe3Hoi AUCK W He NpunaraiTe Ype3mepHoe
pasnenve. He nbiTaiiteck AOGUTLCA Ype3MepHOI ry6uHbI
pa3pesa. [Tepeapyska ducka nogbILuaem Hagpy3Ky U CKITOHHOCMb
K CKDY4USaHUIO UITU 3aLemeHuto Aucka 8 moyKe paspe3a U 803MOX-
Hocmb 06pamHo20 yoapa unu paspbiea ducka.
He cToiiTe cBOMM TenIom B NPAIMONA C BPaLLAIOLMUMCS ANCKOM
1 32 HUM. 8 MOMeHM, koeda Auck 8 paboyeli moyke dguxemcs om
8aweao mera, 803MOXHbIU 06pamHbIl ydap MOXem bIbpocums
npockanb3bigarouyull AUCK U dMIeKmpoMexaHuyeckoe 0bopydosaHue
NpsIMO Ha eac.
Ecnu auck 3awwemnTcs Unu peska no nbbIiM NpUYMHaM npekpa-
LeHa, BbIKIIOYUTE INEKTpOMeXaH1Yeckoe 0GopyAoBaHue U fep-
XKWTe ero, noka AUck He GYAET NONHOCTLI OCTaHOBMEH. Hukoraa
He NbITalikTeCh BbIHYTb Pa3pe3HON AUCK U3 30HbI pa3pesa, koraa
[MCK ABMKETCSA, Tak Kak Mor 6b1 Npou3oiTi 06paTHbIi yaap.
Tposepbme cumyayuto u npugedume 8 NOpsidok, 4mMobb! BOIMOXHO
6b170 UCKTYUMBb 3alemneHue oucka.
He npoponxaitte pe3ath o6pabatbiBaemoe usgenve. flaitte
[ANCKY AOGUTLCA NOMHbLIX 06OPOTOB M OCTOPOXHO HAYHUTE Mo~
BTOPHO pe3atb. Ecru exnoyume 060pydosaHue ¢ OUCKOM 8 modke
pa3pe3a, UCK MoXem 3auemumbCsi, MOXem Gbimb ebi0aseH 88epx
unu Moxem npousolmu obpamHbIii yoap.
Moponpute naHenu u apyrue 6onblune obpadaTbiBaeMble U3ae-
N, 4TOObI OTPaHMYMTL OMACHOCTL 3alleMMeHNs Aucka u 06-
paTHoro yaapa. bonbuwue obpabambigaeMbie U30ENUS CKITOHHbI
npoaubamscsi om cobemeeHHo20 eeca. Onops! AomkHb1 Gbimb pas-
MeweHb1 nod obpabameieaembim usdenuem 86n1u3u npsmoll paspesa
U 86713 KpoMoKk o6pabambigaemoz0 U3desnusi No 06eum cmopoHam
ducka.
Ynenute Gonbluoe BHUMaHWe BbINONHEHNIO «pa3pe3a B No-
NocTb» B CyLECTBYIOLME CTEHbI UNK ApYyrue rmyXxve npo-
cTpaHcTBa. [TpoHuKarowuli Quck Moxem paspe3ams 2a3onpogod,
8000NP0800, /1. UHUIO UNU NPeOMEMb, KOMOoPbIe MO2ym 8bI38amb
obpamHb It yoap.
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3.5 T[pepynpexaeHus, npeaHa3HayYeHHbIe
KOHKPETHO Ansl onepauyi nnockoro

wnundoBaHus:

a) He npumensiite ypeamepHo 6onbluyio WNUGOBANBHYHO WKYPKY
Ans WwnndgoBanbHoro Aucka. BeiGupas wnudgoBanbHyio WKyp-
Ky, cobnioaaiite pekoMeHaaLum npoussoanTens. bonbwas wnu-
¢hosarbHast WKypKa, 8bIX00siLYast 3@ paMKU WUOBAITBHOL NAUMBI,
8b13b18aEM PUCK pa3pbIea U MOXEm nosneyb 3a coboll 3aluemeHue,
pa3pbig Oucka u obpamHbiIil ydap.

3.6 MpepynpexaeHus, npeAHa3HayYeHHbIe
KOHKPEeTHO Ansa onepauuun UJHVI(*)OBaHVIFI
C MPOBOJIOYHOMU LLETKOW:

a) Ob6paTuTe BHUMaHME Ha TO, YTO AaXKe B TeYEHWE HOPManbHOM

paboTbl NpoBonNoky BbiGpackIBatoTcs U3 weTku. He neperpy-

XaliTe NPOBONOKW YPE3MEPHOI Harpy3KoH WeTKM. [1pogonoka

MOXem 11e2KO NPOHUKHYMb Yepe3 00exdy UU KOXY.

Ecnu ans wnudoBaHus NpoBONOYHOM LETKON peKoMeHayeTcs

NpMMeHeHue 3alUTHOTO KOXyXa, y6eauTech, YTo NPOBONOYHbINH

AUCK UNK LWETKa He HAXOAMUTCA B KOHTaKTe C 3alUTHbLIM KOXY-

XOM. [Tp08OMIOYHbIL AUCK UM WemKa Moxem 8 meyeHue paboms|

nod 8o3delicmeuem Haepy3Ku U UEHMPOBEXHbIX CUIT yeenu4usams

cgoll duamemp.
3.7 [pyrue ykasaHus no TexHuke
6e3sonacHocTy

~  Cnedume 3a ycmoliyugbIM NOOXeHUEM 80 8pems pabomb!.

—  He pabomatime 6o enaxHoli cpede.

- Wcnonk3yiite noaxc cpencTBa yanbHou 3a-
WMTbI: 3aWUMHbIE HayWHUKU, 3aUUMHbIe 04YKU, PECNUPamop npu
8bINOIHEHUU NbUTbHbIX PaBoM U 3aL4UMHbIe NepYamKu O CMeHs!
paboyeeo UHCmpymMeHma, npo4Has 0byeb.

®@0000

5 TexHn4yeckue gaHHble
Mopenb
Hanpsbxenue nutatus [B)
Yacrora [y
MoTpebnsemas (BxoaHas) MoLLHOCTb [BT]
CkopocTb 6e3 Harpyakit [MuH "]
LUnndhoBanbHbIit/pa3pe3Hoit Auck @ Makc. [MM]
OxkpyxHas ckopocTb [m/c]
Pe3bba kpenexHoro WwnuHaens
3aLyyTa oT NOBTOPHOTO 3anycka
Macca B cooteTcTBim ¢ EPTA 09/2014 [kr]
Knacc sawubl

6

RSl

4 OnucaHue cTaHka

[1]...... Bxntovatens

[2]...... BiokpoBoYHas Lianda WwnuHaens

[3]...... Kopobka nepegau

[4]...... KpenexHast weiika

[4a].... HanpaBnsioLLye nabl 4nsi 3aLMTHOTO KOXyXa
[5]...... WnnHpens

[6a].... 3aLuTHbI KOXyX ANS WAndOoBaHNS

[6b].... [lononHUTENbHbIA NepeaHuit KOXyX

[6¢].... 3aLenka

[7a].... Pbl4axok thukcaLmm 3aLmTHOro Koxyxa
[7b].... HanpaenstoLLue BbICTYNbI

[7c].... BcnomoratenbHas raika

[8]...... lononHuTenbHas pykosiTka

[9]...... HuxHmit dnanel

[10].... BbicTpo3axuMHas raika

.. XomyT raiku

[11].... Anex* (wnuchoBanbHbIA / pexyLLui...)

.. BEHTUNALMOHHBIE OTBEPCTUS KOPOBKY Nepeaay
.. BEHTUNSALMOHHBIE OTBEPCTUS KPBILLKW MOTOPA
[13].... MbineBoit dunbTp

[14].... Na3 ans nbinesoro (unbTpa

*) He Bce u3o6pakeHHble UK ONMCaHHbIe NPUHAANERHOCTH
BXOAAT B 06513aTeNlbHOM NMopsiAke B KOMNMEKT NOCTaBKU.

EBU 125-15 BL EBU 150-15 BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

6 [1BonHas nsonauus 8 3awunTHbIe 3aN1IeMEHTbI U UX MOHTaX

B uensix MakcumanbHoi 6e3onacHocTy Nonb3oBaTens Haluv annapa-
Tbl CKOHCTPYMPOBaHbI B COOTBETCTBIM C [JE/ACTBYHOLLIMMI €BPONECKM-
MM cTanpapTamu (Hopmamu EH). YctpoitcTea ¢ ABoiiHOI 3onsiumeit
0603HaYeHbl MexayHapofHbIM CMBOMIOM ABOWHOTO kBagpara. Takve
YCTPOCTBA HEe AOMKHbI ObITb 33eMMEHbI, U ANs UX NOAKMIOYEHNS [0-
CTaTO4HO JBYXWIbHOTO kaGensi. 3alyuTa annapaToB OT MOMeX BbINnon-
HeHa cornacHo EH 55014.

7 Ucnonb3oBaHue

MaluHa npeaHaaHadeHa Ans pe3ku, YepHoBoi 06paboTky 1 kpaLie-
BaHWsi METaNNUYECKUX, CTPOUTEMbHBIX 1 KAMEHHbIX MaTepuarnos 6e3
MCOMb30BaHMS BOAbI. [l1st PE3KV KAMHS! CIYXUT XO[I0Bast KapeTka.
3a NPUMEHEHME HE MO HA3HAYEHIIO HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTb CaM
nosb30Barerb.

U.JﬂVId)OBaJ'IbeIl?I CTaHOK pa3peLLeHO NPUMEHATL NULLb C YCTaHOBIEH-
HbIM 3aLUUTHBIM KO)KyXOM!

A BHUMAHWE! OnacHocTb yaapa anekTpuyeckium Tokom.
Mepen kakoi-NMGO MaHUNYNALMEN C UHCTPYMEHTaMK
BbITSIHUTE CETEBYIO BUNKY M3 PO3ETKN.

8.1 3awwuTHbINA KOXYX
CraHpapTHast KOMNMeKTaLys YrIoBoi LWnNoBaNbHON MaLLMHbI BKITO-
YaeT 3aLLMTHBIN KoXyX ANs paboTbl co LWNOBaAMbHBIMY Kpyramm [6a]
1 [LONONMHUTENbHbIA NepeaHuil KoxyX [6b], KOTOpbIV MoCne YCTaHOBKM
Ha 3aLLUUTHbIN KOXyX Ans LnndoaHus [6a] ucronbayetcs Ans paboTb
C OTPE3HbIMM Kpyramu.

A BHUMAHME! Otxasbisasick ncnonb3osats Bo Bpems
pesaHus [ONONHUTENbHbIA nepeAHNi Koxyx [6b], Bbi

noasepraete ce6s NOBbILEHHOMY PUCKY MONy4eHUs TPaBMbl,

¥ B CIyy4ae HeMcnonb3oBaHMsA 3TOTO cneLyanbHoro koxyxa ans
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pe3ku komnaHus Narex He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 33 BO3MOX-
HOe HaHeceHue Bpe/ja 340POBbIO NOMNbL30BaTENsA UM MHOTO
N1La, TPaBMUPOBAHHOTO BCIEACTBUE TOO HapyLUEHUs UH-
CTPYKLMIA MO TeXHUKe Ge30nacHoCTH.

8.2 3awwuTHbIN KOXYX ANs WndOBKU
OTBeayTe 3aXUMHOI PbI4aXOK [7a] 3aLLMTHOrO KOXyXa 1 yCTaHoBUTE
3aLLMTHBINA KOXYX ANs WnncoBKY [Ba] Ha 3axuUMHYIO WewKy [4] Tak,
4T06bI HAaNpaBNSIOLLME BbICTYMbI 3ALLUTHOTO KOXyXa [7b] BOLLNK B
HanpaBnsioLLye nasbl [4a] Ha 3axxvMHoi Lweiike [4]. OTperynupyiite
MoroXeHMe 3alLMTHOrO Koxyxa [6a] cornacHo TpeboBaHMsiM CoOTBET-
CTBYtOLLIEN pabOTbl. 3aXMMHBIM PbIYAXKOM 3aLLTHOTO KOXyXa [7a]
3acMKCUpYiATE YCTAHOBMEHHOE MOTOKEHME 3aLLTHOTO KOXyXa Anst
Lwnudosky [6a].

Ip1 HeobX0ANMOCTY OTPEryNMPYIATE CUMY 3aXMMa 3aLLMUTHOTO KOXY-
Xa, 3aTArMBas U oTnyckast BCrioMoraTenbHyto raiiky [7¢] 3avMHOro
pblyaxka. [lenaiiTe aTo TONbKO MU OTNYLEHHOM PblyaxKe 3aLLUTHOro
Koxyxa.

8.3 3awwuTHbIN KOXKYX ANA pe3Ku

3aLUNTHBIN KOXYX ANS PE3KU CO3AAETCS YCTAHOBKON [OMOMHUTENBHOMO
Koxyxa Ans peskyt [Bb] Ha HIKHIOK YaCTb 3aLUUTHOTO KOXyXa ANS -
hoBkM [Ba]. [Ins 3TOr0 HYXXHO HacaanTb AONONHUTENbHBIN KOXYX [6b]
3a/iHell CTOPOHbI 3aLLMTHOTO KOXyXa Ans Wwnndhosk [6a) [0 dukcaLim
3alLEnoK [7a] Ha nepeaHeM Kpae 3aLLyTHOTO KoXyXa Ans LUMMGOBKA.
[ns cHATUS JONOMHUTENBHOTO KOXYyXa Ans pesky [6b] cHayana ocso-
6oauTe obe 3aLLenk [7a), a 3aTemM CHUIMUTE AONONHUTENbHbINA KOXYX
ans pesky [6b] ¢ 3awwmTHOro Koxyxa Ans Wwnudosky [6a].

8.4 [lononHutenbHas pykosTka
Bnarogaps cneuyansHoii KOHCTPYKLMY BUBPALMK YMEHbLLAKOTCS

A0NONHNTENBHON PYKOSITKON [8]. [lonONHUTENbHYHO PYKOSTKY MOXHO
HaBUHTUTb C NEBOV W MPaBO CTOPOHbI KOPoBKK Nepeaay [3].
9 KpenneHwue wnugoBansLHOro unm
pa3pe3HOro oucka

A BHUMAHME! Mepen kakoit-nu6o MaHMnynsumeli ¢ uH-
CTPYMEHTaMM BbITSHUTE CETEBYIO BUIIKY 13 PO3ETKM.

A BHUMAHWME! 3ty 3axumHyio raiky paspelwaetcs 3atsiru-
BaTb 1 OTNYCKaTh TONLKO PyKOM, 6€3 MCronb3oBaHus Ans
3aTSHKKW [ONONHUTENbBHBIX MHCTPYMEHTOB!

OumcTuTe HKHIA driane [9] n BbicTposaxumHyto raitky [10], a Takke
32)KUMHbIE NOBEPXHOCTM LUNM(OBANBHOIO UK OTPE3Horo kpyra [11].
YcraHoBUTE HibkHWiA driaked [9] (BypTvKOM Hapyy) Ha LWNUHAENb [5].
YcraHosuTe WnnoBanbHbIN UNK 0Tpe3How kpyr [11]. BypTuk HuxHero
chnaHua [9] AOMKEH TOYHO BOWTI B OTBEPCTUE LUNMEIOBAMNBHOTO MM
oTpe3Horo kpyra [11]. HauHTATE BbICTPO3aXUMHYIO raiiky Ha LM H-
nenb. OtBeauTe XOMyT raitku [10a], HaxmuTe Ha BrIOKMPOBOYHBIN
nanev WwuHaens [2] (4Tobbl HaTI NOMNOXEHE, B KOTOPOM BHOKUPO-
BOYHBIN naneL| 3admKkcupyeTcs, NpoBopaunBaiTe LWNudoBanbHbIi
LUNVHAEb 3 3aKpennsieMblit Kpyr, noka GrIoKMpPOBOYHbIA naneL| He
BOVAET B Na3), 3aTeM C MOMOLLbK0 XOMyTa PYKOWA 3aTsHUTE BbICTpo3a-
KAMHYI0 raiiky. Mpukmute xomyT raitku [10a]!

A BHUMAHWE! BriokuposoyHoi Landoi nonb3ayiteck
NULWL B HepaBoyeM COCTOSIHUM WINUHAENS [CTaHOK OTCoe-
[VHEH OT CETU NUTaHMs].

BHUMAHWME! Ewe o BkntoueHnsi cTaHka npoBepbTe, YTo
OMCK MeXAY HWKHUM ¢pnaHLem/aBToGanaHCUpPOM U 3a-
XVUMHOM raiikoii CB060AHO He BPaLaoTCS.
TMpaBuNbHO 3aTSIHYTYHO M HEMOBPEXAEHHYHO BbICTPO3AXIMHY!HO raiiky
MOXHO OTBUHTUTb PYKOW, BpaLLas eé 3a puchnieHoe Koneyko npoTus
4acoBoW CTPENKi.

A BHUMAHMUE! Hukoraa He nbiTaiiTech OTBUHTUTL 3aKnu-
HUBLLYIO BLICTPO3AKNMHYIO Faiiky naccaTvkamu, UCMoNb-
3yiATe ANA 3TOro POXKKOBBIN KITHOY.

10 BBopa B akcnnyarau

MpoBepbTe, YTO AaHHbIE HA 3aBOLCKOM LLUTKE COOTBETCTBYIOT UCTUH-
HOMY HamnpsPKEHWIO UCTOYHNKa Toka, VIHCTPYMEHT, npeaHasHaueHHbIN
Ans 230 B~ MoxHO noakntounTs k 220/240 B~. MposepbTe, cooTBeT-

CTBYET N1 TUN LUTENCENS TUMY PO3eTKM.

10.1 BkntoveHue
lMepexkntounTe BbIkMtoaTens [1] BNepes, BKoUMB Takum cnocobom
MalLuHy. Ecniv GyaeTe HaxvuMaTb Ha NEpe/HIor YacTb KHOMKY Bbl-
Knioyatens [1], ByaeT BbIKtoYaTenb appeTMpOBaH BO BKIIOYEHHOM
MOMOXEHMN.

10.2 BbiknioyeHue
MyTem oTnyckaHNs KHOMKK BblIkNtoyaTens [1] BbikmioyaTens BO3Bpa-
TUTCS B Ha4anbHOe NONOXeHe U CTaHoK byfieT BbikMo4eH. Ecnvn
KHOMKa BblKmioyatens [1] appeTvpoBaHa BO BKIIOYEHHOM MOMOXEHMH,
TO HaXVUMast Crerka Ha 3aJHIoK YacTb KHOMKY BbIKIK4aTensi, KHomka
ByneT 0cBOGOXKEHa, BEPHETCS B HauarbHYH0 MO3MULMI0 U CTaHoK bynet
BbIKITIOYEH.

11 AnekTpoHuKa gBUraTens

OHa noBbILLAeT NPOAYKTUBHOCTb, CPOK CIyXObl LN OBANLHOM Ma-
LUMHBI, KoMEHOPT, ka4ecTBo U BesonacHocTb paboTbl. Obecneunsaet
cneayloLye dyHKLM:

11.1 OrpaHnyeHne NyckoBOro Toka

OneKTpoHHoe ynpasreHue nnaBHbIM NYCKOM NO3BONAET 3anyCTUTb
MaLUnHy 6e3 HexenaTenbHbIX TOMYKOB.

11.2 3neKTPOHHbIN BIOK CTabMnU3auum
WHTerpupoBaHHasi cuctema aNeKTpOHHOI CTabunnaaLm aBTomaruye-
CKV perynupyeT MOLHOCTb ABUraTens Takium obpasom, 4tobbl noaaep-
KMBaNoCh NOCTOSHHOE Y1Cro 06OPOTOB ABUraTENs Kak Ha XONoCTOM
XOZly, Tak 1 NOZ, Harpyakoit. ITo obecneunaeT paBHOMEPHYIO 1 TOY-
Hyto pabouyio nofavy 6e3 konebaHns MOLHOCTY.

11.3 3awwmra oT neperpysku
B cnyyae qpeamepHoﬁ Harpysku Ha auratesib 3MeKTpOHHasA cucTe-
Ma aKTUBUPYET 3aLUNTHBIA PEXIM, CHIKAIOLLMIA YCTo 0BOpOTOB 1
NPEnsTCTBYHOLLMIA TENNOBOMY W MEXaHUYECKOMY MOBPEXAEHIO Ci-
noBoro 6roka. Mocne cHyKeHus Harpy3ku MOXHO NpoAomKaTb SKCMTy-
arauuio B 00bI4HOM pexvime.

11.4 3awmra npoTMB NOBTOPHOTO

BKIHOYEHUS
Ecnm npu pabote npousoinéT npekpalLieHve nogayn nutaHus (Bbl-
TArvBaHne BUMK NOABMXHOrO BBOAA, BbiMafeHWe 3alWUTHOrO Bbl-
KnloYaTens 1 T..), a BKKYaTenb OCTaHETCS 3athKCUPOBAHHbIM BO
BKIMIOYEHHOM MONOXEHWW, NOCNE BOCCTAHOBNEHUA NUTaHUA He NMpo-
MCXoauUT CaMonpPOU3BOJIBHOTO 3anycka MallunHbI. ﬂﬂﬂ 3anycka wnu-
d)oaaanoM MalLWHbI BKNKOYaTeb HGOGXO,CLI/IMO CHa4ana BbIKIMH4YUTb,
a NoTOM CHOBa BKITHYUTb.

12 LLinudoBanbHbie U pexyLue AUCKN

MpoBepsTe, ykasaHa 1 Ha STUKETKe Aucka A0MyCTMAs OKpyKHast
CKOPOCTb Wi JOMyCTUMble 060poTbI. ECIM Ha AvcKe JOMyCTUMble
06OpOTHI YKa3aHbI, OHY He [AOMKHbI BbiTb HIbke 0GOPOTOB LuMco-
BaIbHOM MaLLMHbI Ha XONIOCTOM XOfy.

MoHo 1Cronb30BaTb AUCKY C AONYCTUMON OKPYXHOI CKOPOCTbIO
80 m/c 1 BbILLe.

[Ins MenbiTaHus ocTaBbTe paBoTaTb HOBbIE PEXYLLVE AUCKM MPUME-
PHO 1 MHYTY Ha XonocTom xoy. HecGanaHcupoBaHHbIe v BUGPUPY-
I0LLI1E AUCKV HE UCTIOMb3YIATE U UCKTTIOUTE W3 KCTyaTaLim.

[penoxpaHsiiTe ANCKN OT CTONKHOBEHWN, YAAPOB W BO3AENCTBUSA
CMa304HOrO Xupa.

Ecnm WwnnchoBanbHbIe pexyLLye AUCKY M3HOLLEHbI 4O pa3Mepa, yka-
3aHHOTO Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXyXe (CM. CUMBON CTPENKYA), PEKOMEHTYeTCS
3aMeHWUTb WX HOBbIMU. Briarogapsi aToMy coxpaHsieTcs onTUManbHast
Lun1cpoBanbHas N peXyLLast MOLLHOCTb CTaHKa (OKpY)KHast CKOpOCTb
LUNMEOBANBHBIX M PEXYLLMX AUCKOB).
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13 CeTeBOe noaknioyeHue

A BHUMAHWE! OnacHocth nopaxeHusi anekTputeckum
TOKOM NP UCMONbL30BaHNN MHCTPYMEHTA, NOAKMIOYEHHO-
T K HECOOTBETCTBYIOLLEH CETH MUTAHMS.

VHCTPyMeHT pa3peLuaeTcs NoakmioyaTh TONbKO k 0AHOA3HOM ceTh
NepEeMEHHOrO Toka C HOMUHaIbHBIM HanpshkeHnem 220-240B /
50-60TLy. MHCTpYMEHT MMeeT ABOIHYIO N30MALMIO AN 3aLYThl OT
NOpaXeHIst ANEeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM CornacHo cTaHaapty EH 62841

11 BCTPOEHHYI0 (DYHKLMIO 3aLLiTbI OT NOMEX COrMAacHO CTaHAapTy
EH 55014.

Tepen BKIHOYEHNEM UHCTPYMEHTa YOeANTECH B TOM, YTO JaHHbIE HA
3aBOZCKON TabNyKe COOTBETCTBYIOT PAKTUYECKOMY HaMPSHKEHMIO

B 3MEKTPUYECKON CETH.

CeTeBovt kabenb B criy4ae He06XOANMOCTU MOXHO YANMHUTL CReay-
foLym obpasom:

- AnnHa 20 M, AnameTp nposoga 3 x 1,5 mm?

- finvHa 50 M, auameTp nposoga 3 x 2,5 Mm?

Vcnonbayiite TOMbKO yaANMHUTENbHbIE Kabenn, NpeaHasHaueHHble Ans
MCMONb30BaHIS Ha OTKPLITOM BO3yXe 1 0603HauYeHHbIE COOTBETCTBY-
foLym obpa3om.

13.1 Jkcnnyataums ¢ aneKTporeHepaTopoM
(9r) c npusogoMm OT ABMUraTens BHYTPEHHETO

cropaHua
/A3roToBUTENb MHCTPYMEHTA He rapaHTUpyeT GeaynpeyHyto paboty
MHCTPYMeHTa ¢ Miobbim 3T
/HCTpyMeHT paspeLuaeTcs Mcnonb3oBath ¢ A Npu BbINOMHEHUN crie-
AYHOLLYAX YCTIOBMI:

» BbixogHoe Hanpsikerwe I gomkHo coctasnsTs 230 B nepem.
Toka +10 %, O AomkeH BbITb OCHALLEH aBTOMATUYECKUM pery-
nsiTopom Hanpsbkermst (AVR — Automatic Voltage Regulation), 6e3
3TOTO PErynsTopa UHCTPYMEHT MOXeET paBoTaTb HenpaBurbHo,

a TaKke MoXeT ObITb NOBpeXaeH!

» MowHocTb 3I" gomkHa He MeHee YeM B 2,5 pasa npeBbiLLaTh
3HaueHe NPUCOEAVHUTENBHOTO NapameTpa UHCTPYMEHTa (T. e.
3,875kBT anst mogenm EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL).

» [lpu akcnnyataumum ¢ A HeAOCTATOYHON MOLLHOCTM YMCHO 060-
POTOB MOXeT konebaTbCs, a NPOU3BOANTENBHOCTL MHCTPYMEHTA
MOXET CHU3NTBCS.

14 Yxop 1 TexobcnyxuBaHme

A BHUMAHWME! OnacHocTb yaapa anekTpu4eckium Tokom.
Mepep kakon-NMG0o MaHMNYNALMEN C UHCTPYMEHTaMM
BbITSIHUTE CETEBYIO BUIIKY 13 PO3ETKM.

Henb3s AonycTuTb 3akynopky BEHTUNALMOHHBIX OTBEPCTUNA [12a]
KPbILLKW MOTOPA W BEHTUNSLMOHHbIX OTBEPCTMIA KOPOBKY

nepepgau [12b].

OuucTka nbinesoro ¢unbTpa [13]

Bo Bpemsi paboTb! ¢ YrioBbIM LUMMEIOBANbHBIM CTAHKOM PErynsipHO
BI3yarnbHO KOHTPONMPYIATE BO3MOXHOE 3aCOPEHNE BEHTUMALIMOHHBIX
OTBEPCTHIA KpbILLIKM MOTOpa [12b]. 3acopeHie aTnx BEHTUNALWMOH-
HbIX OTBEPCTUIA OrPaHIMT [OCTYMN OXNAKAAIOLLEro BO3AyXa k MOTOpy
yCTpoiicTBa.

06a 3acopeHHble Nbinesble urbTpbI [13] BO3bMUTE, NOTSHUTE W Bbl-
TaLLWTe U3 KPbILLKW MOTOPA. [10TOM BbIMUCTUTE MbINEBOI (PUNbTP

C MOMOLLIbIO CATOro BO3AyXa M Moz, MOTOKOM YKCTOi Bogbl. MoxeTe
TaKkKe BOCTOMNb30BATLCS MSITKOIA LLETKOM.

A BHUMAHME! He npoayBgalite 3acopeHHbIi dnbTp

PTOM, €CTb ONACHOCTb BAbIXaHWs NPOMbILNEHHON Nbinu!
Taioke He UCnonb3yiTe NOTOK BOAbI M3 MOWKM BbICOKOrO
[iaBIIeHNs, NOTOMY YTO €CTb OMACHOCTb NOBPEXAEHNSA MbINeBo-
ro ¢punbTpa! Mocne ucnonb3oBaHNsA BOAbI TILATENLHO BbICY-
wwuTe nbinesow ¢punbTp [13]!
YucTble nbinesble unbTpbl [13] nerko BCTaBbTe B Nasbl AN MblNeBbIX
hunbTpoB [14] 1 HeboMbLLIMM HaXaTVEM 3aXMUTE A0 ynopa.

3ameHy kabens HY>XHO BO3MOXWUTb Ha Crneuyani3npoBaHHyo aNeKkTpo-
TEXHUYECKYt0 MacTepCKyto C ﬂMLLeHSMeVI ANS BbINOSTHEHUA 3TUX paﬁOT.

[Mocne 150 paboTo4acos HyHO BbINOMHUT CrieAyIoLLMe OnepaLmi
1 paboTbl:

3ameHa cmaskv B K0p06Ke nepenay v B noawnnHuKax.

A BHUMAHME! C yueTom 6e3onacHocTy oT nopaxeHus an.
TOKOM 11 COXpaHeHUs! Knacca 3awmTbl Bee paboThl Texo6-
CIYXVUBaHWS 1 YXOAa, HYXAAIOWMECS B AEMOHTaXe KOXyXa
N0631Ka AOMKHBI 6bITb BbINOMHEHbI NHLLb aBTOPUIOBAHHON
CepBUCHON MacTepckon!

[leicTBYIOLLMA CNIMCOK @BTOPU30BAHHBIX CEPBUCHBIX MACTEPCKUX MOX-
HO HalTK Ha HalLeMm caiiTe Www.narex.cz.

15 MpuHapgnexHocTy

npl/lHaLlJ'Ie)KHOCTVI, PeKomMeHAyemMble Ana NPUMEHEHUA C 3TUM I'Ipl/l60-
POM - CTaHZAaPTHbIE NPUHAANEXHOCTU, KOTOPbIE MOXHO npwo6pecm
B MarasuHax no npofaxe py4HOro anekTponHCTpyMeHTa.

16 CknagupoBaHue

YnakoBaHHbIl annapat MOXHO XpaHTb Ha CyXOM HeoTans mBaemMom
cknage, rAe TemnepaTtypa He onyckaeTcs Hinke -5 °C.
HeynakoBaHHbIit annapat xpaaHuTe TOMbKO Ha CyXOM CKrafe, rae
Temnepatypa He onyckaeTcs Huxe +5 °C 1 UCKIo4eHbl peskie nepe-
nagpbl Temneparypbl.

17 Y1unusauus

ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTBI, OCHALLEHME 1 YNaKoBKa JOMKHbI NOABEPraTheCst
TNOBTOPHOMY UCMONb30BaHUI0, HE HAHOCSLLEMY yLepGa OKkpyxXatoLLe
cpepe.
Tonbko ans ctpaH EC:
He BbIGpacbIBaiiTe aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHTbI B KOMMYyHambHbIE
otxoabil!
s B COOTBETCTBIM C eBpONeElicKol AnpexTusoil 2002/96/ES 06
OTCIYXVBLUEM 3MEKTPUYECKOM M SMEKTPOHHOM 060pYA0Ba-
HUW 1 e€ OTpakeHeM B HaLMOHATbHbIX 3aKOHaX HEMPUrOAHbIE s
1CMONb30BaHNS JEMOHTUPOBAHHbIE 3MEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI [IOIMKHbI
6bITb coBpaHbl Ans nepepaboTki, He HaHoCALLel yliepba okpyxato-
Len cpege.

18 apaHTma

MpefocTaBnsiemM rapaHTUiO Ha KAYECTBO MaTepUarios U OTCYTCTBUE
MPOV3BOACTBEHHBIX AEHEKTOB HALLMX annapaToB B COOTBETCTBUM

C NONOXEHMSAIMM 3aKOHOB AaHHOI CTPaHbl, HO He MeHee 12 MecsiLieB.
B cTpaHax EBponeiickoro Coto3a Cpok rapaHTun cocTaensieT 24 mecs-
Lia Npy MCNONb30BaHUM UCKITIOYUTENBHO B YACTHBIX LiENsiX (MOATBEPX-
[A€eHO (haKTypoil unn HaknagHoM).

Ha noBpexaeHus, CBsidaHHbIE C eCTECTBEHHbIM U3HALUMBAHWEM, MOBbI-
LLIEHHO Harpy3Kol, HEMPaBUITbHLIM 0GPALLEHWEM, MPOUCLLEALLME MO
BMHE Nonb3oBaTens b0 B pesynbTaTe HapYLUEHUs NpaBia JKCMy-
aTauv, a Takke NOBPEXAEHS], N3BECTHbIE MPY NOKYNKe, rapaHTUst

He pacnpocTpaHsieTcs.

PeknamaLym mMoryT BbITb MPU3HaHbI TOMBKO B TOM Cry4ae, ecnu
annapar B Hepa3oBpaHHOM COCTOSIHUW NpUCTaH NOCTaBLLMKY WUk
aBTOpM30BaHHOMY cepBucHOMY LieHTpy NAREX. TwjatensHo xpaHute
PYKOBOACTBO N0 3KCMyaTaLui, MHCTPYKLMIO N0 6e30MacHoCTH W AOKY-
MEHTOB O MOKYTIKe. B OCTarbHbIX CIy4asx BCerfja fAeCTBYIOT akTyanb-
Hble rapaHTUitHbIE YCOBMS NPOU3BOANUTENS.

Mpumeyanue

B cBs131 C NOCTOSHHbBIMM UCCTEA0BAHMSMM 1 HOBBIMU TEXHUYECKUAMM
paspaboTkamu chupma ocTaBnsieT 3a coboii NPaBo Ha BHECEHME U3Me-
HEHUI B TEXHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTUKU.
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19 CepTudukat COOTBETHOTBMA

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
3asiBNsieM, 4TO 3TOT CTaHOK YOOBNETBOPSIET TPEGOBAHIS HIDKENPUBE-
[EHHbIX CTaHAAPTOB U AVPEKTYB.
BesonacHocTb:

EH 62841-1

EH 62841-2-3

[vpekTvsa 2006/42/EC
AneKkTpomarHUTHas COBMECTUMOCTb:
EH 55014-1

EH 55014-2

EH 61000-3-2

EH 61000-3-3

Ivpextviea 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

[vpekTvsa 2011/65/EU

MecTo XpaHeHust TEXHUIECKOM [JOKYMEHTaLMN:

Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Czech Republic
(«Hapexke», yn. Baxxosa 3008, 470 01 Yecka Jluna, Yeluckas
Pecny6nuka)

19.1 Undopmanus 06 ypoBHe wyma
1 BUOpaumax
3HaveHus namepsanuck B cornacun ¢ EH 62841.
YpoBeHb aKyCTU4eCKoro AaBneHus LDA =92,2 6 (A).
YposeHb akycTuyeckoi mowwHoctm L, = 100,2 46 (A).
HeTouHocTb namepennii K = 3,0 gb (A).

A BHUMAHWE! B TeyeHue paboTbl BO3HUKaeT wym!
Monb3yiTech cpeAcTBaMU 3aluTbI criyxal

B3BeLueHHOe 3HaueHe BUOpaLWiA, AENCTBYIOLLEE HA PYKW PaBHO
a,=64mc?

HeTouHocTb uamepeHnii K = 1,5 m.c2

YKa3aHHble 3Ha4eH!s YPOBHSI LLyMa/BOpaLiv naMepeHbl B COOTBET-
CTBIM C YCTIOBMSIMM MCTbITaHMiA no EH 62841 v cnyxar ans cpasHe-
HISt IHCTPYMEHTOB. TV 3HAUYEHISt MOXHO Taloke UCTIoNb3oBaTb i1
npesBapUTENbHON OLIEHK LLIYMOBOIA M BUGPALIMOHHON Harpy3kv BO
Bpems paboTbl.

YkasaHHble 3HaueHIst ypoBHS Luyma/B1bpaLi 0TobpaxatoT OCHOB-
Hble 06nacTV NPUMEHEHNS ANEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTA. [pyn Cnonb3oBaHNM
3MEeKTPONHCTPYMEHTA B APYTUX LieNnsiX, C APYrvMU CMeHHbIMM (pabo-
UMMU) MHCTPYMEHTaMV UMK B CIy4ae UX Hey0BNeTBOPUTENBHOTO 06-
CIY)KMBaHWS, LLYMOBAs 1 BUBPALIMOHHAS HArpy3Kki MOTYT 3HaUUTENbHO
BO3pacTaTb Ha MPOTSHKEHIMM BCETO CPOKa aKCMyaTaLym.

[Ins TO4HON OLIEHKI Harpy30K B TeYeHHe ykasaHHOro cpoka akcrya-
TaLm HeobXxoAMMo Tarkke CobnaaTh MPUBOANMBIE B HACTOSLLEM PY-
KOBOZICTBE 3HaueHus BpemMeHu paboTbl Ha XONOCTOM XOfly ¥ BpEMEHN
npocTos. ATO NOMOXKET 3HAUNTENHO YMEHBLINTL Harpy3ky B TeueHue
BCEro Cpoka 3KCnyaTaLu 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa.

C E 2025

Narex s.r.0.

Vachkova 3008 fApocnas MbHep

47001 Ceska Lipa (Jaroslav Hybner)
[MoBepeHHbIil B fienax koMnaHum
2.6.2025r.

56



[o-pyccku

57



Polski

Szlifierka katowa EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL
Pierwotna instrukcja obstugi

tep do instrukcji obstugi

Niniejsza instrukcja obstugi ma utatwi¢ poznanie narzedzia i uzycia mozliwosci jego wladciwego przeznaczenia. Instrukcja obstugi zawiera wazne

zalecenia, jak obstugiwa¢ maszyne bezpiecznie, fachowo i gospodarnie i przez to unika¢ niebezpieczenstwa, minimalizowa¢ naprawy i przerwy
spowodowane usterkami i zwigkszy¢ jego niezawodno$¢ i trwato$c. Niniejsza instrukcja musi by¢ do ciagtej dyspozycji na stanowisku pracy ma-
szyny. Instrukcje obstugi musi przeczytac i dotrzymywac kazda osoba, ktora zostata powierzona do pracy z maszyna jak np. obstuga, konserwacja
lub transportem. Oprécz instrukcji obstugi i wigzacych przepiséw profilaktyki urazéw waznych w kraju uzycia i na stanowisku pracy, konieczne jest
dotrzymywanie profesjonalnie uznane zasady techniczne dla bezpiecznej i fachowej pracy, jak réwniez zasady profilaktyki danych stowarzyszen
zawodowych.

1 Wstep do instrukcji obstugi
2 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
2.1 Ogéine instrukcje bezpieCzenStwa...............cc.ouwrveverenerenn. 58
3 Specjalne wskazowki dotyczace bezpiecznego uzytkowania 59
3.1 Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa wspélne dla czynnosci
roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania powierzchni ptaskich,
szlifowania szczotkq druciang lub cigcia Scierneg
3.2 Odbicie wsteczne i odnosne uwagi .
3.3 Zasady bezpieczeristwa specyficzne dla czyi
oboczych szlifowania i cigcia SCIermnego ...................ccoucuuuvvvvvveenes
3.4 Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne

dla czynnosci roboczych cigcia $CIEMego...........cc.ovvvenreeennneenn. 60
3.5 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla czynnosci
roboczych pfaskiego szlifowania. 60

3.6 Zasady bezpieczeristwa specyficzne dla czynnosci
roboczych szlifowania ze szczotkq druciang
3.7 Dodatkowe wskazowki dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa
4 Opis maszyny
5 Dane techniczne
6 Podwdjna izolacja

7 Przeznaczenie 61
8  Elementy ochronne oraz ich montaz.................ccccovevecnnene. 61
8.1 Osfona ochronna
8.2 Osfona ochronna do szlifowania..
8.3  Osfona ochronna do cigcia 61
8.4 Dodatkowy uchwyt 62
9 Mocowanie tarczy do szlifowania lub cigcia.....................c...... 62
10  Uruchomienie. 62
10.1 Wigczanie. 62
10.2 Wylqczanie 62
11 Elektronika silnika 62
11.1 Ograniczenie pradu rozruChOWEQO ..............ccoceeeevevererres 62

11.2 Elektronika stafa

11.3 Ochrona przed przecigzeniem

11.4 Ochrona przed ponownym wigczeniem
12 Tarcze do szlifowania i do cigcia
13 Podfgczenie do sieci

13.1 Eksploatacja z uzyciem agregatu pradotwérczego

napedzanego silnikiem Spalinowym ..................ccccccrmeervcrnnnrenes 62
14 Konserwacja i serwis 63
15 Akcesoria 63
16  Skfadowanie 63
17 Reciclaje 63
18 Gwarancja 63
19 Deklaracja zgodnosci 63
19.1 Informacje o glodnodci i wibracjach................ccccceeevvenereenns 63

2 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

2.1 Ogolne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
UWAGA! Przeczytajcie wszystkie instrukcje bezpie-
czenstwa i instrukcje obstugi. Nie dotrzymanie wszelkich
nastepujacych instrukcji moze prowadzic do porazenia
pradem elektrycznym, do powstania pozaru i/lub do powaz-

nego obrazenia 0s6b.
Zachowajcie wszelkie instrukcje do przysziego uzycia.

Termin ,elektronarzedzia” we wszystkich ponizszych ostrzezeniach
odnosi sig do elektronarzedzi zasilanych z sieci (przewodowo) lub elek-
tronarzedzi zasilanych akumulatorami (bezprzewodowo).

1) Bezpieczenstwo Srodowiska pracy

a) Utrzymywac stanowisko pracy w czystosci i dobrze oswietlo-
ne. Bafagan i ciemne miejsca na stanowisku pracy sq przyczynami
wypadkow.

b) Nie uzywac narzedzi elektrycznych w srodowisku z niebezpie-
czenstwem wybuchu, gdzie znajduja si¢ ciecze palne, gazy lub
proch. W narzedziach elektrycznych powstajq iskry, ktére mogq
zapali¢ proch lub wypary.

¢) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych ograniczy¢ dostep
dzieci i pozostatych oséb. Jezeli kto$ wam przeszkodzi, mozecie
straci¢ kontrole nad przeprowadzang czynnoscia.

2) Bezpieczenstwo elektryczne

a) Wtyczka ruchomego przewodu narzedzi elektrycznych musi

odpowiada¢ gniazdku sieciowemu. Nigdy w jakikolwiek spo-

s6b nie zmienia¢ wtyczki. Do narzedzi, ktore majg uziemnienie
ochronne, nigdy nie uzywajcie zadnych adapterow gniazka.

Wtyczki, ktre nie sq zniszczone zmianami oraz odpowiadajg-

ce gniazdka ograniczg niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem

elektrycznym.

Strzezcie sie dotyku ciata z uziemnionymi przedmiotami, jak

np. rury, grzejniki ogrzewania centralnego, kuchenki i lodowki.

Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem elektrycznym jest wigksze,

Jjezeli wasze ciafo jest pofaczone z ziemia.

¢) Nie naraza¢ narzadzia elektryczne na deszcz, wilgotnos¢ lub

mokro. Jezeli do narzedzia elekirycznego przedostanie sig woda,

zwigksza sig niebezpieczeristwo porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

Nie uzywac ruchomego przewodu do innych celéw. Nigdy nie

nosié i nie ciagna¢ narzedzia elektryczne za przewod ani nie

wyszarpywac wtyczki z gniazdka przez ciagnigcie za prze-
wod. Chroni¢ przewod przed cieptem, zattuszczeniem, ostrymi
krawedziami i ruchomymi cze$ciami. Uszkodzone lub zapla-
tane przewody zwigkszaja niebezpieczeristwo porazenia pradem
elektrycznym.

Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sa uzywane na dworze, nalezy

uzy¢ przedtuzacza przeznaczonego do uzycia na zewnatrz.

Uzycie przedtuzacza przeznaczonego na zewnatrz ogranicza nie-

bezpieczeristwo porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

f) Jezeli narzedzia elektryczne sg uzywane w wilgotnych miej-
scach, uzywajcie zasilanie chronione wytacznikiem rézni-
copradowym (RCD). Uzycie RCD ogranicza niebezpieczenstwo
porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

3) Bezpieczenstwo osob

a) Podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycznych badzcie uwazni, na-

stawcie sig na to, co aktualnie robicie, koncentrujcie si¢ i mysl-

cie trzezwo. Nie pracujcie z urzadzeniami elektrycznymi, jezeli
jestescie zmeczeni lub pod wplywem narkotykow, alkoholu lub
lekow. Chwilowa nieuwaga podczas uzywania narzedzi elektrycz-
nych moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazeri 0s6b.

Uzywajcie $rodki ochronne. Zawsze uzywajcie srodkow ochro-

ny oczu. Srodki ochronne jak np. respirator, obuwie ochronne

przeciwposlizgowe, sztywne nakrycie gtowy lub ochrona stuchu,
uzywane zgodnie z warunkami pracy, obnizajq niebezpieczerstwo
urazow 0sob.

Strzezcie si¢ nieumysinego wiaczenia. Sprawdzajcie czy wy-

facznik podczas wtykania wtyczki do gniazdka illub podczas

wkiadania baterii lub podczas przenoszenia narzedzia jest
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wylaczony. Przenoszenie narzedzia z palcem na wytaczniku lub

wiykanie wtyczki narzedzia z wigczonym wylgcznikiem moze by¢

przyczyng wypadkéw.

Przed zataczeniem narzedzia zdja¢ wszystkie narzedzia regula-

cyjne lub klucze. Narzedzie regulacyjne lub klucz, ktory zostawicie

zamocowany do obracajgcej si¢ czesci narzedzia elektrycznego,
moze byc przyczyna urazu 0sob.

Pracuijcie tylko tam, gdzie bezpiecznie dosiagniecie. Zawsze

utrzymujcie stabilng postawe i rownowage. Bedziecie

w tEN sposéb lepiej kierowali narzedziem elektrycznym w nieprze-

widzianych sytuacjach.

f) Ubierajcie sie stosownie. Nie uzywajcie luznych ubran ani bizu-
terii. Dbajcie o to, aby wasze wlosy, ubranie i rekawice byly do-
statecznie daleko od poruszajacych sig czesci. Luzne ubrania,
bizuteria i diugie wiosy mogq zostac uchwycone przez poruszajace
sie czedci.

g) Jezeli do dyspozycji sa Srodki do podiaczenia urzadzenia
do odsysania i gromadzenia pytu, zapewnijcie, aby takie
urzadzenia byly podtaczone i stosownie uzywane. Uzycie tych
urzgdzen moze ograniczy¢ niebezpieczeristwo stworzone przez
powstajacy pyt

4) Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych i troska o nie

a) Nie przeciazajcie narzedzi elektrycznych. Uzywajcie wlasci-

wych narzedzi, ktére sa przeznaczone do przeprowadzanej

pracy. Wiasciwe narzedzie elektryczne bedzie lepiej i bezpieczniej
wykonywac prace, do ktorej byfo skonstruowane.

Nie uzywajcie narzedzi elektrycznych, ktére nie mozna wiaczy¢

lub wytaczy¢ wytacznikiem. Jakiekolwiek narzedzie elektryczne,

ktére nie mozna sterowac wylgcznikiem, jest niebezpieczne i musi
by¢ naprawione.

Wylaczajcie narzedzie poprzez wyciagniecie wtyczki z gniazd-

ka sieci illub poprzez odtaczenie baterii przed jakimkolwiek

ustawianiem, zmiang akcesoriow lub przed sprzatnigciem nie-
uzywanego narzedzia elektrycznego. Te prewencyjne instrukcje
bezpieczenstwa ograniczajq niebezpieczenstwo przypadkowego
wigczenia narzedzia elektrycznego.

d) Nie uzywane narzedzia elektryczne przechowujcie poza do-
stepem dzieci i nie pozwélcie osobom, ktore nie byly zaznajo-
mione z narzedziem elektrycznym lub z niniejsza instrukcja,
by uzywaly narzedzia. Narzedzia elektryczne sg niebezpieczne
w rekach niedo$wiadczonych uzytkownikow.

e) Utrzymuijcie narzedzia elektryczne. Sprawdzajcie regulacje
poruszajacych sie czesci i ich ruchliwos¢, koncentrujcie sie
na peknigcia, elementy ztamane i jakiekolwiek pozostate oko-
licznosci, ktore moga zagrozi¢ funkcje narzedzia elektryczne-
go. Jezeli narzedzie jest uszkodzone, zapewnijcie jego naprawe
przed dalszym uzyciem. Duzo wypadkéw spowodowanych jest
przez niewystarczajgco utrzymywane narzedzia elektryczne.

f) Narzedzia do cigcia utrzymuijcie ostre i czyste. Wiasciwie utrzy-

mywane i naostrzone narzedzia do cigcia z mniejszym prawdopo-

dobieristwem zahaczg o materiat lub zablokuja sig, a prace z nimi
mozna fatwiej kontrolowac.

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria, narzedzia robocze itd.

uzywajcie zgodnie z niniejsza instrukcja w taki sposob, jaki

byt podany dla konkretnego narzedzia elektrycznego, oraz ze

wzgledu na dane warunki pracy i rodzaj przeprowadzanej pra-

cy. Uzywanie narzedzi elektrycznych do przeprowadzania innnych
czynnodci, niz do jakich sq przeznaczone, moze prowadzi¢ do nie-
bezpiecznych sytuaci.

Uchwyty i powierzchnie chwytne musza by¢ suche, czyste i od-

tluszczone. Sliskie uchwyty i powierzchnie chwytne uniemozliwiajg

bezpieczne trzymanie i kontrolowanie narzedzia w nieoczekiwanych
sytuacjach.

5) Serwis

a) Naprawy waszych narzedzi elektrycznych powierzy¢ osobie
wykwalifikowanej, ktora bedzie uzywac identycznych czesci
zamiennych. W taki sposob zostanie zapewniony tEN sam poziom
bezpieczenistwa narzedzia elektrycznego jak przed naprawa.
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3 Specjalne wskazéwki dotyczace
bezpiecznego uzytkowania
3.1 Instrukcje bezpieczeristwa wspoélne dla
czynnosci roboczych szlifowania, szlifowania
powierzchni plaskich, szlifowania szczotka
druciana lub ciecia Sciernego:

a) Niniejsze narzedzie elektromechaniczne przeznaczone jest

do uzycia jako szlifierka, szlifierka plaska, szlifierka ze szczot-

ka druciang lub narzedzie do ciecia. Czytajcie wszystkie uwagi

dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, instrukcje, ilustracje i specyfi-
kacje podane dla tego narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Nie
przestrzeganie wszystkich wyzej podanych instrukcji moze skutko-
wac porazeniem pradem elektrycznym, pozarem i/lub powaznym
urazem.

Nie zaleca si¢ przeprowadzac¢ tym narzedziem czynnosci robo-

czych jak polerowanie. Przeprowadzanie czynnodci roboczych,

do ktorych nie jest to urzadzenie przeznaczone, moze stworzy¢
ryzyko i spowodowac uraz 0soby.

Nie uzywajcie akcesoriow, ktére nie sa zdecydowanie zapro-

jektowane i zalecane przez producenta narzedzia. Sam fakt, ze

akcesoria mozna przytaczy¢ do narzedzia, nie gwarantuje bezpiecz-
nej eksploatagji.

Nominalne obroty akcesoriow musza réwnac si¢ co najmniej

maksymalnym obrotom podanym na narzedziu. Akcesoria, ktére

pracujg przy wyzszych obrotach, niz sq jego obroty nominalne,
moga sie roztamac i rozpa$c.

Zewnetrzna Srednica i grubo$¢ waszych akcesoriow musza

znajdowac sie w granicach nominalnego zakresu dla waszego

narzedzia elektromechanicznego. Akcesoria o niewfasciwej wiel-
koéci nie moga by¢ dostatecznie chronione ani kierowane.

f) Rozmiary mocujace tarcz, kotnierzy, ptytek oporowych lub

jakichkolwiek pozostatych akcesoriow musza by¢ odpowiednie

do umocowania na wrzeciono narzedzia. Akcesoria z otworami
mocowania, ktére nie odpowiadaja rozmiarom montazowym narzg-
dzia elektromechanicznego, beda niewywazone, mogq nadmiernie
wibrowac oraz mogq spowodowac utrate kontroli.

Nie uzywajcie uszkodzonych akcesoriéw. Przed kazdym uzy-

ciem sprawdzcie akcesoria: dla tarcz do szlifowania odtupa-

nia i pekniecia, dla plytek oporowych peknigcia, rozerwania
lub nadmierne zuzycie, dla szczotek drucianych poluzowane
lub pekniete druty. Jezeli akcesorium lub narzedzie upadto,
sprawdzcie uszkodzenie lub zamontujcie nieuszkodzone akce-
soria. Po sprawdzeniu i namontowaniu akcesoria staricie wy
sami i stojacy wokot w taki sposob, zeby znalezliscie sig poza
plaszczyznami rotujacego akcesoria i zostawcie narzedzie wia-
czone przy najwyzszych obrotach na prézno przez jedna minu-
te. Podczas tego czasu prébnego uszkodzone akcesoria zwykle sig
roztamig lub rozpadna.

Uzywajcie osobiste srodki ochrony. Zaleznie od uzycia, uzy-

wajcie maske ochraniajaca twarz, ochronne okulary bez-

pieczenstwa lub okulary bezpieczenstwa. W odpowiednim
zakresie uzywajcie maske chroniaca drogi oddechowe, zatycz-
ki do uszu, rekawice i odziez robocza, zdolna zatrzymac¢ mate
odtamki $cierniwa lub obrabianego przedmiotu. Ochrona oczu
musi by¢ w stanie zatrzymac odlatujgce utamki powstate podczas
roznych czynnosci roboczych. Maska chronigca drogi oddechowe
lub respirator muszq by¢ zdolne odfilfrowac czasteczki powstate
podczas waszej czynnoci. Dlugotrwate narazenie na hafas wyso-
kiej intensywnoSci moze spowodowac utrate stuchu.

i) Utrzymujcie stojacych wokét w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od prze-
strzeni pracy. Kazdy, kto wchodzi do przestrzeni pracy, musi
uzywac srodki ochrony osobistej. Odfamki obrabianego mate-
riatu lub uszkodzone akcesoria mogq odleciec i spowodowac urazy
réwniez poza bezposrednig przestrzenig pracy.
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j) Podczas pracy, kiedy narzedzie do cigcia mogtoby dotknaé

skrytego przewodu lub wiasnego ruchomego przewodu, trzy-
majcie narzedzie tylko w miejscach izolowanej powierzchni.
Narzedzie do cigcia po dotyku z ,zywym* przewodem moze spowo-
dowac, Ze dostgpne metalowe cze$ci narzedzia zostang ,.zywymi*,
i przez to dojdzie do porazenia pradem elektrycznym.
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k) Umiesccie ruchomy przewod poza zasiegiem narzedzia rotuja-
cego. Jezeli stracicie kontrole, moze dojs¢ do przecigcia lub prze-
szlifowania ruchomego przewodu, a wasza reka lub ramig moze
zostac weiggniete do rotujgcego narzedzia.

/) Nigdy nie kfas¢ narzedzi elektromechanicznych, dopoki na-
rzedzie kompletnie si¢ nie zatrzyma. Rotujqce narzedzie moze
zahaczy¢ o powierzchnig i wyszarpna¢ narzedzie z waszej kontroli.

m) Nigdy nie wiaczaé narzedzi elektromechanicznych podczas

przenoszenia po waszej stronie. Przypadkowy dotyk z rotujgcym

narzedziem moze zacig¢ wasze ubranie, przyciagnie narzedzie

do waszego ciafa.

Regularnie czy$ccie otwory wentylacyjne narzedzia. Wentylator

silnika weigga pyt do $rodka skrzyni, a nadmierne nagromadze-

nie pytu metalowego moze spowodowac niebezpieczenstwo
elektryczne.

Nie pracujcie z narzedziem elektromechanicznym w poblizu

materiatow tatwopalnych. Mogfoby dojs¢ do zapalenia sie tych

materiatow od iskier.

p) Nie uzywajcie akcesoriow, ktére wymagaja chtodzenia ciecza.
Uzycie wody lub innych cieczy chfodzacych moze spowodowac
uraz lub $mierc pradem elektrycznym.

3.2 Odbicie wsteczne i odno$ne uwagi
Odbicie wsteczne to nagta reakcja na zacisniecie lub zacigcie talerza
rotujacego, plytki oporowej, szczotki lub innego narzedzia. Zacisniecie
lub zacigcie spowoduje gwattowne zatrzymanie talerza rotujacego,
ktére nastepnie spowoduje, ze niekontrolowane narzedzie porusza sie
w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu narzedzia w punkcie zablokowania.
Na przyktad: jezeli dojdzie do zaciéniecia lub zaciecia talerza do szli-
fowania w obrabianym materiale, krawedz talerza, ktéra wstepuje
do punktu zaci$nigcia, moze wej$¢ do powierzchni materiatu i spowo-
duje, ze talerz zostanie wycisniety w gore lub odrzucony. Talerz moze
w zalezno$ci od kierunku ruchu talerza w punkcie zaciecia albo wysko-
czy¢ w kierunku do uzytkownika albo od niego. Talerze do szlifowania
moga w takich wypadkach réwniez peknag.

Odbicie wsteczne to wynik niewtasciwego uzycia narzedzia elektrome-

chanicznego i/lub niewtasciwych procesow roboczych lub warunkéw

i mozna mu zapobiec poprzez dotrzymanie nizej opisanych zasad

bezpieczenstwa.

a) Narzedzie trzymajcie mocno i utrzymuijcie wtasciwa pozycje
waszego ciata i ramion w taki sposob, zeby byliscie zdolni
oprzec sie sile odbicia wstecznego. Zawsze uzywajcie dodat-
kowego uchwytu, jezeli narzedzie go posiada, do maksymalnej
kontroli nad odbiciem wstecznym lub reakcyjnym momentem
obrotowym podczas uruchamiania. Uzytkownik moze kontrolo-
wac reakcyjny moment obrotowy i site odbicia wstecznego, jezeli
przestrzega wladciwe zasady bezpieczenstwa.

b) Nigdy nie zblizajcie reki do narzedzia rotujacego. Narzedzie
moze odbiciem wstecznym odrzuci¢ wasza reke.

c) Nie stojcie w przestrzeni, gdzie moze znalez¢ sig narzedzie,

jezeli dojdzie do odbicia wstecznego. Odbicie wsteczne od-

rzuci narzedzie w kierunku odwrotnym do ruchu tarczy w punkcie
zacigcia.

Poswigccie specjalng uwage obrébce rogow, ostrych krawedzi

itp. Zapobiegajcie podskakiwaniu i zacinaniu si¢ narzedzia.

Rogi, ostre krawedzie lub podskakiwanie majace tendencje zaciac

narzedzie rotujgce oraz spowodowac utrate kontroli lub odbicie

wsteczne.

Nie podfaczajcie do narzedzia rzezbiarska tarcze tancuchowa

lub tarcze pitowa z zgbami. Tarcze te czesto wywotujq odbicie

wsteczne i utrate kontroli.

3.3 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne
dla czynnosci roboczych szlifowania i cigcia
$ciernego:

a) Uzywajcie tylko typy tarcz, ktore sa zalecane przez producenta
oraz specyficzng ostong ochronng skonstruowana do wybra-
nej tarczy. Tarcze, do ktorych nie zostato skonstruowane narzedzie
elektromechaniczne, nie mogq byc ostonigte w odpowiedni sposob
i sg niebezpieczne.

b) Ostona ochronna musi by¢ bezpiecznie przymocowana do na-
rzedzia elektromechanicznego oraz umieszczona we wlasciwej
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pozycji dla maksymalnego bezpieczerstwa w taki sposob, aby
byta odkryta jak najmniejsza czes¢ tarczy w kierunku do uzyt-
kownika. Osfona ochronna pomaga chronic uzytkownika przed
odtamkami tarczy i przypadkowym dotykiem z tarcza.

Tarcze musza by¢ uzywane tylko do zalecanego uzycia.

Na przykfad: nie przeprowadza¢ szlifowania boczna strong
tarczy do cigcia. Tarcze Scierne do cigcia sg przeznaczone do cig-
cia po obwodzie, sity boczne dziatajgce na te tarcze mogtyby je
poszerzye.

Zawsze uzywaijcie nieuszkodzone kotnierze tarczy, ktére maja
wiasciwa wielko$¢ i ksztatt dla wami wybranej tarczy. Wiasciwe
kotnierze tarczy podpierajq tarcze i przez to obnizajg mozliwo$c
peknigcia tarczy. Kotnierze do cigcia moga sig roznic od kofnierzy
do szlifowania.

Nie uzywaijcie zuzytych tarcz pierwotnie wiekszych rozmiaréw
w narzedziach elektromechanicznych. Tarcze przeznaczone

do wigkszych narzedzi elektromechanicznych nie sq odpowiednie
do wigkszych obrotéw mniejszych narzedzi i mogq peknac.

3.4 Dodatkowe zasady bezpieczenstwa
specyficzne dla czynnosci roboczych ciecia
sciernego:

a) Nie naciskajcie na tarcze do ciecia i nie dziatajcie nadmiernym

naciskiem. Nie starajcie si¢ osiagna¢ nadmierna gtebokos¢ cie-

cia. Przecigzenie tarczy zwigksza obcigzenie i sktonnos¢ do skreca-
nia lub zaciecia tarczy w cigciu i mozliwo$¢ odbicia wstecznego lub
peknigcia tarczy.

Nie stdjcie swoim ciatem na prostej przed i za rotujaca tarcza.

W momencie, kiedy tarcza porusza si¢ w punkcie pracy od wasze-

go ciafa, mozliwe odbicie wsteczne moze odrzucic przekrecajacq

sie tarcze i narzedzie elektromechaniczne bezposrednio na was.

Jezeli tarcza zablokuje sie lub cigcie zostato z jakiego$ po-

wodu przerwane, wylaczcie narzedzie elektromechaniczne

i trzymajcie je bez ruchu, dopoki tarcza nie zatrzyma si¢ kom-

pletnie. Nigdy nie prébojcie wyciagna¢ tarcze z cigcia, jezeli

tarcza sie porusza, inaczej moze doj$¢ do odbicia wstecznego.

SprawdZcie sytuacje i doprowadzcie do poprawy, zeby wykluczy¢

zacigcie tarczy.

d) Nie kontynuujcie cigcia obrabianego materiatu. Pozwélcie

tarczy osiagnac petne obroty i ostroznie rozpocznijcie cia¢

na nowo. Jezeli narzedzie znowu wigczycie z tarczg w cieciu, moze

dojs¢ do jego zablokowania, wyci$nigcia w gére lub do odbicia

wstecznego.

Nalezy podeprze¢ panele i inne duze czesci obrabianego mate-

riatu, zeby zmniejszy¢ niebezpieczenstwo zablokowania tarczy

i odbicia wstecznego. Duze cze$ci obrabianego materiatu majg

tendencje przeginac sie wiasng waga. Podparcie musi sie znajdo-

wac pod obrobianym materiatem w poblizu linii cigcia i w poblizu
krawedzi obrabianego materiafu po obydwu stronach tarczy.

f) Zwracajcie specjalng uwage na przeprowadzanie ,,cigcia do ko-
mory*“ do istniejacych muréw lub innych $lepych przestrzeni.
Przenikajgca tarcza moze przecigé rury z wodg lub gazem, prze-
wody elektryczne lub przedmioty, ktére mogq spowodowac odbicie
wsteczne.

3.5 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla

czynnosci roboczych plaskiego szlifowania:
a) Nie uzywaijcie do tarczy do szlifowania nadmiernie duzy papier
Scierny. Podczas wyboru papieru $ciernego kierujcie sie wska-
zéwkami producenta. Duzy papier Scierny wykraczajacy poza
plyte Scierajacq przedstawia ryzyko rozerwania i moze spowodowac
zablokowanie, rozerwanie tarczy i odbicie wsteczne.

3.6 Zasady bezpieczenstwa specyficzne dla
czynnosci roboczych szlifowania ze szczotka
druciana:
a) Uswiadomcie sobie, ze rowniez podczas zwyktych czynno-
$ci dochodzi do odrzucania drucianego wiosia ze szczotki.
Nie przeciazajcie druty nadmiernym obciazeniem szczotki.

Druciane wiosie moze fatwo przechodzi¢ przez lekkie ubranie i/albo
skore.
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b) Jezeli do szlifowania szczotka druciang zalecane jest uzycie
obudowy ochronnej, zabezpieczcie, aby nie doszto do zadne-
go dotyku pomiedzy druciana tarcza lub szczotka i obudowa
ochronna. Druciana tarcza lub szczotka moze podczas pracy pod
wpfywem obcigzenia i sity odSrodkowej zwiekszy¢ swojq Srednice.

3.7 Dodatkowe wskazéwki dotyczace

bezpieczenstwa

- Zwréci¢ uwage na to, aby podczas pracy narzedzie znajdowato sie
w bezpiecznej i stabilnej pozyciji.

- Nie pracowac¢ w wilgotnym Srodowisku.

- Nalezy stosowac odpowiednie $rodki ochrony indywidualnej:
Ochronniki stuchu, okulary ochronne, maska przeciwpytowa do prac
generujgcych pyt oraz rekawice ochronne podczas wymiany narze-
dzi, stabilne obuwie.

@0000

4 Opis maszyny

[1]...... Przycisk wytacznika
[2]...... Przycisk blokady wrzeciona
[3]...... Skrzynia przektadniowa
[4]...... Szyjka mocujaca
... Rowki ustalajace
[5]...... Wrzeciono
.... Ostona ochronna do szlifowania
... Dodatkowa pokrywa przednia
[6¢].... Zapadka
... Dzwignia mocujaca pokrywy ochronnej
.... Wystepy ustalajace
[7c].... Nakretka pomocnicza
[8]...... Dodatkowy uchwyt
[9]...... Dolny kotnierz
... Nakretka szybkozaciskowa
.. Klamra nakretki
[11].... Tarcza* (do szlifowania /do cigcia...)
.. Otwory wentylacyjne skrzyni przektadniowej
.. Otwory wentylacyjne ostony silnika
... Wkiadka przeciwpylowa
[14].... Rowek wktadki przeciwpytowej

*) Przestawione lub opisane akcesoria nie musza by¢ czescia
dostawy.

5 Dane techniczne

Typ

Napiecie zasilajace [V]
Czestotliwos¢ sieciowa [Hz]

Pobér mocy [W]

Obroty wolnobiezne [min™']

Tarczal krazek tnacy @ maks. [mm]
Szybkos¢ obwodowa [m/s]

Gwint wrzeciona spinajacego
Zabezpieczenie przed szarpnigciem po ponownym wigczeniu
Masa zgodna z EPTA 09/2014 [kg]
Klasa ochron

6 Podwdjna izolacja

Dla maksymalnego bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika nasze narzedzia sq,
konstruowane tak, aby spetnialy obowigzujace europejskie przepisy
(normy EN). Narzedzia z podwdjng izolacjg sa 0znaczone miedzyna-
rodowym symbolem podwéjnego kwadratu. Takie narzedzia nie moga,
by¢ uziemione a do ich zasilania wystarczy kabel z dwoma zytami.
Narzedzia posiadaja ochrong przeciwzaktoceniowg wedtug normy

N 55014.

7 Przeznaczenie

Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do dzielenia, obrobki zgrubnej i szczotko-
wania materiatow metalowych, budowlanych i kamiennych bez uzycia
wody. Do dzielenia kamienia sg przepisane sanie prowadzace.
Za uzycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem odpowiada uzytkownik.

8 Elementy ochronne oraz ich montaz

Szlifierka moze by¢ uzywana tylko z natozong ostong ochronna!

UWAGA! Niebezpieczerstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych
narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.

8.1 Ostona ochronna
Standardowe wyposazenie szlifierki katowej obejmuje ostone ochronng
do pracy z uzyciem tarcz $ciernych [6a] oraz dodatkowa ostone przed-
nig [6b], ktéra montuje sie na ostonie ochronnej do szlifowania [6a] i
stosuje podczas pracy z uzyciem tarcz tnacych.

EBU125-15BL  EBU 150-15BL
230 230
50-60 50-60
1550 1550
9500 9000
125 150
80 80
M 14 M 14
v v
2,0 2,0
/= /=

A UWAGA! Nieuzywanie dodatkowej pokrywy przedniej [6b]

podczas cigcia zwigksza ryzyko wypadku. Firma Narex nie
ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za uszczerbek na zdrowiu uzytkowni-
ka lub innych oséb, ktére doznaty urazu w wyniku naruszenia
instrukcji bezpieczenstwa.

8.2 Ostona ochronna do szlifowania
Odchyli¢ dzwignie mocujaca [7a] ostony ochronnej i umiesci¢ ostone
ochronng do szlifowania [6a] na tulei zaciskowej [4] tak, aby wystepy
ustalajace ostony ochronnej [7b] pokrywaly sie z rowkami ustalajacy-
mi [4a] na tulei zaciskowej [4]. Wyregulowa¢ potozenie ostony ochron-
nej do szlifowania [6a] zgodnie z wymaganiami danej czynnosci. Za
pomocg dzwigni mocujacej ostony ochronnej [7a] zamocowac ostone
ochronng, do szlifowania [6a] w ustalonym potozeniu.
W razie potrzeby wyregulowaé site mocowania ostony ochronnej
poprzez dokrecenie lub poluzowanie nakretki pomocniczej [7¢] dzwi-
gni mocujacej. Nalezy to robi¢ zawsze przy zwolnionej dzwigni ostony
ochronnej.

8.3 Ostona ochronna do cigcia
Ostona ochronna do cigcia to dodatkowa ostona do cigcia [6b] monto-
wana na spodzie ostony ochronnej do szlifowania [6a]. W celu montazu
umiesci¢ dodatkowa ostone do ciecia [6b] z tytu ostony ochronnej do
szlifowania [6a] tak, aby zapadki [7a] zatrzasnely si¢ na przedniej kra-
wedzi ostony ochronnej do szlifowania.
Aby zdja¢ dodatkowa ostone do ciecia [7a], nalezy najpierw zwolni¢
obydwie zapadki [7a], a nastepnie zdja¢ dodatkowa ostone do szlifowa-
nia [6b] z ostony ochronnej do szlifowania [6a].
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8.4 Dodatkowy uchwyt
Za pomocg specjalnej konstrukcji redukuie si¢ wibracje rekojescig,
boczna [8]. Rekojes¢ boczng mozna przykreci¢ z lewej lub z prawej
strony skrzyni przektadniowej [3].

9 Mocowanie tarczy do szlifowania lub
ciecia

A UWAGA! Przed dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci
obstugowych narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke
z gniazdka.

A UWAGA! Nakretke mocujaca mozna dokrecac lub odkre-
ca¢ wylacznie recznie, nie nalezy uzywac zadnych dodat-
kowych narzedzi zaciskowych!
Oczysci¢ dolny kotnierz [9] i nakretke szybkozigcznag [10], a takze po-
wierzchnie zaciskowe tarczy $ciermnej lub tnacej [11]. Zamontowaé dolny
kotnierz [9] (z trzpieniem skierowanym na zewnafrz) na wrzecionie [5].
Zamontowac tarcze $cierna lub tnaca [11]. Trzpien dolnego kotnie-
rza [9] musi doktadnie wej$¢ do otworu tarczy Sciernej lub tnacej [11].
Przykreci¢ nakretke szybkoztaczna do wrzeciona. Odchyli¢ klamre
nakretki [10a], weisna¢ sworzen blokujacy wrzeciono [2] (aby znalez¢
pozycje, w ktorej sworzen sie zatrzaskuje, obraca¢ wrzeciono szlifier-
skie za zamocowana tarcze do momentu, az sworzen sig zatrzasnie), a
nastepnie recznie dokreci¢ nakretke szybkoztaczng za pomoca klamry.
Klamre nakretki [10a] ztozy¢!

A UWAGA! Czop blokujacy uzywajcie tylko wtedy, jezeli
wrzeciono jest w stanie spoczynku i maszyna jest odtgczo-
naz sieci.

A UWAGA! Przed wiaczeniem maszyny nalezy sprawdzic,
czy tarcza pomiedzy dolnym kotnierzem/autobalanserem

i $ruba mocujaca nie toczy sie swobodnie.

Prawidtowo dokrecona, nieuszkodzona nakretke szybkoztaczng mozna
poluzowaé recznie, obracajac pierscien radetkowany w kierunku prze-
ciwnym do ruchu wskazowek zegara.

A UWAGA! Nigdy nie poluzowywac zakleszczone] nakretki
szybkozlacznej za pomoca szczypiec, lecz uzywac w tym
celu klucza dwutrzpieniowego.

Nalezy sprawdzic, czy dane na tabliczce znamionowej zgadzajq sie

z rzeczywistym napieciem zrodta energii elekirycznej. Narzedzie prze-
znaczone do 230 V~ mozna podtaczy¢ rowniez do 220/240 V~. Nalezy
sprawdzi¢ czy typ wtyczki odpowiada typowi gniazdka.

10.1 Wiaczanie
Przycisk wytacznika [1] przesunag przez nacisnigcie palca do przodu,
przez to maszyna sig wiaczy. Jezeli bedziecie naciskac na przednig,
cze$¢ przycisku wquczmka [1], dojdzie do zablokowania wytacznika
w zalaczonej pozyciji.

10.2 Wytaczanie
Przez zwolnienie przycisku wytacznika [1] przycisk wytacznika wréci
do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna wytaczy sig. Jezeli przycisk
wytacznika [1] jest zablokowany w zataczonej pozycji, przycisk zostanie
zwolniony przez lekkie nacisniecie na tylng cze$¢ przycisku wytacznika
i wréci do pierwotnej pozycji, przez co maszyna si¢ wylaczy.

11 Elektronika silnika

Zwigksza wydajno$¢ pracy, wydtuza zywotnos¢ szlifierki i zwigksza
komfort, jakos$¢ i bezpieczenstwo pracy. Zapewnia nastepujace funkcje:

11.1 Ograniczenie pradu rozruchowego
Elektroniczny uktad fagodnego rozruchu umozliwia uruchomienie ma-
szyny bez niepozadanych wstrzasow.

11.2 Elektronika stata

Zintegrowany system elektroniki statej automatycznie reguluje moc sil-

nika, aby utrzymac predko$¢ obrotowa na stabilnym poziomie zaréwno
w trakcie jazdy w warunkach bezprzewodowych, jak i pod obcigzeniem.
Zapewnia to jednolity i doktadny przeptyw pracy bez wahan mocy.

11.3 Ochrona przed przecigzeniem
W przypadku nadmiermnego obciazenia silnika uktad elektroniczny akty-
wuje tryb ochrony, ktéry powoduje zmniejszenie predkosci i zapobiega
uszkodzeniom termicznym lub mechanicznym jednostki napgdowej. Po
zmniejszeniu obcigzenia mozna w ptynny sposéb kontynuowaé prace
w standardowym trybie.

11.4 Ochrona przed ponownym wiaczeniem
Jezeli podczas pracy nastapi przerwa w zasilaniu ( wyjecie wtyczki
z gniazdka, roztaczenie bezpiecznika itp.) a wiacznik zostanie zablo-
kowany we wiaczonej pozycji, po wznowieniu zasilania nie dojdzie
do samoczynnego uruchomienia narzedzia. W celu uruchomienia
szlifierki wiacznik musi zosta¢ najpierw wytaczony a nastgpnie wiaczo-
ny ponownie.

12 Tarcze do szlifowania i do ciecia

UWAGA! Skontrolowac, czy na etykiecie tarczy jest
podana dozwolona predkos¢ obwodowa lub dopuszczalne
obroty Jezeli na tarczy sa podane dopuszczalne obroty, nie
moga by¢ nizsze, niz obroty szlifierki bez obciazenia.

Moga by¢ stosowane tarcze o dopuszczalnej predkosci obwodowe;j
80 m/s i wyzszej.

Na prébe uruchomi szlifierke z nowa tarcza na ok. 1 minuty bez
obcigzenia. Nie wywazonych i wibrujacych tarcz nie uzywac i wy-
rzucic je.
Chroni¢ tarcze przed uderzeniami i smarem.
Jezeli tarcze do szlifowania i cigcia sg zuzyte az na wymiar oznaczony
na ostonie (patrz symbol strzatki), zaleca si¢ ich wymiang na nowe. To
pozwoli zachowac optymalng wydajnos¢ szlifowania lub cigcia (pred-
koé¢ obwodowa tarcz do szlifowania i ciecia).

13 Podlaczenie do sieci

A OSTRZEZENIE! Niebezpieczeristwo porazenia podczas
korzystania z elektronarzedzia w przypadku niewfasciwego

zasilania z sieci.

Narzedzia mozna uzywac jedynie przy zasilaniu jednofazowym pra-

dem przemiennym o napieciu znamionowym 220-240\//50-60 Hz.

Narzedzie jest podwdjnie izolowane w celu zabezpieczenia przed pora-

zeniem pradem elektrycznym wedtug normy EN 62841 i jest wyposazo-

ne w funkcje przeciwzakioceniowa wedtug normy EN 55014.

Przed wigczeniem narzedzia nalezy sprawdzic, czy dane na tablicz-

ce znamionowej s zgodne z rzeczywistym napieciem podfaczenia

elekirycznego.

W razie potrzeby kabel sieciowy mozna przediuzy¢ w nastepujacy

sposdb:

— diugos$¢ 20 m, przekroj przewodu 3 x 1,5mm?

— diugos$¢ 50m, przekroj przewodu 3 x 2,5 mm?

Nalezy uzy¢ tylko takich kabli przediuzajacych, ktére sg przeznaczone

do uzytku na zewnatrz i sa odpowiednio oznaczone.

13.1 Eksploatacja z uzyciem agregatu

pradotworczego napedzanego silnikiem

spalinowym

Producent narzedzia nie gwarantuje bezawaryjnej eksploatacji z uzy-
ciem dowolnego agregatu.
Narzedzia mozna uzywac z zastosowaniem z agregatu, jesli sa spet-
nione nastepujace warunki:

» Napiecie wyjSciowe agregatu musi si¢ zawiera¢ w zakresie
230VAC £10%, agregat powinien byc wyposazony w automatycz-
na regulacje napiecia (AVR - Automatic Voltage Regulation), bez
tej regulacji narzedzie moze pracowac nieprawidtowo i moze doj¢
do jego uszkodzenia!

» Moc agregatu musi by¢ co najmniej 2,5 razy wieksza niz moc przy-
taczeniowa narzedzia (tzn. 3,875kW w przypadku EBU 125-15 BL,
EBU 150-15 BL).

» Przy uzytkowaniu z zastosowaniem agregatu o niewystarczajacej
mocy predko$¢ obrotowa moze sie zmienia¢ i moze doj$¢ do obni-
Zzenia wydajnosci narzedzia.

62



Polski

14 Konserwacja i serwis

A UWAGA! Niebezpieczenstwo porazenia pradem. Przed
dokonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynnosci obstugowych

narzedzia, nalezy wyciagna¢ wtyczke z gniazdka.

Otwory wentylacyjne [12a] ostony silnika i otwory wentylacyjne skrzyni
przektadniowej [12b] nie mogq by¢ zapchane.

Czyszczenie wkiadki przeciwpytowej [13]

Podczas pracy szlifierka katowa nalezy regularnie wzrokowo spraw-
dza¢ ewentualne zanieczyszczenie otworow wentylacyjnych ostony
silnika [12b]. Zapchanie tych otworéw wentylacyjnych ograniczy doptyw
powietrza chtodzgcego do silnika urzadzenia.

Obydwie zanieczyszczone wkiadki przeciwpytowe [13] wyciagnaé po-
ciagnieciem z ostony silnika. Nastepnie z wktadki przeciwpytowej usu-
nac zanieczyszczenia sprezonym powietrzem lub strumieniem czystej
wody. Mozna réwniez uzy¢ migkkiej szczoteczki.

UWAGA! Do wydmuchania nieczystosci nie nalezy
uzywac wiasnego wydechu ustami, istnieje zagrozenie
wdechnigcia uwolnionych nieczystosci! Nie nalezy takze
uzywac strumienia wody z myjki wysokoci$nieniowej, poniewaz
moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie wktadki przeciwpytowej! W
razie uzycia wody nalezy wkfadke przeciwpytowa [13] dobrze
wysuszy¢!
Czyste wkiadki przeciwpylowe [13] umiescic lekko w rowkach wkiadek
przeciwpytowych [14] i delikatnym naciskiem wsuna¢ az do oporu.
Wymiang kabla mozna dokonac tylko w specjalistycznym warsztacie
elektrotechnicznym, ktéry ma upowaznienie do wykonywania takiej
pracy.

Po okoto 150 godzinach pracy z maszyng musi si¢ wykona¢
nastepujace czynnosci:
Wymiana smaru w skrzyni przektadniowej i w tozyskach.

A UWAGA! Ze wzgledu na bezpieczeristwo przed poraze-
niem pradem elektrycznym i zachowania klasy ochronno-
$ci, wszystkie prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe, ktore
wymagaja demontazu obudowy maszyny, musza by¢ przepro-
wadzane tylko w uprawnionych warsztatach!
Aktualna liste uprawnionych warsztatéw mozna znalez¢ na naszej stro-
nie internetowe] www.narex.cz.

15 Akcesoria

Osprzet zalecany do stosowania razem z tym narzedziem to ogélnie
dostepny osprzet eksploatacyjny oferowany w sklepach z elektronarze-
dziami recznymi.

16 Sktadowanie

Zapakowane narzedzie mozna sktadowa¢ w suchym miejscu bez
ogrzewania, gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sig ponizej -5 °C.

Nie zapakowane narzedzie nalezy sktadowaé tylko w suchym miejscu,
gdzie temperatura nie obnizy sie ponizej +5 °C i gdzie nie wystepuja
nagte zmiany temperatury.

17 Reciclaje

Narzedzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania powinny by¢ oddane
do utylizacji nieszkodliwej dla $rodowiska.
Tylko dla krajéw UE:
Nie wyrzuca¢ narzedzi elektrycznych do odpadu komunalnego!
Wedtug dyrektywy europejskiej 2002/96/WE o starych urzadze-
= Niach elektrycznych i elektronicznych i jej przepisow wykonaw-
czych w krajowej legislatywie skasowane rozebrane narzedzia
elektryczne musza by¢ gromadzone do ponownego wykorzystania
W sposob przyjazny dla srodowiska.

18 Gwarancja

Na nasze narzedzia udzielamy gwarancji na wady materiatowe lub
produkcyjne wedtug przepiséw prawnych danego kraju, ale minimalnie
na okres 12 miesiecy. W panstwach Unii Europejskiej termin gwarancji
wynosi 24 miesiace w przypadku wylacznie prywatnego uzywania (po-
twierdzone faktura lub kwitem dostawy).

Szkody wynikajace z naturalnego zuzycia, przeciazania,

nieprawidtowego obchodzenia sig, ew. szkody z winy uzytkownika lub
w wyniku uzywania niezgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi lub szkody, ktére
byty znane w chwili zakupu, nie sa objete gwarancja.

Reklamacje moga zosta¢ uznane wytacznie wtedy, jezeli narzedzie
zostanie w nie rozebranym stanie zastane z powrotem do autoryzo-
wanego serwisu NAREX. Nalezy dobrze schowac¢ instrukcje obstugi,
zalecenia dotyczace bezpieczenstwa oraz dowdd kupna. Zawsze obo-
wigzujg dane aktualne warunki gwarancji producenta.

Uwaga
Ze wzgledu na state prace badawcze i rozwojowe zastrzega si¢ mozli-
wo$¢ zmian zamieszczonych tu danych technicznych.

19 Deklaracja zgodnosci

EBU 125-15 BL, EBU 150-15 BL:
Oswiadczamy, ze urzadzenie to spefnia wymagania nastepujacych
norm i dyrektyw.

Bezpieczenstwo:

EN 62841-1

EN 62841-2-3

Dyrektywa 2006/42/EC
Kompatybilnos¢ elektromagnetyczna:
EN 55014-1

EN 55014-2

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

Dyrektywa 2014/30/EU

RoHS:

Dyrektywa 2011/65/EU

Miejsce przechowywania dokumentacji technicznej:
Narex s.r.0., Vachkova 3008, 470 01 Ceska Lipa, Republika Czeska

19.1 Informacje o gtosnosci i wibracjach
Wartosci byly zmierzone zgodnie z EN 62841.
Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego LpA =92,2dB (A).
Poziom mocy akustycznejL,, = 100,2 dB (A).
Niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru K = 3,0 dB (A).

A UWAGA! Podczas pra_q‘]povystaje hatas!

Nalezy uzywac srodki chroniace stuch!

Poziom wibracji oddziatujacych na rece i ramiona a, = 6,4 m.s?.
Niedoktadno$¢ pomiaru K = 1,5 m.s2

Podane parametry emisji (wibracja, hatas) zostaty pomierzone zgodnie
z warunkami pomiarowymi okreslonymi w normie EN 62841 i stuza,

do poréwnywania urzadzen. Nadajq sig one rowniez do tymczasowej
oceny obcigzenia wibracjami i hatasem podczas uzytkowania.

Podane parametry emisji dotyczg gtownych zastosowan elektrona-
rzedzia. Jesli jednak narzedzie elektryczne zostanie uzyte do innych
zastosowan, z innymi narzedziami mocowanymi lub bedzie nieodpo-
wiednio konserwowane, moze to znacznie zwigkszy¢ obcigzenie wibra-
cjami i hatasem cafej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej.

W celu doktadnej oceny dla danej czasoprzestrzeni roboczej trze-

ba uwzgledni¢ rowniez zawarte w niej czasy biegu jatowego i czasy
przestoju urzadzenia. Moze to znacznie zmniejszy¢ obciazenie w catym
okresie czasu pracy.

c E 2025

Narex s.r.o.
Vachkova 3008
47001 Ceska Lipa

Jaroslav Hybner

Osoba upowazniona
doreprezentowania spotki
2.6.2025
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Aktualni seznam autorizovanych servisti naleznete na nasich webovych strankach www.narex.cz.
Aktualny zoznam autorizovanych servisov najdete na nasich webovych strankach www.narex.cz.
The current list of authorized service centres can be found at our website www.narex.cz.

Die aktuelle Liste der autorisierten Servicestitzpunkte finden Sie unter www.narex.cz.
La lista actual de los centros de servicio autorizados se puede encontrar en nuestro sitio web www.narex.cz.
Vous trouverez une liste actualisée de nos centres de service agréés sur notre site internet www.narex.cz.
L‘elenco aggiornato dei centri di assistenza ¢ disponibile sul nostro sito web www.narex.cz.

[leiicTBYIOLLMI CIMCOK ABTOPU30BAHHbIX CEPBUCHBIX MACTEPCKUX MOXHO HaiiTI Ha HalLeM caiiTe WWW.narex.cz.
Aktualng liste uprawnionych warsztatow mozna znalez¢ na naszej stronie internetowej www.narex.cz.
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Czech Republic

Tel.: +420 602 662 389
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